
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 12, 2024 7:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda

7. Financial Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the resignation of kitchen staff 
member, Nancy Chizek

8.4. Notice of Meeting Publication: The public notice for this meeting was published in 
the February 7th edition of the Ravenna News

8.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2022-2023 
safe return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence 

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success - Yearbook Layout Student Demonstration - Mrs. 
Havranek

11. Artist of the Month - Matti Lyions



12. Information and Action Items

12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the secondary principal 
contract

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the hiring of the K-12 Media 
Specialist

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the hiring of the PE teacher

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to negotiations with the REA @ 
7:15 PM - (Executive Session)

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the 2024-25 Ravenna Public 
Schools Calendar

12.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the north parking lot project

12.7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the track resurfacing project

12.8. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Board Member Appointments 
to the Ravenna Public Schools Foundation

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Policy Review-1000 Series & 2000 Series

13.2. Policy Review-3000 Series

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the School Improvement 
External Evaluation

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to improvements to the middle 
school/high school woodshop with Mr. Lammers @ 8:00 PM

13.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary for girls' middle school and high 
school wrestling

13.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to Policy # 5068 - Extracurricular 
Drug Testing Policy

13.7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to future building improvements 

13.8. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to personnel matters (Executive 
Session)



14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 
 

17. Board Report

18. Positive Comments

19. Adjournment





Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending January 31st, 2023

Beginning Balance: $244,494.73
 

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Buffalo) $624,152.85
Tax Collection (Sherman) $233,607.61
State of NE Sped $135,072.00
State of NE Apportionment $61,286.60
Title $66,766.00
CTE Grant $7,500.00
IDEA $621.00
Distance Learning
ESU 10 $125.00
Sale of Prop/Equip.
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid $60,816.00
State of NE (MIPS) $1,593.93
WC Ins Prem. $9,047.00
Other $249.99
Interest $88.80
Total Receipts: $1,200,926.78

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Jan) $598,544.32

$598,544.32
Ending  Balance:  $846,877.19

Cash on Hand: $846,877.19
Outstanding checks $69,503.80
Bank Balance: $916,380.99

Investments: $1,727,368.16

Accounted for as Follows:  
General Fund
General Fund Checking $846,877.19
CD #xxx311 $1,564,893.32
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $162,474.84
Total Available: $2,574,245.35 $2,574,245.35



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

January 31st, 2024

 

Special Building 
Last month ending balance 944,279.12$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 78,785.67$             
Sherman Co Taxes 30,346.98$             
Settlement Checks -$                        
Interest 1,276.38$               
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 1,054,688.15$        
Outstanding Checks
Flex 9 mo. CD 043 5,000.00$               
Interest 281.39$                  
Flex 13 mo. CD 411 507,182.74$           
Interest 6,276.84$               

Total 1,573,429.12$        

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance 422,284.43$           
Interest $53.65
NASB-Alicap $0.00
Transfer $0.00
Check(s) $0.00
Bank Statement Balance 422,338.08$           

Employee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance 14,807.77$             
Deposit for Employee Benefits -$                        
Interest 1.88$                      
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 14,809.65$             
Flex 9 mo. CD 094 100,000.00$           
Interest 2,719.96$               

Total 117,529.61$           

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance 1.73$                      
Buffalo Co Taxes -$                        
Sherm Co Taxes -$                        
US Treas. 
Interest -$                        
check(s) Transfer to GF -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 1.73$                      



01 01 GeneralFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 675.51

168057 A Parts Warehouse 03/08/2022 675.51

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 116.56

179877 A Parts Warehouse 11/06/2023 116.56

A Parts Warehouse 792.07Total

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 368.80

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 613.90

3742 ALPHA REHABILITATION 01/31/2024 982.70

ALPHA REHABILITATION 982.70Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 141.75

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 141.75

24134 ASK SUPPLY CO 01/04/2024 283.50

ASK SUPPLY CO 283.50Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 111.92

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 111.92

4905153979.
Jan24

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 01/22/2024 223.84

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 3,543.54

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 3,543.54

8985166782.
Jan24

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 01/22/2024 7,087.08

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 7,310.92Total

01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software 147.50

01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software 147.50

137034 BOOK SYSTEMS, INC 01/05/2024 295.00

BOOK SYSTEMS, INC 295.00Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 22.47

176215601010124 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 01/01/2024 22.47

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 22.47Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 800.10

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 800.10

8544256 CHEMSEARCH 01/19/2024 1,600.20

CHEMSEARCH 1,600.20Total

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 327.35

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 327.35

357.Jan24 CITY OF RAVENNA 02/01/2024 654.70

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 32.00

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 32.00

760.Jan24 CITY OF RAVENNA 02/01/2024 64.00

CITY OF RAVENNA 718.70Total

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 1,113.60

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. (270.00)

J7-57365 Cummins Sales and Service 01/18/2024 843.60

Cummins Sales and Service 843.60Total
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01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 267.63

1407154 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 01/11/2024 267.63

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 267.63Total

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 260.00

19547 Diversified Drug Testing, LLC 02/07/2024 260.00

Diversified Drug Testing, LLC 260.00Total

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 14.80

DGJan.24 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526 01/18/2024 14.80

DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526 14.80Total

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 145.00

2324-457 Drahota, Angie 01/03/2024 145.00

Drahota, Angie 145.00Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 260.59

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 260.59

8863850-0 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 01/12/2024 521.18

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 2,207.43

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 2,207.43

INV520533 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 01/15/2024 4,414.86

EAKES OFFICE PLUS 4,936.04Total

01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary 45.00

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 20.66

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 20.66

01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 82.64

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 82.64

01 2151 591 001 604 ESU SERVICES-Deaf Ed Sec. 352.26

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 352.26

01 1100 591 001 000 ESU SERVICES-LMHP 1,500.00

01 1100 591 002 000 ESU SERVICES-LMHP Elem. 1,500.00

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 186.29

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 186.29

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 745.16

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 745.16

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 225.04

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 225.05

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 895.45

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 895.45

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 341.37

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 682.74

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 1,972.36

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 9,646.87

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION (82.32)

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 157.68

180300.Jan24 ESU #10 02/01/2024 20,778.71

ESU #10 20,778.71Total

01 2172 320 002 000 PT Sped Services 3-5 60.00

01 2171 320 002 000 PT Sped Services Elem 105.00

01 2172 320 002 000 PT Sped Services 3-5 90.00
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3297 Family Physical Therapy & Sports Center P.C. 01/15/2024 3,810.00



01 2171 320 002 000 PT Sped Services Elem 885.00

01 2171 320 001 000 PT Sped Services Sec. 255.00

01 2161 320 002 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 75.00

01 2163 320 002 000 OT Sped Services 0-2 60.00

01 2162 320 002 000 OT Services SPED 3-5 330.00

01 2161 320 002 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 1,350.00

01 2161 320 001 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 420.00

01 2151 320 001 000 Speech Therapy Services 180.00

Family Physical Therapy & Sports Center P.C. 3,810.00Total

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 1,072.15

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 92.04

837326.Jan.24 FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 01/25/2024 1,164.19

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 1,164.19Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 185.00

250067 FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 11/07/2023 185.00

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 185.00

252538 FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 12/29/2023 185.00

FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 370.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 140.32

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 140.32

10885700 Hamilton 02/01/2024 280.64

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 17.81

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 17.81

10886821 Hamilton 02/01/2024 35.62

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 44.90

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 44.90

10892576 Hamilton 02/01/2024 89.80

Hamilton 406.06Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 6,729.83

Jarzynka1001 Hands of Heartland 01/05/2024 6,729.83

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 6,387.64

Jarzynka1002 Hands of Heartland 01/05/2024 6,387.64

Hands of Heartland 13,117.47Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 95.00

10683 Heartland Health Center, Inc. 12/11/2023 95.00

Heartland Health Center, Inc. 95.00Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 91.92

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 91.92

781685011 Home Depot Pro, The 12/26/2023 183.84

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 2.73

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 2.73

782871636 Home Depot Pro, The 01/04/2024 5.46

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 281.76

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 281.76

782871644 Home Depot Pro, The 01/04/2024 563.52

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 2.07

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 2.06

783372642 Home Depot Pro, The 01/08/2024 4.13
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01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 57.44

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 57.44

784535486 Home Depot Pro, The 01/15/2024 114.88

Home Depot Pro, The 871.83Total

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 671.85

12795338.Feb24 Hometown Leasing 02/01/2024 671.85

Hometown Leasing 671.85Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 7,679.13

583580 Integrated Life Choices 01/31/2024 7,679.13

01 2712 519 001 000 Contracted Transpor 1,740.00

583581 Integrated Life Choices 01/31/2024 1,740.00

Integrated Life Choices 9,419.13Total

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 131.59

309348 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 01/25/2024 131.59

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 1,797.86

310785 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 02/08/2024 1,797.86

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 1,929.45Total

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 85.81

366064588 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 01/19/2024 85.81

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 32.00

366145795 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 02/06/2024 32.00

J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 117.81Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 192.50

S-968 Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 01/03/2024 192.50

Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 192.50Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 1,804.09

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 1,804.09

10531661 JourneyEd.com, Inc. 01/02/2024 3,608.18

JourneyEd.com, Inc. 3,608.18Total

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 195.87

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 250.99

2460.Dec23 K & B PARTS 12/21/2023 446.86

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 621.98

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 250.99

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 1,087.45

2460.Jan24 K & B PARTS 01/30/2024 1,960.42

K & B PARTS 2,407.28Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 10,258.75

RPS.23241stSem.
AF

Kearney Public Schools 01/10/2024 10,258.75

Kearney Public Schools 10,258.75Total

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 516.00

181086 KEARNEY TOWING & REPAIR CENTER INC 12/11/2023 516.00

KEARNEY TOWING & REPAIR CENTER INC 516.00Total
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01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 162.50

15727 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 02/02/2024 162.50

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 162.50Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 1,532.88

230711 L & M MACHINE TOOLS, LTD 01/24/2024 1,532.88

L & M MACHINE TOOLS, LTD 1,532.88Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 2,000.00

7507275 Lexia Learning Systems 01/18/2024 2,000.00

Lexia Learning Systems 2,000.00Total

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 54.05

118-
60119913.Jan24

Lincoln Journal Star 01/13/2024 54.05

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 103.59

860000001014425
4

Lincoln Journal Star 01/28/2024 103.59

Lincoln Journal Star 157.64Total

01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp 61.50

CDLJan24 MANRING, JILL 01/30/2024 61.50

MANRING, JILL 61.50Total

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 300.00

499305 Nate's Auto Glass 02/05/2024 300.00

Nate's Auto Glass 300.00Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 66.31

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 66.31

52744.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2024 132.62

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 23.69

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 23.68

52749.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2024 47.37

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 15.79

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 15.79

52754.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2024 31.58

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 1,750.42

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 1,750.41

52759.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2024 3,500.83

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 33.13

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 33.12

52765.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2024 66.25

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 25.59

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 25.59

52769.Feb24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/01/2024 51.18

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 24.80

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 24.79

52769.Jan24 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/03/2024 49.59

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 3,879.42Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 4,374.00

dues.2024 NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 01/27/2024 4,374.00

NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 4,374.00Total
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01 2410 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 20.00

NMdues.Jan24 Nebraska Associaiton of Secondary School Principals 01/16/2024 20.00

Nebraska Associaiton of Secondary School
Principals

20.00Total

01 1100 810 001 026 FEES 70.00

RPS.SMG2024 Nebraska Council on Economic Education 01/30/2024 70.00

Nebraska Council on Economic Education 70.00Total

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 175.00

2324018 Nebraska Science Olympiad 01/15/2024 175.00

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 175.00

2324019 Nebraska Science Olympiad 01/17/2024 175.00

Nebraska Science Olympiad 350.00Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 60.00

127391 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 02/01/2024 60.00

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 60.00Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 125.00

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 125.00

58131 Rapid Fire Protection Inc. 10/05/2023 250.00

Rapid Fire Protection Inc. 250.00Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 400.00

1031 RAVENNA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 01/03/2024 400.00

RAVENNA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 400.00Total

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

trash.Feb24 RAVENNA SANITATION 01/24/2024 981.00

RAVENNA SANITATION 981.00Total

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 281.40

ADMiles.Jan24 Schirmer, Anthony 01/30/2024 281.40

Schirmer, Anthony 281.40Total

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Contracted 1,150.00

848697 STELLING BRASS & WINDS 01/30/2024 1,150.00

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Contracted 1,050.00

848698 STELLING BRASS & WINDS 01/30/2024 1,050.00

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Contracted 385.00

848925 STELLING BRASS & WINDS 01/30/2024 385.00

STELLING BRASS & WINDS 2,585.00Total

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 403.18

WB426557 Teachers' School Supply 12/02/2024 403.18

Teachers' School Supply 403.18Total

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 6.50

299279 Time Management Systems, Inc. 12/04/2023 6.50

Time Management Systems, Inc. 6.50Total
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01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 12.00

Safetybox567.
2024

TOWN & COUNTRY BANK 01/12/2024 12.00

TOWN & COUNTRY BANK 12.00Total

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 10.24

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 102.21

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 68.00

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 247.20

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 292.73

01 2120 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 57.63

01 1100 580 001 000 Travel Secon 280.00

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 786.40

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 36.00

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 69.00

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 390.00

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 139.96

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 329.98

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 102.93

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 422.00

01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 422.00

01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp 10.25

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 767.40

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES (5.80)

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 105.34

USBank.Feb2024 U.S. Bank 01/25/2024 4,633.47

U.S. Bank 4,633.47Total

01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 200.00

ASDconf2024 University of Nebraska-Lincoln, The 01/15/2024 200.00

University of Nebraska-Lincoln, The 200.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 17.00

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 17.00

04960080202312 Verizon Business 02/01/2024 34.00

Verizon Business 34.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 86.03

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 86.03

9955164655 VERIZON WIRELESS 01/25/2024 172.06

VERIZON WIRELESS 172.06Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 800.00

EAP.3rdqrt2024 WHOLENESS HEALING EAP 02/01/2024 800.00

WHOLENESS HEALING EAP 800.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 11.75

2401-073577 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/02/2024 11.75

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 32.15

2401-074493 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/12/2024 32.15

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 9.46

2401-074727 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/16/2024 9.46

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 23.43

2401-075538 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/26/2024 23.43
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WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 76.79Total

01 112,010.18Fund Number

01 112,010.18Checking Account ID
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01 General

01 1100 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS
SECONDARY

921,205.00 73,567.56 438,209.07 47.57 482,995.93 0.00 482,995.93

01 1100 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM. 750,000.00 63,357.31 379,814.55 50.64 370,185.45 0.00 370,185.45

01 1100 112 001 000 AIDES/COACHES 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00

01 1100 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

01 1100 123 001 000 Sub Salaries Secon 25,000.00 195.00 11,018.30 44.07 13,981.70 0.00 13,981.70

01 1100 123 002 000 Sub Salaries Elem 25,000.00 543.75 7,215.55 28.86 17,784.45 0.00 17,784.45

01 1100 150 000 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

0.00 36.00 72.00 0.00 (72.00) 0.00 (72.00)

01 1100 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

128,000.00 8,708.65 65,053.62 50.82 62,946.38 0.00 62,946.38

01 1100 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

40,000.00 3,673.97 20,603.82 51.51 19,396.18 0.00 19,396.18

01 1100 152 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. AIDES 3,000.00 1,192.34 3,613.00 120.43 (613.00) 0.00 (613.00)

01 1100 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 350,000.00 30,564.10 174,646.07 49.90 175,353.93 0.00 175,353.93

01 1100 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 300,000.00 25,994.42 154,415.10 51.47 145,584.90 0.00 145,584.90

01 1100 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 25.00 0.00 4.75 19.00 20.25 0.00 20.25

01 1100 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 1,000.00 0.00 134.40 13.44 865.60 0.00 865.60

01 1100 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 7,500.00 26.20 447.25 5.96 7,052.75 0.00 7,052.75

01 1100 220 000 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 2.75 5.50 0.00 (5.50) 0.00 (5.50)

01 1100 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1100 221 001 000 Fica Secon 80,000.00 6,098.31 37,337.68 46.67 42,662.32 0.00 42,662.32

01 1100 221 002 000 Fica Elem 65,000.00 4,828.20 28,856.26 44.39 36,143.74 0.00 36,143.74

01 1100 222 001 000 FICA-COACHES/AIDES 1,000.00 91.22 276.31 27.63 723.69 0.00 723.69

01 1100 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 2,000.00 14.92 839.13 41.96 1,160.87 0.00 1,160.87

01 1100 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 2,000.00 40.83 539.15 26.96 1,460.85 0.00 1,460.85

01 1100 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 105,000.00 8,127.05 49,322.47 46.97 55,677.53 0.00 55,677.53

01 1100 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMIN 85,000.00 6,621.21 39,552.53 46.53 45,447.47 0.00 45,447.47

01 1100 232 001 000 RETIREMENT-COACHES/AIDES 400.00 0.00 3.54 0.89 396.46 0.00 396.46

01 1100 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 200.00 0.00 44.94 22.47 155.06 0.00 155.06

01 1100 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 200.00 18.39 259.51 129.76 (59.51) 0.00 (59.51)

01 1100 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 15,000.00 1,441.30 8,700.65 58.00 6,299.35 0.00 6,299.35

01 1100 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 25,000.00 2,018.98 11,885.05 47.54 13,114.95 0.00 13,114.95

01 1100 282 001 000 CASH IN LIEU AIDES/HSA 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 (0.68) 0.00 (0.68)

01 1100 283 001 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 100.00 0.00 19.76 19.76 80.24 0.00 80.24

01 1100 283 002 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 100.00 3.85 65.75 65.75 34.25 0.00 34.25

01 1100 330 001 000 ASSEMBLIES 5,000.00 0.00 500.00 10.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00

01 1100 330 002 000 ASSEMBLIES 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 7,500.00 350.10 3,306.51 44.09 4,193.49 0.00 4,193.49

01 1100 382 001 000 Distance Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 431 001 000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

0.00 0.00 717.00 0.00 (717.00) 0.00 (717.00)

01 1100 431 002 000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 8,000.00 671.85 4,031.10 50.39 3,968.90 0.00 3,968.90

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 1100 580 001 000 Travel Secon 5,000.00 280.00 483.44 9.67 4,516.56 0.00 4,516.56

01 1100 580 002 000 Travel Elem 2,000.00 0.00 850.00 42.50 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00

01 1100 591 001 000 ESU SERVICES-LMHP 15,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00 50.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 1100 591 002 000 ESU SERVICES-LMHP Elem. 15,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00 50.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 15,000.00 2,787.75 6,447.44 42.98 8,552.56 0.00 8,552.56

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 15,000.00 2,207.43 8,377.38 55.85 6,622.62 0.00 6,622.62

01 1100 640 001 000 Textbooks Secon 30,000.00 0.00 3,115.56 10.39 26,884.44 0.00 26,884.44

01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
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01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

01 1100 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00

01 1100 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon 60,000.00 0.00 6,187.50 10.31 53,812.50 0.00 53,812.50

01 1100 734 002 000 Comp Equip Elem 2,500.00 0.00 6,187.50 247.50 (3,687.50) 0.00 (3,687.50)

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 30,000.00 4,262.09 10,315.47 34.38 19,684.53 0.00 19,684.53

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 15,000.00 1,804.09 8,408.14 56.05 6,591.86 0.00 6,591.86

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 2,500.00 350.00 1,083.03 43.32 1,416.97 0.00 1,416.97

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 1,000.00 0.00 486.12 48.61 513.88 0.00 513.88

01 1100 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon 3,000.00 0.00 1,444.32 48.14 1,555.68 0.00 1,555.68

01 1100 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 1,000.00 0.00 125.00 12.50 875.00 0.00 875.00

1100 SALARIES 3,232,480.00 252,879.62 1,510,021.90 46.71 1,722,458.10 0.00 1,722,458.10

01 1160 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY 80,000.00 5,414.17 32,485.02 40.61 47,514.98 0.00 47,514.98

01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Program Health Ins 12,000.00 1,693.10 10,158.60 84.66 1,841.40 0.00 1,841.40

01 1160 221 002 000 Poverty Program FICA 3,000.00 385.17 2,311.02 77.03 688.98 0.00 688.98

01 1160 231 002 000 Poverty Program Retire 5,000.00 534.80 3,208.80 64.18 1,791.20 0.00 1,791.20

01 1160 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 307.55 1,845.30 0.00 (1,845.30) 0.00 (1,845.30)

1160 POVERTY 100,000.00 8,334.79 50,008.74 50.01 49,991.26 0.00 49,991.26

01 1190 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS PRE K 5,115.00 1,961.87 11,771.22 230.13 (6,656.22) 0.00 (6,656.22)

01 1190 112 002 000 PreK Para 20,000.00 2,026.18 15,505.14 77.53 4,494.86 0.00 4,494.86

01 1190 123 002 000 PreK Subs 1,500.00 130.00 942.50 62.83 557.50 0.00 557.50

01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Health 27,000.00 1,149.81 6,858.16 25.40 20,141.84 0.00 20,141.84

01 1190 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 8,000.00 821.22 4,927.27 61.59 3,072.73 0.00 3,072.73

01 1190 221 002 000 PreK Fica 6,974.00 146.97 881.94 12.65 6,092.06 0.00 6,092.06

01 1190 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 1,500.00 140.19 1,097.27 73.15 402.73 0.00 402.73

01 1190 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 300.00 9.94 72.08 24.03 227.92 0.00 227.92

01 1190 231 002 000 PreK Retire 5,000.00 193.79 1,162.74 23.25 3,837.26 0.00 3,837.26

01 1190 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 2,000.00 200.14 1,531.58 76.58 468.42 0.00 468.42

01 1190 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 150.00 12.84 93.09 62.06 56.91 0.00 56.91

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 500.00 403.18 723.71 144.74 (223.71) 0.00 (223.71)

01 1190 890 002 000 PreK Misc Exp 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

1190 PREK 78,539.00 7,196.13 45,566.70 58.02 32,972.30 0.00 32,972.30

01 1200 111 001 000 SPED teachers 206,750.00 13,200.84 79,205.04 38.31 127,544.96 0.00 127,544.96

01 1200 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

210,000.00 18,356.47 109,775.83 52.27 100,224.17 0.00 100,224.17

01 1200 112 001 000 SPED Paras 150,000.00 7,999.51 62,281.72 41.52 87,718.28 0.00 87,718.28

01 1200 112 002 000 Aide Elem 125,000.00 8,405.66 68,619.32 54.90 56,380.68 0.00 56,380.68

01 1200 116 001 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00

01 1200 116 002 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1200 122 001 000 Sub Paras Salary 1,500.00 45.89 62.14 4.14 1,437.86 0.00 1,437.86

01 1200 123 001 000 Sub Secon 5,000.00 0.00 1,251.25 25.03 3,748.75 0.00 3,748.75

01 1200 123 002 000 Sub Elem 7,500.00 260.00 3,623.75 48.32 3,876.25 0.00 3,876.25

01 1200 132 001 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 1,500.00 0.00 970.42 64.69 529.58 0.00 529.58

01 1200 132 002 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 100.00 0.00 1.80 1.80 98.20 0.00 98.20

01 1200 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

1,000.00 802.22 4,813.32 481.33 (3,813.32) 0.00 (3,813.32)

01 1200 211 001 000 Health Ins 75,000.00 4,462.71 26,776.26 35.70 48,223.74 0.00 48,223.74

01 1200 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 75,000.00 7,139.86 42,756.70 57.01 32,243.30 0.00 32,243.30

01 1200 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 20,000.00 953.23 7,081.21 35.41 12,918.79 0.00 12,918.79

01 1200 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 25,000.00 1,656.26 11,895.37 47.58 13,104.63 0.00 13,104.63

01 1200 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 19.34 0.00 (19.34) 0.00 (19.34)

01 1200 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 100.00 0.00 58.25 58.25 41.75 0.00 41.75

01 1200 216 001 000 Health Ins. NURSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 216 002 000 Health Ins-NURSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 221 001 000 Fica Secon 20,000.00 1,021.73 6,130.38 30.65 13,869.62 0.00 13,869.62

01 1200 221 002 000 Fica Elem 20,000.00 1,358.72 8,111.74 40.56 11,888.26 0.00 11,888.26
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01 1200 222 001 000 FICA-AIDES 10,000.00 600.21 4,494.85 44.95 5,505.15 0.00 5,505.15

01 1200 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 7,500.00 540.14 4,780.22 63.74 2,719.78 0.00 2,719.78

01 1200 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 250.00 0.00 95.21 38.08 154.79 0.00 154.79

01 1200 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 500.00 19.90 275.59 55.12 224.41 0.00 224.41

01 1200 226 001 000 Fica-NURSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 226 002 000 Fica-NURSE 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 1200 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 30,000.00 1,303.95 7,823.70 26.08 22,176.30 0.00 22,176.30

01 1200 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEAHERS/ADMINS 30,000.00 1,813.21 10,843.45 36.14 19,156.55 0.00 19,156.55

01 1200 232 001 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 15,000.00 743.55 5,742.93 38.29 9,257.07 0.00 9,257.07

01 1200 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 10,000.00 802.24 6,624.06 66.24 3,375.94 0.00 3,375.94

01 1200 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 250.00 0.00 32.10 12.84 217.90 0.00 217.90

01 1200 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 100.00 0.00 38.52 38.52 61.48 0.00 61.48

01 1200 236 001 000 Retire-NURSE 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 236 002 000 Retire-NURSE 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 1200 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 1200 282 001 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 100.00 30.98 50.49 50.49 49.51 0.00 49.51

01 1200 282 002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 2,500.00 192.81 1,317.23 52.69 1,182.77 0.00 1,182.77

01 1200 283 001 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 0.00 2.85 0.00 (2.85) 0.00 (2.85)

01 1200 283 002 000 INS/HSA Cont. 50.00 0.00 8.57 17.14 41.43 0.00 41.43

01 1200 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00

01 1200 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00

01 1200 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 10,000.00 0.00 2,289.00 22.89 7,711.00 0.00 7,711.00

01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 500.00 200.00 2,489.00 497.80 (1,989.00) 0.00 (1,989.00)

01 1200 330 001 000 Contracted Services 2,500.00 0.00 1,830.74 73.23 669.26 0.00 669.26

01 1200 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 100,000.00 31,055.35 77,397.22 77.40 22,602.78 0.00 22,602.78

01 1200 569 002 000 TUITION-OTHER 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 250.00 0.00 20.00 8.00 230.00 0.00 230.00

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 20,000.00 895.45 8,377.23 41.89 11,622.77 0.00 11,622.77

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 15,000.00 895.45 8,377.23 55.85 6,622.77 0.00 6,622.77

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 5,000.00 36.00 3,336.35 66.73 1,663.65 0.00 1,663.65

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 2,500.00 208.96 2,357.69 94.31 142.31 0.00 142.31

01 1200 640 001 000 Textbooks 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00

01 1200 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 1200 641 001 000 Digital Materials 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1200 641 002 000 Digital Mat./EBOOKS 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 733 001 000 Equipment Furn Secon 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 1200 733 002 000 Furniture Equip Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1200 734 001 000 Comp Equip Secon 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 1200 734 002 000 Computer Equip Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1200 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1200 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 610.00 0.00 146.00 23.93 464.00 0.00 464.00

01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary 100.00 45.00 210.00 210.00 (110.00) 0.00 (110.00)

01 1200 810 002 000 Registration Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 1,272,710.00 105,046.30 582,394.07 45.76 690,315.93 0.00 690,315.93

01 1291 610 002 000 PRE Supplies 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1291 640 002 000 Periodicals (3-5) 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1291 733 000 000 Equipment (3-5) 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 4,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.00 0.00 4,900.00

01 2120 111 001 000 Counselor Sal Secon 58,500.00 4,774.68 28,648.08 48.97 29,851.92 0.00 29,851.92

01 2120 111 002 000 Counselor Sal Elem 14,650.00 1,193.67 7,162.02 48.89 7,487.98 0.00 7,487.98

01 2120 211 001 000 Health Ins. Secon 14,750.00 1,011.18 6,067.08 41.13 8,682.92 0.00 8,682.92

01 2120 211 002 000 Health Ins. Elem 3,650.00 252.80 1,516.80 41.56 2,133.20 0.00 2,133.20
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01 2120 221 001 000 Fica Secon 4,442.00 349.09 2,094.54 47.15 2,347.46 0.00 2,347.46

01 2120 221 002 000 Fica Elem 1,111.00 87.29 523.74 47.14 587.26 0.00 587.26

01 2120 231 001 000 Retirement Secon 6,000.00 471.63 2,829.78 47.16 3,170.22 0.00 3,170.22

01 2120 231 002 000 Retirement Elem 1,500.00 117.91 707.46 47.16 792.54 0.00 792.54

01 2120 281 001 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 2,500.00 181.84 1,091.04 43.64 1,408.96 0.00 1,408.96

01 2120 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 750.00 45.46 272.76 36.37 477.24 0.00 477.24

01 2120 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 1,000.00 0.00 560.00 56.00 440.00 0.00 440.00

01 2120 320 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2120 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2120 580 002 000 Travel Elem 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00 60.00

01 2120 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,000.00 57.63 101.87 10.19 898.13 0.00 898.13

01 2120 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2120 640 001 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 2120 640 002 000 Resource Texts 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2120 735 001 000 Computer Software 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2120 COUNSELOR 115,163.00 8,543.18 51,575.17 44.78 63,587.83 0.00 63,587.83

01 2130 116 000 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

36,500.00 2,613.52 18,229.09 49.94 18,270.91 0.00 18,270.91

01 2130 216 000 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 5,750.00 561.96 3,032.62 52.74 2,717.38 0.00 2,717.38

01 2130 226 000 000 FICA-NURSE 3,000.00 196.91 1,378.34 45.94 1,621.66 0.00 1,621.66

01 2130 236 000 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 3,750.00 258.15 1,800.62 48.02 1,949.38 0.00 1,949.38

01 2130 286 000 000 NURSE-HSA 1,000.00 82.20 443.55 44.36 556.45 0.00 556.45

01 2130 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2130 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2130 580 000 000 Travel 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 5,000.00 0.00 691.83 13.84 4,308.17 0.00 4,308.17

01 2130 610 001 000 Instruc Mater Secon 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 610 002 000 Instruc Mater Elem 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2130 733 000 000 Equipment 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 2130 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

2130 NURSE 56,050.00 3,712.74 25,576.05 45.63 30,473.95 0.00 30,473.95

01 2131 116 001 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

15,000.00 686.65 6,367.89 42.45 8,632.11 0.00 8,632.11

01 2131 116 002 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

15,000.00 686.65 6,367.89 42.45 8,632.11 0.00 8,632.11

01 2131 216 001 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 2,250.00 147.65 1,055.48 46.91 1,194.52 0.00 1,194.52

01 2131 216 002 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 2,250.00 147.65 1,055.46 46.91 1,194.54 0.00 1,194.54

01 2131 226 001 000 FICA-NURSE 1,250.00 51.76 481.58 38.53 768.42 0.00 768.42

01 2131 226 002 000 FICA-NURSE 1,250.00 51.76 481.53 38.52 768.47 0.00 768.47

01 2131 236 001 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 1,500.00 67.83 629.01 41.93 870.99 0.00 870.99

01 2131 236 002 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 1,500.00 67.83 629.02 41.93 870.98 0.00 870.98

01 2131 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 21.59 154.37 0.00 (154.37) 0.00 (154.37)

01 2131 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 21.59 154.36 0.00 (154.36) 0.00 (154.36)

2131 HEALTH SERVICES SPED-NURSE 40,000.00 1,950.96 17,376.59 43.44 22,623.41 0.00 22,623.41

01 2151 320 001 000 Speech Therapy Services 0.00 180.00 240.00 0.00 (240.00) 0.00 (240.00)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 180.00 240.00 0.00 (240.00) 0.00 (240.00)

01 2161 320 001 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 500.00 420.00 2,535.00 507.00 (2,035.00) 0.00 (2,035.00)

01 2161 320 002 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 500.00 1,425.00 7,830.48 1,566.10 (7,330.48) 0.00 (7,330.48)

01 2161 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

01 2161 569 002 000 OT Sped School Age 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 25,000.00 1,845.00 10,365.48 41.46 14,634.52 0.00 14,634.52

01 2162 320 002 000 OT Services SPED 3-5 0.00 330.00 615.00 0.00 (615.00) 0.00 (615.00)

01 2162 569 002 000 OT Sped 3-5 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
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2162 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED 3-5 5,000.00 330.00 615.00 12.30 4,385.00 0.00 4,385.00

01 2163 320 002 000 OT Sped Services 0-2 0.00 60.00 1,170.00 0.00 (1,170.00) 0.00 (1,170.00)

2163 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED 0-2 0.00 60.00 1,170.00 0.00 (1,170.00) 0.00 (1,170.00)

01 2171 320 001 000 PT Sped Services Sec. 0.00 255.00 1,545.00 0.00 (1,545.00) 0.00 (1,545.00)

01 2171 320 002 000 PT Sped Services Elem 0.00 990.00 5,775.00 0.00 (5,775.00) 0.00 (5,775.00)

01 2171 569 001 000 PT Sped School Age 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

01 2171 569 002 000 PT Sped School Age 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 20,000.00 1,245.00 7,320.00 36.60 12,680.00 0.00 12,680.00

01 2172 320 002 000 PT Sped Services 3-5 0.00 150.00 435.00 0.00 (435.00) 0.00 (435.00)

01 2172 569 002 000 PT 3-4 Sped 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

2172 PHYSICAL THERAPY:SPED 3-5 5,000.00 150.00 435.00 8.70 4,565.00 0.00 4,565.00

01 2190 110 001 000 Act Trans Sal Secon 15,000.00 721.54 8,701.55 58.01 6,298.45 0.00 6,298.45

01 2190 110 002 000 Act Trans Sal Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2190 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

200.00 0.00 516.50 258.25 (316.50) 0.00 (316.50)

01 2190 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,500.00 55.22 654.71 43.65 845.29 0.00 845.29

01 2190 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

1,000.00 45.63 370.77 37.08 629.23 0.00 629.23

01 2190 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

115.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.00 0.00 115.00

01 2190 340 001 000 Testing 1,000.00 0.00 799.00 79.90 201.00 0.00 201.00

01 2190 580 002 000 Meals/mileage 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2190 ACT TRANS 20,015.00 822.39 11,042.53 55.17 8,972.47 0.00 8,972.47

01 2212 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS STAFF DEV.
ELEM.

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 2212 221 001 000 Staff Dev Fica 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 2212 221 002 000 Staff Dev Fica 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2212 231 002 000 Staff Dev Retire 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2212 330 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 2,500.00 0.00 904.00 36.16 1,596.00 0.00 1,596.00

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 2,000.00 0.00 456.00 22.80 1,544.00 0.00 1,544.00

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 281.40 1,563.89 312.78 (1,063.89) 0.00 (1,063.89)

01 2212 580 002 000 Travel Elem 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,500.00 0.00 57.50 3.83 1,442.50 0.00 1,442.50

01 2212 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 500.00 0.00 57.50 11.50 442.50 0.00 442.50

01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00

01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 500.00 0.00 125.00 25.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

2212 STAFF 24,700.00 281.40 3,163.89 12.81 21,536.11 0.00 21,536.11

01 2214 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

5,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 5,100.00

01 2214 221 000 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

01 2214 231 000 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

01 2214 580 001 000 TRAVEL 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2214 580 002 000 TRAVEL 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2214 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

01 2214 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

01 2214 810 001 000 DUES AND FEES 1,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.00 0.00 1,425.00

01 2214 810 002 000 DUES AND FEES 1,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.00 0.00 1,425.00

2214 IMPLEMENTATION OF STANDARDS 10,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,300.00 0.00 10,300.00

01 2220 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND.

30,500.00 2,524.58 15,147.48 49.66 15,352.52 0.00 15,352.52
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01 2220 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
ELEM.

30,500.00 2,448.85 14,693.10 48.17 15,806.90 0.00 15,806.90

01 2220 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00

01 2220 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00

01 2220 221 001 000 Fica Secon 2,500.00 193.12 1,158.73 46.35 1,341.27 0.00 1,341.27

01 2220 221 002 000 Fica Elem 2,500.00 187.34 1,124.04 44.96 1,375.96 0.00 1,375.96

01 2220 231 001 000 Retire Secon 3,250.00 249.37 1,496.22 46.04 1,753.78 0.00 1,753.78

01 2220 231 002 000 Retire Elem 3,250.00 241.89 1,451.34 44.66 1,798.66 0.00 1,798.66

01 2220 320 001 000 Purchased Ser Secon 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2220 320 002 000 Purchased Ser Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2220 431 001 000 Repair Secon 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00

01 2220 431 002 000 Repair Elem 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 350.00

01 2220 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 500.00 0.00 342.70 68.54 157.30 0.00 157.30

01 2220 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 600.00 0.00 581.14 96.86 18.86 0.00 18.86

01 2220 640 001 000 Library Books Secon 4,700.00 0.00 1,641.12 34.92 3,058.88 0.00 3,058.88

01 2220 640 002 000 Library Books Elem 2,250.00 0.00 1,641.14 72.94 608.86 0.00 608.86

01 2220 641 000 000 EBOOKS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2220 641 001 000 Digital Mat./EBOOKS 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 2220 641 002 000 Digital Mat./EBOOKS 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 2220 643 001 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 2220 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software 3,800.00 147.50 592.50 15.59 3,207.50 0.00 3,207.50

01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software 2,500.00 147.50 592.50 23.70 1,907.50 0.00 1,907.50

01 2220 890 001 000 Other Mis Exp Secon 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 40.00

01 2220 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 118,690.00 6,140.15 40,462.01 34.09 78,227.99 0.00 78,227.99

01 2310 340 000 000 SERVICES 750.00 0.00 726.00 96.80 24.00 0.00 24.00

01 2310 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 15,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 7,500.00 157.64 1,974.52 26.33 5,525.48 0.00 5,525.48

01 2310 580 000 000 Board Travel 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2310 610 000 000 Supplies 3,500.00 0.00 270.03 7.72 3,229.97 0.00 3,229.97

01 2310 735 000 000 Software (E-Meetings) 2,000.00 0.00 2,600.00 130.00 (600.00) 0.00 (600.00)

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 12,500.00 5,586.00 6,618.31 52.95 5,881.69 0.00 5,881.69

01 2310 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 45,750.00 5,743.64 12,188.86 26.64 33,561.14 0.00 33,561.14

01 2320 105 000 000 SUPERINTENDENT SALARY 148,000.00 12,204.39 73,226.34 49.48 74,773.66 0.00 74,773.66

01 2320 110 000 000 Clerical 24,000.00 1,680.78 11,429.80 47.62 12,570.20 0.00 12,570.20

01 2320 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 27.96 443.78 0.00 (443.78) 0.00 (443.78)

01 2320 210 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

8,750.00 506.82 3,344.48 38.22 5,405.52 0.00 5,405.52

01 2320 215 000 000 Health Ins 27,500.00 2,355.37 14,132.22 51.39 13,367.78 0.00 13,367.78

01 2320 220 000 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,800.00 127.31 885.61 49.20 914.39 0.00 914.39

01 2320 225 000 000 Fica 11,500.00 933.63 5,601.78 48.71 5,898.22 0.00 5,898.22

01 2320 230 000 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

2,500.00 168.79 1,172.84 46.91 1,327.16 0.00 1,327.16

01 2320 235 000 000 RETIREMENT SUPT. 14,500.00 1,201.80 7,210.80 49.73 7,289.20 0.00 7,289.20

01 2320 280 000 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 92.25 608.77 0.00 (608.77) 0.00 (608.77)

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

01 2320 610 000 000 Supplies 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2320 735 000 000 Software-North Star 2,500.00 0.00 1,716.00 68.64 784.00 0.00 784.00

01 2320 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 1,500.00 0.00 1,095.00 73.00 405.00 0.00 405.00

01 2320 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION-SUPT 246,550.00 19,299.10 120,867.42 49.02 125,682.58 0.00 125,682.58

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 25,000.00 162.50 5,712.50 22.85 19,287.50 0.00 19,287.50
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2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 25,000.00 162.50 5,712.50 22.85 19,287.50 0.00 19,287.50

01 2410 110 001 000 Clerical Sal Secon 54,000.00 4,896.86 29,259.56 54.18 24,740.44 0.00 24,740.44

01 2410 110 002 000 Clerical Sal Elem 50,000.00 3,606.73 23,675.05 47.35 26,324.95 0.00 26,324.95

01 2410 111 001 000 Princ Sal Secon 92,225.00 7,500.00 22,500.00 24.40 69,725.00 0.00 69,725.00

01 2410 111 002 000 Prin Sal Elem 107,364.00 8,917.83 53,506.98 49.84 53,857.02 0.00 53,857.02

01 2410 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 416.65 666.38 0.00 (666.38) 0.00 (666.38)

01 2410 122 001 000 STUDENT AIDE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 2410 123 001 000 Student Aide 0.00 0.00 16.25 0.00 (16.25) 0.00 (16.25)

01 2410 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 65.23 1,035.51 0.00 (1,035.51) 0.00 (1,035.51)

01 2410 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 0.00 1,004.33 0.00 (1,004.33) 0.00 (1,004.33)

01 2410 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 1,808.13 5,424.39 0.00 (5,424.39) 0.00 (5,424.39)

01 2410 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

27,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,500.00 0.00 27,500.00

01 2410 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,436.28 8,315.98 0.00 (8,315.98) 0.00 (8,315.98)

01 2410 210 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

27,500.00 1,942.11 11,652.66 42.37 15,847.34 0.00 15,847.34

01 2410 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 27,500.00 8.00 24.00 0.09 27,476.00 0.00 27,476.00

01 2410 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 200.00 10.00 60.00 30.00 140.00 0.00 140.00

01 2410 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 5,000.00 401.56 2,311.36 46.23 2,688.64 0.00 2,688.64

01 2410 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 4,250.00 253.63 1,754.27 41.28 2,495.73 0.00 2,495.73

01 2410 221 001 000 Fica Secon 7,250.00 712.07 2,136.21 29.46 5,113.79 0.00 5,113.79

01 2410 221 002 000 Fica Elem 13,500.00 841.55 5,049.30 37.40 8,450.70 0.00 8,450.70

01 2410 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 (1.24) 0.00 (1.24)

01 2410 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

5,500.00 490.14 2,992.51 54.41 2,507.49 0.00 2,507.49

01 2410 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

5,000.00 356.27 2,437.78 48.76 2,562.22 0.00 2,562.22

01 2410 231 001 000 RETIREMENT ADMINS SEC. 9,200.00 831.27 2,493.81 27.11 6,706.19 0.00 6,706.19

01 2410 231 002 000 RETIREMENT ADMIN ELEM. 10,750.00 880.89 5,285.34 49.17 5,464.66 0.00 5,464.66

01 2410 280 001 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 3,500.00 261.26 1,513.48 43.24 1,986.52 0.00 1,986.52

01 2410 280 002 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 4,500.00 353.51 2,121.06 47.13 2,378.94 0.00 2,378.94

01 2410 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 27,500.00 2,262.08 13,572.48 49.35 13,927.52 0.00 13,927.52

01 2410 580 001 000 Travel Secon 500.00 0.00 387.10 77.42 112.90 0.00 112.90

01 2410 580 002 000 Travel Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2410 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00

01 2410 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2410 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2410 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

01 2410 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 500.00 20.00 245.00 49.00 255.00 0.00 255.00

01 2410 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 500.00 0.00 285.00 57.00 215.00 0.00 215.00

01 2410 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2410 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 492,489.00 38,272.05 199,727.03 40.55 292,761.97 0.00 292,761.97

01 2510 110 000 000 Clerical Salary 78,000.00 6,658.25 38,315.33 49.12 39,684.67 0.00 39,684.67

01 2510 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 500.00 0.00 1,102.71 220.54 (602.71) 0.00 (602.71)

01 2510 150 000 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

10,000.00 831.76 4,990.56 49.91 5,009.44 0.00 5,009.44

01 2510 210 000 000 Health Ins 4,000.00 337.00 2,108.03 52.70 1,891.97 0.00 1,891.97

01 2510 220 000 000 Fica 6,750.00 541.25 3,203.38 47.46 3,546.62 0.00 3,546.62

01 2510 230 000 000 Retirement 7,750.00 657.69 3,893.63 50.24 3,856.37 0.00 3,856.37

01 2510 280 000 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

01 2510 293 000 000 Workman's Comp 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00

01 2510 315 000 000 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING
SERVICES

12,500.00 0.00 12,100.00 96.80 400.00 0.00 400.00
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01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 6,000.00 306.06 1,737.24 28.95 4,262.76 0.00 4,262.76

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 6,000.00 306.06 1,737.19 28.95 4,262.81 0.00 4,262.81

01 2510 431 000 000 Repair Maint Service 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 443 000 000 Rental And Leases 1,500.00 0.00 1,670.00 111.33 (170.00) 0.00 (170.00)

01 2510 520 000 000 INSURANCE-WORKMAN'S COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 6,000.00 10.24 464.62 7.74 5,535.38 0.00 5,535.38

01 2510 580 000 000 Travel 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 550.00

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2510 733 000 000 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 734 000 000 Computer Hardware 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 735 000 000 Computer Software 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 250.00 6.50 69.25 27.70 180.75 0.00 180.75

01 2510 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

2510 CLERICAL 196,050.00 9,654.81 71,391.94 36.42 124,658.06 0.00 124,658.06

01 2580 112 000 000 Tech Support Aides 3,000.00 0.00 2,006.46 66.88 993.54 0.00 993.54

01 2580 114 000 000 Tech Support Salary 75,000.00 6,041.67 40,479.14 53.97 34,520.86 0.00 34,520.86

01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Health Ins 26,000.00 37.54 225.24 0.87 25,774.76 0.00 25,774.76

01 2580 224 000 000 Tech Support Fica 6,000.00 442.00 2,975.49 49.59 3,024.51 0.00 3,024.51

01 2580 234 000 000 RETIREMENT-TECH 7,250.00 596.79 3,998.45 55.15 3,251.55 0.00 3,251.55

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 2,500.00 0.00 1,600.00 64.00 900.00 0.00 900.00

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2580 432 002 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2580 580 000 000 Tech Support Travel 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 5,000.00 422.00 905.19 18.10 4,094.81 0.00 4,094.81

01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 5,000.00 422.00 905.20 18.10 4,094.80 0.00 4,094.80

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 10,000.00 0.00 1,707.27 17.07 8,292.73 0.00 8,292.73

01 2580 735 002 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 463.53 0.00 (463.53) 0.00 (463.53)

01 2580 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 500.00 0.00 20.00 4.00 480.00 0.00 480.00

2580 Administrative Tech Services 142,750.00 7,962.00 55,285.97 38.73 87,464.03 0.00 87,464.03

01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sal Secon 100,000.00 7,987.62 46,143.86 46.14 53,856.14 0.00 53,856.14

01 2610 110 002 000 Cust Sal Elem 75,000.00 5,644.83 33,927.37 45.24 41,072.63 0.00 41,072.63

01 2610 123 001 000 Sub/Summer Sal Secon 20,500.00 171.90 577.64 2.82 19,922.36 0.00 19,922.36

01 2610 123 002 000 Sub/Summer Sal Elem 19,500.00 0.00 773.18 3.97 18,726.82 0.00 18,726.82

01 2610 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,500.00 16.69 355.60 23.71 1,144.40 0.00 1,144.40

01 2610 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,500.00 41.23 823.57 54.90 676.43 0.00 676.43

01 2610 210 001 000 Health Ins Secon 47,500.00 2,159.25 12,463.11 26.24 35,036.89 0.00 35,036.89

01 2610 210 002 000 Health Ins Elem 32,000.00 2,111.56 13,319.40 41.62 18,680.60 0.00 18,680.60

01 2610 220 001 000 Fica Secon 9,750.00 590.77 3,492.73 35.82 6,257.27 0.00 6,257.27

01 2610 220 002 000 Fica Elem 5,750.00 396.67 2,473.35 43.01 3,276.65 0.00 3,276.65

01 2610 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,500.00 0.00 11.85 0.79 1,488.15 0.00 1,488.15

01 2610 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,250.00 0.00 10.27 0.82 1,239.73 0.00 1,239.73

01 2610 230 001 000 Retirement Secon 12,500.00 790.65 4,593.11 36.74 7,906.89 0.00 7,906.89

01 2610 230 002 000 Retirement Elem 7,500.00 542.03 3,390.88 45.21 4,109.12 0.00 4,109.12

01 2610 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 2.05 0.00 (2.05) 0.00 (2.05)

01 2610 280 002 000 CASH IN LIEU NON INSTR/HSA 5,000.00 263.27 1,683.46 33.67 3,316.54 0.00 3,316.54

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 4,000.00 359.35 1,845.65 46.14 2,154.35 0.00 2,154.35

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 4,000.00 359.35 1,845.65 46.14 2,154.35 0.00 2,154.35

01 2610 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

01 2610 520 002 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 17,500.00 1,636.29 7,707.48 44.04 9,792.52 0.00 9,792.52

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 17,500.00 1,636.29 7,174.74 41.00 10,325.26 0.00 10,325.26

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 55,000.00 5,595.19 24,144.51 43.90 30,855.49 0.00 30,855.49

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 55,000.00 5,595.15 24,144.22 43.90 30,855.78 0.00 30,855.78

2610 CUSTODIAL 553,750.00 35,898.09 190,903.68 34.47 362,846.32 0.00 362,846.32
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01 2620 110 000 000 Maintenance Sal 52,250.00 2,915.40 19,510.56 37.34 32,739.44 0.00 32,739.44

01 2620 210 000 000 Health Ins 5,500.00 2.40 14.87 0.27 5,485.13 0.00 5,485.13

01 2620 220 000 000 Fica 4,000.00 222.76 1,490.89 37.27 2,509.11 0.00 2,509.11

01 2620 230 000 000 Retirement 6,000.00 287.98 1,927.23 32.12 4,072.77 0.00 4,072.77

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 6,000.00 490.50 2,943.00 49.05 3,057.00 0.00 3,057.00

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 6,000.00 490.50 2,943.00 49.05 3,057.00 0.00 3,057.00

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 45,000.00 1,850.38 15,439.58 34.31 29,560.42 0.00 29,560.42

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 55,000.00 125.00 1,001.30 1.82 53,998.70 0.00 53,998.70

01 2620 520 001 000 PROPERTY INS. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 520 002 000 PROPERTY INS. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20,000.00 55.43 5,164.63 25.82 14,835.37 0.00 14,835.37

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 20,000.00 2.06 2,229.42 11.15 17,770.58 0.00 17,770.58

01 2620 720 001 000 BUILDINGS INPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 720 002 000 BUILDINGS IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2620 733 002 000 Equipment Elem 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2620 890 001 000 Other Exp Secon 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 2620 890 002 000 Other Exp Elem 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

2620 MAINTENANCE 224,150.00 6,442.41 52,664.48 23.50 171,485.52 0.00 171,485.52

01 2710 110 000 000 Transp Salaries 146,000.00 11,107.80 73,563.05 50.39 72,436.95 0.00 72,436.95

01 2710 123 000 000 SUB SALARIES 20,000.00 355.32 2,783.20 13.92 17,216.80 0.00 17,216.80

01 2710 210 000 000 Health Ins 8,000.00 628.55 3,450.22 43.13 4,549.78 0.00 4,549.78

01 2710 220 000 000 Fica 12,750.00 840.15 5,576.11 43.73 7,173.89 0.00 7,173.89

01 2710 223 000 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 1,550.00 27.13 212.77 13.73 1,337.23 0.00 1,337.23

01 2710 230 000 000 Retirement 6,250.00 702.22 4,468.49 71.50 1,781.51 0.00 1,781.51

01 2710 233 000 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 200.00 24.64 119.07 59.54 80.93 0.00 80.93

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 1,500.00 260.00 1,530.00 102.00 (30.00) 0.00 (30.00)

01 2710 334 000 000 MILEAGE PAID-CONTRACTED 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 2,000.00 465.00 1,234.39 61.72 765.61 0.00 765.61

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 25,000.00 0.00 150.00 0.60 24,850.00 0.00 24,850.00

01 2710 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 18,000.00 2,190.86 9,138.06 50.77 8,861.94 0.00 8,861.94

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 40,000.00 1,174.36 24,387.63 60.97 15,612.37 0.00 15,612.37

01 2710 733 000 000 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 2710 890 000 000 Other Exp 1,000.00 71.75 238.94 23.89 761.06 0.00 761.06

2710 Vehicle Operation-Reg. Ed 303,750.00 17,847.78 126,851.93 41.76 176,898.07 0.00 176,898.07

01 2712 110 001 000 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 20,000.00 1,264.08 6,650.16 33.25 13,349.84 0.00 13,349.84

01 2712 110 002 000 SPED Transp Salary 0.00 329.76 1,154.16 0.00 (1,154.16) 0.00 (1,154.16)

01 2712 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

4,000.00 272.98 1,419.35 35.48 2,580.65 0.00 2,580.65

01 2712 210 002 000 SPED Transp Health 0.00 1.02 1.29 0.00 (1.29) 0.00 (1.29)

01 2712 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 1,500.00 90.52 476.57 31.77 1,023.43 0.00 1,023.43

01 2712 220 002 000 SPED Transp FICA 0.00 25.23 88.29 0.00 (88.29) 0.00 (88.29)

01 2712 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

2,000.00 108.58 640.60 32.03 1,359.40 0.00 1,359.40

01 2712 230 002 000 SPED Transp Retire 1,000.00 32.57 43.43 4.34 956.57 0.00 956.57

01 2712 332 001 000 Mileage/parent Secon 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 2712 332 002 000 Mileage/parents Elem 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 2712 519 001 000 Contracted Transpor 7,500.00 1,740.00 11,340.00 151.20 (3,840.00) 0.00 (3,840.00)

01 2712 519 002 000 Contracted Elem 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 2712 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2712 626 001 000 Gas & Oil 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2712 Vehicle Operation-School Age SPED 44,500.00 3,864.74 21,813.85 49.02 22,686.15 0.00 22,686.15

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 20,000.00 1,659.60 14,322.38 71.61 5,677.62 0.00 5,677.62
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2730 Vehicle Service/Maint. Reg Ed. 20,000.00 1,659.60 14,322.38 71.61 5,677.62 0.00 5,677.62

01 3300 120 000 000 Youth Center Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3300 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3300 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3300 YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3512 734 001 000 TECHNOLOGY RELATED
HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3512 DIST ED INCENTIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3516 734 000 000 DIST LEARN EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3535 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

3,000.00 309.04 1,854.24 61.81 1,145.76 0.00 1,145.76

01 3535 211 000 000 High Ability Health 1,300.00 115.89 696.47 53.57 603.53 0.00 603.53

01 3535 221 000 000 High Ability Fica 250.00 23.13 138.78 55.51 111.22 0.00 111.22

01 3535 231 000 000 High Ability Retirement 500.00 30.54 183.23 36.65 316.77 0.00 316.77

01 3535 580 000 000 High Abilt Learn Mileage 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 3535 591 000 000 ESU SERVICES 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 5,000.00 0.00 5,198.92 103.98 (198.92) 0.00 (198.92)

01 3535 733 000 000 High Abilt Learn Equip 5,000.00 0.00 805.72 16.11 4,194.28 0.00 4,194.28

01 3535 735 000 000 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 4,000.00 247.20 2,837.65 70.94 1,162.35 0.00 1,162.35

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 20,900.00 725.80 11,715.01 56.05 9,184.99 0.00 9,184.99

01 3551 610 001 000 CTE GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 4,260.57 4,260.57 0.00 (4,260.57) 0.00 (4,260.57)

3551 Career Education Grant CTE 0.00 4,260.57 4,260.57 0.00 (4,260.57) 0.00 (4,260.57)

01 6200 111 000 000 REGULAR SALARIES 65,000.00 4,752.30 29,419.00 45.26 35,581.00 0.00 35,581.00

01 6200 211 000 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,000.00 1,575.44 9,752.73 44.33 12,247.27 0.00 12,247.27

01 6200 221 000 000 FICA 5,000.00 342.93 2,122.89 42.46 2,877.11 0.00 2,877.11

01 6200 231 000 000 RETIREMENT 6,500.00 469.42 2,905.94 44.71 3,594.06 0.00 3,594.06

01 6200 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 3,750.00 286.18 1,771.59 47.24 1,978.41 0.00 1,978.41

01 6200 580 000 000 Travel 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 6200 591 000 000 ESU SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,344.00 0.00 (1,344.00) 0.00 (1,344.00)

01 6200 610 000 000 Supplies/Materials 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 120.00

6200 TITLE 1 PART A 102,620.00 7,426.27 47,316.15 46.11 55,303.85 0.00 55,303.85

01 6210 610 000 000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE 1 ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 111 000 000 TEACHERS SALARIES 30,000.00 827.33 6,773.78 22.58 23,226.22 0.00 23,226.22

01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Health 12,000.00 311.38 2,546.20 21.22 9,453.80 0.00 9,453.80

01 6310 221 000 000 TITLE IIA Fica 2,500.00 59.07 483.62 19.34 2,016.38 0.00 2,016.38

01 6310 231 000 000 TITLE IIA Retirement 3,500.00 81.72 669.09 19.12 2,830.91 0.00 2,830.91

01 6310 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 2,000.00 56.56 462.51 23.13 1,537.49 0.00 1,537.49

6310 TITLE IIA 50,000.00 1,336.06 10,935.20 21.87 39,064.80 0.00 39,064.80

01 6315 810 000 000 DUES AND FEES TITLE 2B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6315 TITLE II, PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6330 111 000 000 SALARIES-REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6330 211 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6330 221 000 000 FICA REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6330 231 000 000 RETIREMENT REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6330 TITLE VI, PART B REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6403 591 000 000 IDEA Vocational/Vision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6403 IDEA PART B-SCHOOL AGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6404 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 112 000 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 211 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE
TEACHERS/ADMINS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 221 000 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 231 000 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B: 0-4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 111 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  INSTR 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00

01 6406 211 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  HEALTH 1,051.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,051.00 0.00 1,051.00

01 6406 221 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  FICA 188.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 188.00 0.00 188.00

01 6406 231 000 000 BASE 3-4 SPED  RETIR 244.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 244.00 0.00 244.00

01 6406 320 000 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 2,529.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,529.00 0.00 2,529.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL: 3-4 7,512.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,512.00 0.00 7,512.00

01 6408 111 002 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 112 000 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 112 002 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 211 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE
TEACHERS/ADMINS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 212 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 221 002 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 222 000 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 232 000 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 282 000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6700 111 000 000 Vocational Wages 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

01 6700 211 000 000 Vocational Health 303.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 303.00 0.00 303.00

01 6700 221 000 000 Vocational FICA 183.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.00 0.00 183.00

01 6700 231 000 000 Vocational Retire 238.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 238.00 0.00 238.00

6700 VOCATIONAL 3,124.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,124.00 0.00 3,124.00

01 6992 111 000 000 REAP Salary 40,000.00 2,378.58 14,271.48 35.68 25,728.52 0.00 25,728.52

01 6992 211 000 000 REAP Health 0.00 895.21 5,362.01 0.00 (5,362.01) 0.00 (5,362.01)

01 6992 221 000 000 REAP Fica 0.00 169.78 1,018.81 0.00 (1,018.81) 0.00 (1,018.81)

01 6992 231 000 000 REAP Retirement 0.00 234.95 1,409.70 0.00 (1,409.70) 0.00 (1,409.70)

01 6992 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 162.61 973.98 0.00 (973.98) 0.00 (973.98)

6992 REAP 40,000.00 3,841.13 23,035.98 57.59 16,964.02 0.00 16,964.02

01 6998 111 001 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

9,888.00 200.00 200.00 2.02 9,688.00 0.00 9,688.00

01 6998 111 002 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

9,889.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,889.00 0.00 9,889.00

01 6998 113 001 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

35,000.00 1,550.00 10,286.00 29.39 24,714.00 0.00 24,714.00

01 6998 113 002 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

35,000.00 150.00 8,694.00 24.84 26,306.00 0.00 26,306.00

01 6998 211 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE
TEACHERS/ADMINS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 211 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE
TEACHERS/ADMINS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6998 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 1,684.29 0.00 (1,684.29) 0.00 (1,684.29)

01 6998 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 1,029.11 0.00 (1,029.11) 0.00 (1,029.11)

01 6998 221 001 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 15.30 15.30 0.00 (15.30) 0.00 (15.30)

01 6998 221 002 000 FICA TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 118.58 757.50 0.00 (757.50) 0.00 (757.50)

01 6998 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 11.47 647.51 0.00 (647.51) 0.00 (647.51)

01 6998 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 862.99 0.00 (862.99) 0.00 (862.99)

01 6998 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 843.89 0.00 (843.89) 0.00 (843.89)

01 6998 320 000 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 0.00 (1,650.00) 0.00 (1,650.00)

01 6998 640 001 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 640 002 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 0.00 0.00 7,121.62 0.00 (7,121.62) 0.00 (7,121.62)

01 6998 643 001 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

01 6998 643 002 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 2,250.00 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00 (2,250.00)

01 6998 720 000 000 BUILDINGS 236,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 236,300.00 0.00 236,300.00

6998 ESSER III 341,077.00 2,045.35 36,042.21 10.57 305,034.79 0.00 305,034.79

01 8000 912 000 000 Lunch Fund 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

01 8000 913 001 000 Activity Transfer 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

01 8000 915 000 000 Depreciation Fund 87,189.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,189.00 0.00 87,189.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 187,189.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 187,189.00 0.00 187,189.00

000 DISTRICT WIDE 8,175,708.00 565,159.56 3,362,368.29 41.13 4,813,339.71 0.00 4,813,339.71

01 1100 610 002 001 Grade 1 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 001 Classroom Periodical 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00

1100 SALARIES 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00

001 FIRST GRADE 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 002 Classroom Periodical 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00

1100 SALARIES 2,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00

002 SECOND GRADE 2,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00

01 1100 610 002 003 Grade 3 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical 1,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 1,550.00

1100 SALARIES 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00

003 THIRD GRADE 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00

01 1100 610 002 004 Grade 4 Materials 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00

1100 SALARIES 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00

004 FOURTH GRADE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00

01 1100 610 002 005 Grade 5 Materials 400.00 0.00 613.46 153.37 (213.46) 0.00 (213.46)

01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 550.00

1100 SALARIES 950.00 0.00 613.46 64.57 336.54 0.00 336.54

005 FIFTH GRADE 950.00 0.00 613.46 64.57 336.54 0.00 336.54

01 1100 610 002 006 Grade 6 Materials 400.00 0.00 11.72 2.93 388.28 0.00 388.28

01 1100 640 002 006 Classroom Periodical 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 700.00 0.00 11.72 1.67 688.28 0.00 688.28

006 SIXTH GRADE 700.00 0.00 11.72 1.67 688.28 0.00 688.28

01 1100 610 002 007 Kingrt Materials 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 640 002 007 Classroom Periodical 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00

1100 SALARIES 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00
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007 Kindergarten 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00

01 1100 610 002 017 Elem Art Materials 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

1100 SALARIES 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

017 ELEM. ART 501.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.00 0.00 501.00

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 1,000.00 220.74 1,128.37 112.84 (128.37) 0.00 (128.37)

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 727.00 0.00 348.76 47.97 378.24 0.00 378.24

01 1100 733 001 018 Music Equipment 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 733 002 018 Music Equipment 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 810 001 018 FEES 831.00 0.00 275.00 33.09 556.00 0.00 556.00

1100 SALARIES 3,558.00 220.74 1,752.13 49.24 1,805.87 0.00 1,805.87

018 MUSIC 3,558.00 220.74 1,752.13 49.24 1,805.87 0.00 1,805.87

01 1100 610 002 019 Elem Pe Materials 200.00 0.00 133.84 66.92 66.16 0.00 66.16

01 1100 733 002 019 Equipment 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 500.00 0.00 133.84 26.77 366.16 0.00 366.16

019 ELEM. PE 500.00 0.00 133.84 26.77 366.16 0.00 366.16

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials 500.00 0.00 23.99 4.80 476.01 0.00 476.01

01 1100 640 001 020 Classroom Periodical 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 1100 735 001 020 Computer Software 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1100 810 001 020 Student Registration 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 900.00

1100 SALARIES 2,200.00 0.00 23.99 1.09 2,176.01 0.00 2,176.01

020 LANGUAGE ARTS 2,200.00 0.00 23.99 1.09 2,176.01 0.00 2,176.01

01 1100 610 001 021 Math Materials 200.00 0.00 10.90 5.45 189.10 0.00 189.10

1100 SALARIES 200.00 0.00 10.90 5.45 189.10 0.00 189.10

021 MATH 200.00 0.00 10.90 5.45 189.10 0.00 189.10

01 1100 431 001 022 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 5,000.00 14.80 288.71 5.77 4,711.29 0.00 4,711.29

01 1100 640 001 022 Classroom Periodical 350.00 0.00 49.34 14.10 300.66 0.00 300.66

01 1100 733 001 022 Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1100 735 001 022 Computer Software 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

1100 SALARIES 9,350.00 14.80 338.05 3.62 9,011.95 0.00 9,011.95

022 SCIENCE 9,350.00 14.80 338.05 3.62 9,011.95 0.00 9,011.95

01 1100 610 001 023 Soc Stud Materials 150.00 0.00 199.00 132.67 (49.00) 0.00 (49.00)

01 1100 640 001 023 Classroom Periodical 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 320.00 0.00 320.00

1100 SALARIES 470.00 0.00 199.00 42.34 271.00 0.00 271.00

023 SOCIAL STUDIES 470.00 0.00 199.00 42.34 271.00 0.00 271.00

01 1100 431 001 025 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00

01 1100 580 001 025 Instructor Travel 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 4,000.00 633.57 1,146.81 28.67 2,853.19 0.00 2,853.19

01 1100 640 001 025 Expendable Wrbk 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 65.00

01 1100 733 001 025 Equipment Secon 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00

01 1100 735 001 025 Comp Software Secon 500.00 0.00 2,750.00 550.00 (2,250.00) 0.00 (2,250.00)

01 1100 810 001 025 FEES 950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 950.00

1100 SALARIES 8,940.00 633.57 3,896.81 43.59 5,043.19 0.00 5,043.19

025 AGRICULTURE 8,940.00 633.57 3,896.81 43.59 5,043.19 0.00 5,043.19

01 1100 431 001 026 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

01 1100 580 001 026 Instructor Travel 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00
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01 1100 610 001 026 Instr Materials 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 640 001 026 Expendable Wrbk 1,000.00 0.00 220.00 22.00 780.00 0.00 780.00

01 1100 733 001 026 Equipment 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 735 001 026 Comp Software 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 810 001 026 FEES 1,400.00 70.00 70.00 5.00 1,330.00 0.00 1,330.00

1100 SALARIES 5,000.00 70.00 290.00 5.80 4,710.00 0.00 4,710.00

026 BUSINESS 5,000.00 70.00 290.00 5.80 4,710.00 0.00 4,710.00

01 1100 610 001 027 Secon Art Materials 1,800.00 0.00 1,529.32 84.96 270.68 0.00 270.68

1100 SALARIES 1,800.00 0.00 1,529.32 84.96 270.68 0.00 270.68

027 SECONDARY ART 1,800.00 0.00 1,529.32 84.96 270.68 0.00 270.68

01 1100 350 001 028 Other Purchased Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

2,500.00 2,585.00 2,585.00 103.40 (85.00) 0.00 (85.00)

01 1100 431 002 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 610 001 028 Instr Materials 1,000.00 0.00 1,317.99 131.80 (317.99) 0.00 (317.99)

01 1100 610 002 028 Instrument Materials 1,000.00 0.00 100.92 10.09 899.08 0.00 899.08

01 1100 733 001 028 Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

01 1100 733 002 028 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 810 001 028 Registration 500.00 0.00 322.00 64.40 178.00 0.00 178.00

01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration 500.00 0.00 125.00 25.00 375.00 0.00 375.00

1100 SALARIES 10,000.00 2,585.00 4,450.91 44.51 5,549.09 0.00 5,549.09

028 BAND 10,000.00 2,585.00 4,450.91 44.51 5,549.09 0.00 5,549.09

01 1100 431 001 029 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 440 001 029 Secon Pe Rental 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00

01 1100 610 001 029 Instr Materials 800.00 0.00 36.99 4.62 763.01 0.00 763.01

01 1100 733 001 029 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

1100 SALARIES 8,800.00 0.00 36.99 0.42 8,763.01 0.00 8,763.01

029 SECONDARY PE 8,800.00 0.00 36.99 0.42 8,763.01 0.00 8,763.01

01 1100 610 001 030 FCS Instr Materials 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

1100 SALARIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

030 FCS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 1100 431 001 031 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 580 001 031 Instructor Travel 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 2,000.00 0.00 1,303.31 65.17 696.69 0.00 696.69

01 1100 733 001 031 Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 1100 735 001 031 Comp Software 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

01 1100 810 001 031 Instru Registration 1,080.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 0.00 1,080.00

1100 SALARIES 4,930.00 0.00 1,303.31 26.44 3,626.69 0.00 3,626.69

031 INDUSTRIAL ARTS 4,930.00 0.00 1,303.31 26.44 3,626.69 0.00 3,626.69

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater 200.00 0.00 93.85 46.93 106.15 0.00 106.15

01 1100 640 001 032 Classroom Period 150.00 0.00 150.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 810 001 032 REGISTRATION 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00

1100 SALARIES 400.00 0.00 243.85 60.96 156.15 0.00 156.15

032 FOREIGN LANGUAGE 400.00 0.00 243.85 60.96 156.15 0.00 156.15

01 1100 610 001 033 Journalism Materials 300.00 0.00 82.76 27.59 217.24 0.00 217.24

01 1100 733 001 033 Journalism Equip 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

1100 SALARIES 600.00 0.00 82.76 13.79 517.24 0.00 517.24
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033 JOURNALISM 600.00 0.00 82.76 13.79 517.24 0.00 517.24

01 2171 591 002 600 PT Therapy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

600 PT Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 5,000.00 368.80 2,811.85 56.24 2,188.15 0.00 2,188.15

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 5,000.00 368.80 2,811.85 56.24 2,188.15 0.00 2,188.15

601 OT Services 5,000.00 368.80 2,811.85 56.24 2,188.15 0.00 2,188.15

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 613.90 4,311.85 0.00 (4,311.85) 0.00 (4,311.85)

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 40,000.00 1,972.36 20,994.41 52.49 19,005.59 0.00 19,005.59

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 130,000.00 9,646.87 89,972.53 69.21 40,027.47 0.00 40,027.47

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 170,000.00 12,233.13 115,278.79 67.81 54,721.21 0.00 54,721.21

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 5,000.00 682.74 5,241.08 104.82 (241.08) 0.00 (241.08)

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 5,000.00 682.74 5,241.08 104.82 (241.08) 0.00 (241.08)

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 6,300.00 341.37 4,645.17 73.73 1,654.83 0.00 1,654.83

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 6,300.00 341.37 4,645.17 73.73 1,654.83 0.00 1,654.83

01 6408 591 002 602 ESU SERVICES-Speech 111,769.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111,769.00 0.00 111,769.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 111,769.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111,769.00 0.00 111,769.00

602 Speech 293,069.00 13,257.24 125,165.04 42.71 167,903.96 0.00 167,903.96

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 3,500.00 225.05 1,919.31 54.84 1,580.69 0.00 1,580.69

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 3,500.00 225.05 1,919.31 54.84 1,580.69 0.00 1,580.69

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 3,500.00 225.04 1,919.30 54.84 1,580.70 0.00 1,580.70

1292 SPED AGES 0-2 3,500.00 225.04 1,919.30 54.84 1,580.70 0.00 1,580.70

01 6408 591 002 603 ESU SERVICES-Supervision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

603 Sped Super 7,000.00 450.09 3,838.61 54.84 3,161.39 0.00 3,161.39

01 1200 591 001 604 Deaf Ed 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

01 1200 591 002 604 DEAF ED 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00

01 2151 591 001 604 ESU SERVICES-Deaf Ed Sec. 800.00 352.26 2,102.70 262.84 (1,302.70) 0.00 (1,302.70)

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 800.00 352.26 2,102.70 262.84 (1,302.70) 0.00 (1,302.70)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 1,600.00 704.52 4,205.40 262.84 (2,605.40) 0.00 (2,605.40)

01 2153 591 002 604 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

604 Deaf Ed 13,100.00 704.52 4,205.40 32.10 8,894.60 0.00 8,894.60

01 2181 591 001 605 Vision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION 4,750.00 (82.32) 2,371.44 49.93 2,378.56 0.00 2,378.56

2181 VISUALLY IMPAIRED:SPED SCHOOL AGE 4,750.00 (82.32) 2,371.44 49.93 2,378.56 0.00 2,378.56

605 Vision 4,750.00 (82.32) 2,371.44 49.93 2,378.56 0.00 2,378.56

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 20,000.00 745.16 13,574.84 67.87 6,425.16 0.00 6,425.16

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 20,000.00 745.16 13,574.84 67.87 6,425.16 0.00 6,425.16

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED SCHOOL AGE 40,000.00 1,490.32 27,149.68 67.87 12,850.32 0.00 12,850.32

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 6,650.00 186.29 3,393.72 51.03 3,256.28 0.00 3,256.28

2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 3-5 6,650.00 186.29 3,393.72 51.03 3,256.28 0.00 3,256.28

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 6,650.00 186.29 3,393.72 51.03 3,256.28 0.00 3,256.28

2143 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 0-2 6,650.00 186.29 3,393.72 51.03 3,256.28 0.00 3,256.28

606 D/E Psychological 53,300.00 1,862.90 33,937.12 63.67 19,362.88 0.00 19,362.88
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01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 5,000.00 82.64 479.27 9.59 4,520.73 0.00 4,520.73

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 15,000.00 82.64 479.27 3.20 14,520.73 0.00 14,520.73

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 20,000.00 165.28 958.54 4.79 19,041.46 0.00 19,041.46

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 250.00 20.66 119.81 47.92 130.19 0.00 130.19

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 250.00 20.66 119.81 47.92 130.19 0.00 130.19

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 250.00 20.66 119.81 47.92 130.19 0.00 130.19

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 250.00 20.66 119.81 47.92 130.19 0.00 130.19

607 Audiology 20,500.00 206.60 1,198.16 5.84 19,301.84 0.00 19,301.84

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 2,500.00 157.68 1,279.22 51.17 1,220.78 0.00 1,220.78

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 2,500.00 157.68 1,279.22 51.17 1,220.78 0.00 1,220.78

608 VOCATIONAL 2,500.00 157.68 1,279.22 51.17 1,220.78 0.00 1,220.78

01 General 8,642,776.00 585,609.18 3,552,092.17 41.10 5,090,683.83 0.00 5,090,683.83
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8,642,776.00 585,609.18 3,552,092.17 41.10 5,090,683.83 0.00 5,090,683.83Grand Total:



8 Revenue

01 1100 1000 District Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 595,831.91 1,837,434.99

01 1100 1100 District Taxes - Sherman 0.00 229,413.62 468,180.99

01 1115 1000 Carline-Buffalo 0.00 0.00 1,588.59

01 1115 1100 Carline - Sherman 0.00 0.00 456.67

01 1120 1000 Public Power Tax - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1120 1100 Public Power Tax - Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 1000 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 22,140.13 81,818.60

01 1125 1100 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman 0.00 3,498.38 14,259.38

01 1311 Tuition Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1313 Tuit Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1315 DISTANCE LEARNING 0.00 0.00 4,320.00

01 1323 Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1410 Trans. Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1411 Trans Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1421 Trans. Other Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1423 Trans Sp Ed Oth Dist 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1510 Interest On Invest. 0.00 88.80 1,381.20

01 1701 Bond Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1740 Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1742 PostSecondary Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1790 Driver's Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1800 KEARNEY FOUND YC 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1900 AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1910 RENTAL OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

0.00 85.00 895.00

01 1911 Local License Fees 0.00 0.00 150.00

01 1920 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1921 Police Court Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1925 Tobacco Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2110 1000 Buffalo Co Fines-lic 0.00 3,852.52 9,325.08

01 2110 1100 Sherm Fines-license 0.00 203.32 1,290.87

01 2130 1000 Other County Receipt - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 1100 Other County Receipts- Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2140 Non-resident Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2210 ESU Receipts 0.00 125.00 250.00

01 3110 State Aid 0.00 60,816.00 304,080.00

01 3120 Spec. Ed Programs 0.00 135,072.00 269,750.00

01 3125 Special Ed Transpor. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1000 Homestead Exemption - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1100 Sherm Homestead Ex 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3131 PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3134 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT-RR &
PSE

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3170 State Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3180 1000 Pro-rata Motor Veh.Buffalo 0.00 2,328.29 3,763.50

01 3180 1100 Sher Pro Rat Moto V 0.00 492.29 795.74

01 3400 State Apportionment 0.00 61,286.60 61,286.60

01 3500 Other State Categorical Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3512 DIST ED INCENTIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/09/2024 03:56 PM

Revenue Detail

General Fund Jan. 2024 User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



01 3535 High Abilt Learners 0.00 0.00 4,206.00

01 3550 School Tech Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3551 Career Education (CTE) 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00

01 3570 Teacher Evaluation 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3990 Other State Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4100 Title 1 Carry Over 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4105 UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE) 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 000 Title V, Part B, ESSA-REAP 0.00 0.00 35,797.00

01 4311 Title VI Past Year 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4312 Title VI Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4315 Title V 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4325 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4401 IDEA PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4402 Preschool Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4403 Spec Ed Medicaid 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4421 IDEA Part-B Base/EP 0-21 0.00 0.00 16,638.00

01 4422 IDEA Preschool ARP-Base 0-21 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4423 IDEA Part B ARP Prop. Share 0.00 621.00 621.00

01 4505 Title 1 Current 0.00 56,766.00 56,766.00

01 4506 Title 1 NCLB 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4509 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

0.00 0.00 15,285.00

01 4511 REAP GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4512 IDEA Base 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4516 IDEA Pre-school Handicapp 0.00 0.00 2,623.00

01 4518 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0.00 0.00 102,305.00

01 4519 IDEA E-P 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4524 OTHER FEDERAL NON-CATEGORICAL
RECEIPTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4525 Fed. Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4530 Other Federal Categ. Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4580 EDUCATION JOB MONEY 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4599 ARRA STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4708 Medicaid in Public School (MIPS) 0.00 1,593.93 5,056.97

01 4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities 0.00 0.00 3,093.37

01 4900 Other Fed. Non-cat 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4969 Title IV, Part A 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

01 4996 CARES Act 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4998 ESSER III 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5200 From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5300 Sale Of Prop & Equip 0.00 0.00 1,065.00

01 5301 Insurance Adjustment 0.00 9,047.00 9,047.00

01 5690 Other Non-revenue 0.00 164.99 20,210.04

01 9000 Non-program Receipts 0.00 0.00 500,000.00

01 9004 Interfund from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9100 NE ST REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9200 Interlocal Agreement 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General 0.00 1,200,926.78 3,851,240.59

8 Revenue 0.00 1,200,926.78 3,851,240.59

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2
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mffiffi

Customer Copy

lnvoice: P't4062208
Date:01-04-2024
Repi 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

Page 1 of 1

AMOUNT DUE

E

-

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa,com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

CLR FRZ

8/0 1/0

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-21-2024

DrlJ o.oo ll 276.04

I LI
Customer Received BY

fl cnsx

E cHEcK (#)

HGBPIE

lllilllllilllililillllilffi
ciori.kr€'utzer 0 1 -04-2024 08:23:

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

3

I

,l

1

1

1

I

3

I

1

'|

1

1

SKUI

SKU

SKU

5KU-

5KU

SKU

SKU

45tb

lcs
43lb

23lb

5LB
5LB

964o2

WILL PICK UP AT 9:00
ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

LETTUCE SALAD MIX W/ROMAINE+COLOR

PRODUCTOF USA

CUCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT
BROCCOLI FRESH MINI FLORETS 1O10006

PRODUCT OF USA

CAULIFLOWER FRESH FLORETS I +" 80CT
PRODUCTOF U5A

PEPPERS FRESH GREEN BELL U 1 094
PEPPERS FRESH RED BELL 5 LB REPACK

PRODUCT OF USA / MEXICO

JUICE ORANGE 100o/o CUP 41380 SMS

12-070-1

'14-029-1

1 4-063- 1

1 4-066-1

1 5-076-l
i 5-083- l

80-02 1 - 1

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

'r 80253

1 8025s
1 80463

1 80750

780258

780390

58088

33.17

3l .58

36.56

37.63

15.73

24.07

34.14

33.17

94.74

36.56

37.63

15.73

24.O7

34.14

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

CUSTOMER PICKUP

r
I )-'

Uo3im UbD



Page I of 'l

ffi
ffi
HW
Gash-Wa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 237-31s1

I@
(800) 6s2-0010

@
ShipTo#:126490

customer copy
lnvoice: 14066440

Date: 01-09-2024
Repi 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4'I750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms:20TH OFTHE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei02-21-2024

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

2

1

3

1

1

3

2

i
1

I

2

7

2

4
2

1

r'l
a2
q1
IJ

n1
a1
l3
t2
r1
t1
.1
r2
l7
t2
{r4
a2
r1

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

2lgal
200 12 gm
6.5 gal
100 1 oz

364o2
364o2
364o2
4100ct
961o2
961 oz
961 oz
40lb
53 3oz
72 2.9 oz
10 lb
72 2.6 oz
122lb

iLL 5HORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

AUCE STINGIN' HONEY GARLIC FRANK'S 9525

4AYO IND POUCH 5317 @

AUCE SOY LO SOD KIKKOMAN OOl30

AUCE IND BBQ DIP CUP 7146 @

RUIT BOWL DOLE TROPICAL 5MS 4OZ 03048
RUIT BOWL PINEAPPLE TIDBITs JUICE SMS O

RUIT BOWL MANDARIN IN JUICE 5M5 04208
iLOVE SYNTHETIC XL WHT PF 304362514
EREAL BOWL REESES PUFFS WGR 31919
,EREAL BOWL CINN TST CRUNCH WGR I I815 @

EREAL BOWL LUCKY CHARMS GF WGR 31917
ANANAS #1 (STAGE 3.4)
NTRE LASAGNA CHEESE ROLLUP 3OOOB

INN ROLL MINI CINNIS IWWGR 33686
EEF FZ PC PHILADELPHIA SLICE sTK l OOOOO

INCRUSTABLE PNUT BUTTER GRAPE WGR 6960
ROCCOLI IQF CUTS 18058

0b d oo b:D 6b'\l

0b )/d,D bto (}s

FRANK'5 R

HEINZ

KIKKOMAN

HEINZ

DOLE

DOLE

DOLE

HANDGARDS

GENERAL M
GENERAL M

GENERAL M

PACKER

MARZETTI

PILLSBURY

ADVANCE

SMUCKERS

CLASIC

$sq b
{,{ b to

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

47178
41512
41942
49115
40355
46935
46622

102202
42661
4238s
42659

I 80002
59464

54068
503066

54544
57542

65.47

26.21

55.',t 8

20.97

26.56

27.03

27.03

33.05

54.66

56.57

56.57

29.13

51.91

50.62

83.46

57.60

37.74

65.47

52.42

55.18

62.91

26.56

27.O3

81.09

@
54.66

56.57

56.57

s8.26

363.37
'to't.24

333.84
I 15.20

37.74

DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

Dcesx
flcHEcK (#).

v'r.
Drivers initials

HGBPIE

lllillllilllilffillfiilflll
tonyg 01 - 1 0-2024 01 :48:35

DRY CLR FRZ

17 /0 2/O 16/0
l/rolrqJ.A

Customer Received BY
AMOUNT

REGULAR ORDER



Page 1 of 1

ffiHre
Gash-Wa Distrihuting

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: '14O72546
Date;01-16-2024
Rep: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA,NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12649A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due;02-21-2024

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

,l

2

i
1

1

1

1

)
4
1

1

2

6

1

5

1

i
2

I
'I

1

1

1

2

4
'I

1

2

6
'I

5

1

SKU

5KU

5KU"
SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

20 lb
62lb
45tb
12 12 ct
964o2
964o2
964o2
1263.79 oz
1 30lb
i20ct
6slb
68 2.85 oz
2slb
1682.5 oz
6O 4.50 oz
96ct

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

PASTA NOODLES ROTINI 8131
HAM PC SLlC.5oz 39493
COTTAGE CHEESE 4olo HILAND 5762
EGGS HARD CKD PEELED DRY PAK REF 8501 B

JUICE APPLE 
.I0096 

CUP 4138i SMS

JUICE ORANGE l OO% CUP 41380 SMS

JUICE GRAPE 100o/o CUP 41382 SMS

BEEF CNTRY FRY STK BRD CN WGR PC lOOOOOT

CHIC DRUMSTICK FC BRD WGR 666010 >
COOKIE CONFET CAKE FILL FROST IW SMs WGR

SAUCE ALFREDO PREMIUM RED/sOD 5741

PANCAKE ON A STICK MAPLE IW CN WGR 95127
CORN DOG MlNl CHIC .67o2 WGR LF CN FC 96
SANDWICH MAPLE PANCAKE CHIC SAUS WGR IW

BREAD FRENCH GARLIC CHEESE WGR CN 6OWGUM
BUN HOT DOG WHITE WHEAT RT892 WGR I.5oz

ZEREGA

HORMEL

HILAND

MICHAEL F

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

ADVANCE

TYSON

RICH

JTM FOOD

FOSTER FA

FOSTER FA

BAKE CRAF

NARDONE N

ROTELLA

C(, 3too

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

IRZ
FRZ

FBZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

41 360

61 034
66484
63072
58105

5BOBB

58176
50291 5

51813
501 353

5032s7
5017 51

55600
502059
501 81 5

56472

33.96

63.88

48.67

53.57

21 .45

34.14

28.45

161.06
'I 14.81

70.52

99.49

53.40

35.76

163.92

67.99

23.12

33.96

127.76

48.67

53.57

21 .45

34.14

28.45

322.12

459.24

70.52

99.49

106.80

214.56

163.92

339.9s
23.12

I
DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

E crsn
n cHEcK (#l_

v .>.
Drivers initials

/,,1,DRY CLR FRZ

1lO 4/O 26/O
AMOUNT

RE6ULAR ORDER

HGBPIE

lffilllilllffililillllilllil
joeb 0'l -1 6-2024 O2:1C49

cb)

Customer Received BY



Page 1 of 1

ffiffi
H

-

Gash.Wa Dlstrlbutlng
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 652-001 0

EU
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31s1r@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: P14080045
Datet 01-22-2024
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

AMOUNT DUE

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due'.02-21-2024

(.-"- t-d-"*. ,l*b

{**#o t'o

fl cesx

D csecx

I--ooo lFrr_l

Customer Received By

HGBPIE

Illilil]lllillililllll]
do ri.kreutzer 01 -22-2O24 09:36:

CLR

1lO

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

CUSTOMER PICKUP

Orrl Qty U/M Pack Description Item # Price Total

1 1
:vl tt 4slb

:

CLL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

.ETTUCE SALAD MIX W/ROMAINE+COLOR

PRODUCTOF USA

0b Siot u)D oDD

CLR 1 80253 33.17 33.17



Page I of 1

-I4r5-- 
-

L--5i--

Hk
Gash-YUa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 14080354
Datei o't-23-2024
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
348-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12649A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei02-21-2024

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-3'.ts1

1

,.1

1

1

,l

1

1

1

1

'I

'|

1

'I

1

'I

1

2
t

1

3

2

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

1

i
1

1

1

,l

i
I

1

2

1

3

2

1

1

2

1

SKU

5KU

SKU"

SKU*

5KU

5KU*

SKU

SKU*

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

EA

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKI.J

SKU

5KU

6 #10

419a1
4'l gal
69 oz

30 pk

41 gal

slb
122tb
4100ct
6000 ct
20 50 ct
420ct
72 .5 oz
961 oz
10 lb
961 oz
13tb
100 1 oz
632o2
902.5 oz
160 2.5 oz
45lb
90 3.5 oz
l303oz
216 2.5 oz

NESTLE

HEiNZ

FOUR MONK
fulCCORMICK

KEE BLER

OTTS

KEEBLER

AFFILIATE

HANDGARDS
TORK

DART

KELLOGGS

FRITO LAY

GENERAL M
KEEBLER

GENERAL M
BRIGHTON

DAISY

UPSTATE F

ADVANCE

RrcH'5
SIMPLOT

FERNANDOS

MCCAIN EA

RICH

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

CHILI CC w/BEANS CHEFMATE 5208 >
cIDER 00827

NEGAR WHITE 5olo DISTILLED 911080
ASONINGTACO LAWRY 8OI IO >

RACKER GRAHAM WGR 1843I NO HONEY 1O#
,RESSING FRENCH ROYAL OTT'S t47t
RACKER CHEEZ ff zOOOct #12212 >

R POWDERED 12l2|b BEST CHOICE

SYNTHETIC XL WHT PF 3A462514
NAPK XPRESSNAP 1 3x8.5 NAT DX906E i pty
BOWL FOAM 10oz i0820 L86325,86295,86194
RICE KRISP TREAT CHOCO CHIP WGR 5M5
POPCORN WHITE CHED RF WGR SMS SMARTFOOD

EREAL BOWL CINN TST CRUNCH WGR 1 18i 5 @
RACKER SALTINE BULK 21485
EREAL BOWL TRIX LESS SUGAR WGR 31 922
REAM CHEESE LOAF 

.I6300

CREAM IND PLAIN DAISY IDP1OO

OGURT GREEK PLAIN N/F BULK 97OO

Et PC PATTY CHAR 2.5o2 CN 1 55-52s-0 @

L DOUGH DINNTR PROOF N BAKE WGR 1391S
MIXED BERRY BLND PACIFIC 19404>

URRITO BREAKFAST EGG CHS WGR CN 5220
HASHBROWN BRD STUFFED EGG/CHS WGR 3oz
BISCUIT DOUGH HMSTYLE 16280

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY
NDV

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY
NDV

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

s0320'r

58922

44280
47151

47482
39715
43A29

47873
4305 1

47255
102202
80345
80052
28C65

29468
4238s
42671

42658
61043
66501

66704
54632

soo989
l

573941
I

s02630 |

136.60

48.95

36.86

32.56

JO.+v

56.83

26.20

38.86
33.05

55.46

77.21

46.53

36.r 5

47.18
42.76
46_45

9.27

17.58

30.i 9
61.12

55.43

79.81

92.76

13s.27

59.53

136.60

48.95

36.86

32.56

36.49

56.83

26.20

36.15

47.18

42.76

46.45
'r 8.54

52.74

30.19

183.36

110.86

79.81

92.76

270.54

59.53

Ao UoD (fi0 o?D ,rg,so
0b }<l Ulo ctx lgstt

AMOUNT DUE

J. A. t/ao /a,{
Customer Received By

))

DELIVERY FEE TAX

ncnsn
I crecx {*t

HGBPIE

Illlilltilililillilllllilr
voilmer 01-23-2024

DRY CLR FRZ

16/O 4/2 1 0/0
AMOUNT

Drivers initials

doug

N*r"'."11,

REGULAR ORDER



Page 1 of 'l

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

FRZ

3/0

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-21-2024

lnvoice:
Date:
Rep:

Whse:

(308) 237-31s1

@il
Customer Copy

P1 4081 685
01-23-2024
72 DAVID H
K

F:
t>t-&#' -

TAX AMOUNT DUE

0.00 ll 143.s8

- A )lxlr.r
Customer Received By

E cnsx

HGBPIE

llllil lllilllill ilillllil llil
dori.kreutzer 01 -23-2024 08:48t

(800) 6s2-001 0

SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

ROLL DOUGH WGR r2 r22 8s-082-1

Drivers initials

E cHEcK (#)_

CUSTOMER PICKUP

Gash-Wa Distrlbuting
www.cashwa.com

Ord Qty Pack Description Item # Price Total

3 3 120 2.5 oz

ac)b

FRZ s836t 47.8t 143.58



Page 1 of 1

C

e -
r Glsh-Wa Distributing

.. www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
.h\',..^ Kbarney lvi ose+e-o:os
'ffiosz-ooio (308) 237-31 51

.-)

BillTo#: 12&90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA,NE 68869

Duet02-21-2024

Iliv,op
ShipTo#:12il9o

Original

lnvoice: 't40879O9
Date: 0l-30-2024
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

tL,.
RAVENNA SCHOOL LUN'EH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD -
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:20TH OFTHE MONTH

Ord Qtv UZtvt I Pack Description Item # Price lcoa"l Total

,
J

1

1

i
1

1

1

1

1

,i{

1

i
7

1

'I

1

1

3

1

1

1

i
1

1

1

I

1

1

I

7

1

1

1

1

I 
sKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU*

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

I

6 #10

41gal
24'16.9 oz
200 1/2 oz
24 16.9 oz
1217 oz

24 16.9 oz
12 17 oz
l0250ct
2 125 ct
20 50 ct
961 oz

441.4 oz
6 10 LB

964o2
964o2
964o2
301Ib
96 4.4 oz

IALL 5HORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE
I
I

IBEANS 
REFRTED ROSARtTA 44300 1 062 1

IMAYO XTRA HD DELUXE 4/tgtHMOB372

lonrrur enoerl sTRAWBERRv Ktwt sMs 00171
prllv assr tND #8 1/2oz CUp s1 50001696

IDRTNK 
pROpEL BERRY SMS pEpslco 00169

IWATER 
CHERRY LIMEADE SPARKLING ICE SM5

IDRTNK 
PROPEL GRAPE SMS 00173

WATER BLK RASPBERRY SPARKLING ICE sMS
CUP PORTION PLAS 2oz TRANSL pc20o
CONT CLR HNGD 'l COMP Bx8x3 CgOpSTr PLAS
CUP PLAS 7oz CLEAR PET KC7

CEREAL BOWL LUCKY CHARI4S GF WGR 31917
CHIPS DORITO NACHO WALKING TACO WGR R/F
BEEF BX FINE GROUND 8.I/I9 HEREFORD

60.4

PRODUCT OF USA

JUICE APPLE 100o/o CUP 4l381 SMS
JUICE ORANGE 100o/o CUP 41380 SMs
iUICE GRAPE 100o/o CUP 41382 SMs
\4ARGARINE SOLID TFF 21549

ROSARITA

HIGHLAND

PROPEL

SI\4UCKER

PROPEL

SPARKLING

PROPEL

SPARKLING

COMPANION

DART CLEA

FABRI.KAL

GENERAL M

FRITO LAY

GREATER O

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

YENIUBA _r-l

J 
DRY

I DRY
I

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

iaz

43410
48725
46619
47816
46618
46389
46620
46387
87121
85488
BBO5 3

42659 )

303s8 i

64160ll
I

I

I

s8l 05 I

s8088 I

s8r 76 |
s003e1 |

64.70

5l.03
25.02

20.07

2s,02

14.57

25.02

14.57

50.75

68.42

81 .47

56.57

32.10

3.s2 
]

I

I

21.4s1

38.3s I

32.011

48.681

194.10

51 .03

25.02

20.o7

25.O2

14.57

25.02

14.57

@( 68.42><
L81 .47 |

56.s7 1

I

224.70 I
I

212.61 |

21.4s 
I

38.3s 
I

32.0r 
I

48"68 I

1 1

QUESADTLLA CHIC CN WGR78373ptZZA' SCHWANS -l

)b Virx bbo a>o tEo5, af

Ob 3t os l//D ao 1nY+ I

IRZ 94.87 189.74

b

DELIVERY FEE TAX AMOUNT DUE

f r r.rs-l f-ooo-lf r,4rrr0-l

I

Customer Received By

n casx

D cxecx (*t__---
AMOUNT

V,S.

-- -,-Drivec; 
initials

HGBPIE

illlilllililtflffiilt]lilt
joeb 0l -30-2024 A2:48:55

DRY CLR FRZ
21/O 1lO 6/O

REGULAR ORDER

lflil]tffi ilrilill]ffi il]tllilfiil flililll

+t*-S



H LI}O DA IRV

lrvo rx O'le: 01102/?l RErit To: P0 &X 601515
I'rin: I m : 09:16:50 lll (116A5 CITV lO 64100-1515
Rrur I nrrr: 19]1?0 402'3{,t'4321
tlr inrr 16 e, l{lE l(Lll{A

:il'l l: tH RAVET$ lltBLlC 0AIRY Custdrcr # : 4E42
tl 84 I 41i50 CIRTHIGI Rtl l8 T,,pe , tHrncE
I irl{IA l+, 60069 Terns : talHt-V BltL

liMlltt t{tffir 1207327

l:1 ':::l:t!::: tlcode ?:::.!l:l: 9!t..-..f:l:. -11
sflfs

9r7 tT llL 1Z 50/CS 072m000m6 0 400 400 0.4094 163.fti!|7,r rI .l t }q: FF 50/ 07211000133 0 1200 1200 0.4205 504.6(917,, lt'T HIL STRIIEV ff 0726000036 0 200 200 0.4330 86.6(

Tolal Qty: 0 1000 1000

S$ Iotel : 754 'L
T<'ta I lnvoice : 754 *,

cl rADES

'(qi:,t tl:.i sIo l.itut casE 0 0'r&i4 ll] iTo l.ltui cIsE R 0

ll.rl I Z : lle tlmreciate Your Busimss

3A"

Cb )zoo tu)ocrD

)h

r\s\aq



l]ILIIID DJ\IRY

Invoice Date: 01i 08/2{ Remit T0: m mX 801515

Prlnt Tim: 08:16:01 l\ll
Route llu rr: 190120

Drlver liam: llll(t l(LUM

fiils^s TY i0 64180-1515
{02-31,t-132 r3?"

Sold To: !(H UVEIIM PUBIIC D IRY Cust0mr , : 1812

mX 84 ,t 11750 C RIII CE R0 lR lype : (MRG[

UvEtU llt 68S9 lerr6 r fiTHLY BILL

IilV0lCt ilUiBtR: 1207171

Prod Descriptioo UPC C0d. Cases ljnits Qty Pri(€ trt

slt ts

1315 Gtt illl lt 0n060013i7 0 { I 5.s067 22.03

9171 [?T rilt lt 50i(s 07206000065 0 350 350 0.1091 113.29

9178 [n tllt 00C rr 50i 072060@133 0 7m 7m 0.405 291.35

9t11 HpI fltt lTffimY Ft 07206000038 0 200 2m 0.{310 E6.60

Totat Qty: 0 1251 125{

Sub Total : 516.27
lotal Invoi(e : 56.27

colTltiltns

10162 t^(ll sTo t t( crst D

11651 ttcH sTo t t( clst n

Q.0.10.3, lle lppreciate Y0ur Business

\oaa (rboouD

d,A r/ro)*

0

0



NITAIID DAIRY

Invol(a Datr: 01/15i 24 Renit To: m mI 801515

Prlnt T1ltt: 12:10:14 ?i UllSlS CITY ll0 611&-1515
Route llu er: 190120 102-34-1321
Drlvcr llrm: ll(t (tUlll

Sold T0: SCH UVttlU PUEtlC l) IRY Cust0mr , : 1812

mI 81 tl 11750 C RTH GT RD llR Type : (MR6t
RwtllU llt 68869 Terrir : iIHtY ElLt

IllICT ui8tt: 120754

Prod Descriptlon IJP( Code Cases Unlts Qty Prlce trt
s .6

9171 PI fltL ll 50/CS 07206000065 0 250 250 0.t091 102.35
9178 I|PT HIL Cm( Ff 50/ 072060m18 0 650 650 0.a05 273.33
9171 liPT HIl. SIRIERY tF 07206000038 0 2m 200 0.{3I s.60

Iotal Qty: 0 l1m llm

Sub Total : {62.28
Total Involce : {52.28

coilTilItnS

10t62 tt0t slo iItI c st D

11551 tlcfl.STo ilt( CtSt t
(2.0.10.35) lle lppre(iate Your Suslness

bE
)bblq, tolo oou

Jht\''\*
_- t l.

0

0



ItNoice Date:01/15/21
Prlnt Tim: t2:10:18 Plt

Route llud.r: 190120

Driver llam: iIl(E l(LUU

Sold To: SCfl MtJtllU PUEtlC 0 lRY

mI 81 I {1750 nTli Gt RD

MtlHIM llt 68869

IilVotcE iluil8tfl:

flIITD MIRY
R.llllt To: m 80X 801515

uts^s flTY ll0 5ll&-1515
102-314- 132 I

Customr *
JlR Type

Ter[6

1207590

1812

CMR6I

IlTHLY SILL

UPt (ode (ises Unlts Qty Price

9178

9177

0

0
HPT

IlPT

RITURIIS

fltL cmc Ff 50/ 072060m133

HIL STRIIBIY tt 0720600m38

Total Qty:

COIITAIliERS

210 -210 -0.1205 "113.51
20 -20 -0.13S -8.65

0 -m -m

Sub Total
Total Involce

-122.20
-122.20

10152 tlcH sTo ltll( cllsE 0

11651 E,ltfi ST0 lllL( t st R

Q.0.10.35)

0

0

ll€ lporeciatr Your Buslness

O(p 3,o L'] o cxs



}IILAIIO DAIRY

Iru0ice oatr: 0l/22l21 Rel]llt I0: P0 80I S1515
Print Tim: 10:23:15 llt
Rout. llunirr: 190120

Drlver llam: llll(E (LUlt
Q10
)d-

fulilSls CITY t10 611m-1515
{02-311-132 I

S0ld T0: SCtl MVtllU PUBIIC DIIRY Customr I : 1812

80I 81 A {1750 UtRTli Gt RD ,tR Type : CMR6[
fl yEtlu llE 68S9 TerrE : llTIltY BILL

Il{volCE ilUiBER: 1207721

Prod Des(riptlon UPC (0de Casls l,nlts Qty Pric! trt

SATES

13{6 GIL l[L lt 0i206m1317 0 I 1 5.s067 22.03
9171 tiPT fltL lt 50/CS 072ffi000065 0 150 150 0.1091 181.23
9178 HPT fltL (m( Ft 50i 072ffi000133 0 1000 1000 0.a05 a0.50
9177 HPT HIt STnHBRY FF 072ffi000038 0 250 250 0.13S 108.25

Total Qty: 0 170{ 1701

Sub lotal : 735.01
Total II|vtiCr : 735.01

coirr $ttRs

t0{62 CH 5T0 nlt( ClSt D

11551 tlcl] ST0 tut( CASI R

(2.0.10.35) le Appr€ciate Y0ur Business

0

0

{rru-
Db Aoa /arosuu



tllt^ltD D IRY

Ilw0icr ort.: Oli 22i 21 Ren|lt T0: P0 mI 801515

i;i;;-ir;. 10:23:1e ^tt 
r^lls^s cl ll0 6t1m'151s

iouii iunt*, rgOrzO {02-311'1321

Drtv!r llarc: llI(t (l'lJU

sord To: scn 
tl,l-.,1?|l3,lll[ln, * lfi'li[" i til'*n'",

iiitiu nt oams Terl'E : iTHLY BILL

IlYolCE tlultBERr 1207725

lroi---' 0."r,p,,* l"C c0d! Casrs Unlts Qty Prict frt

RtTtlfl$

qrTr Ltpr t r lt 5o'cs 0n060m65 0 26 -26 '0'1091 'lq 
91liii ili iiiicnoiifio oiimomt:r 0 82 '82 '0 q9: 31'!!

;ifi iili iiiii'frilii ii 0i2m0mx..., .9....11..:il 
'013s '7 s

Tot.l oty: 0 -125 -125

Sub Total I '52.1E

Total Irwolcc : -52 
' 1E

c0lll/\l lltRs

10t62 t^cll slo ltll.( c st 0

11651 t^Ol sIo ltltl( ust I

Q.0.10.35) tle Apprectatc Y0ur Euslness

Db3roU t/)DryeD

0

0



Invot(e Date:01/29/21
Irlnt Iim: u:22:59 fli
Ioute tunter: 190120
Driver t/am: llI(E I .UM

lold Io: Sot RtyttM pUBuC 
D,IIRY

ili,ii^i, *#" crilH Gt RD

m 80I s1515
(A Sff ctTY tio 611m. t515
n2.3U.1321

(ustomr t j fi12
lR lype : (MR6t
lern6 : iTlily BIt t

}iiIIXO DIIRY
Renit To:

Xiiifuiii.il,fiiffi;

IW0ICI IUiBtR:1207843

Total Qty:

-10 -0.4U1-5 .0.1205
-15 .0.1330

0i0
05
015

-28.66
-2.10
-6.50

-37.26
-37.26

9171 flPi
9178 flPTgln 

flPI

l9f2 rA0t sTo irr( qsr Dtrb54 (fl slo iltt( clsf P

0 .90 -90

Sub lotal
Iotal Invoice :

(2.0.10.3'

(oilIAlItR5

Ne lppreclate your guslness

Oblio\ q,J6 <.cf

Prod Descrjption l.lPt tode Cases Unjts Qty Price trt



t]ILAIID OAIRY

IrN0ice Date: 01/29i 21 Rellrlt T0: m BoX 801515

Prlnt Tim: 11:21:18 Alt UIiSAS tlTY ll0 61180'1515

Route liuder: 190120 102-311'111
Driver ilam: iI(E (Lulll

Sold T0: SCfl RAVtllM PUBII( D IRY Customr I : 1812

mI 81 l 11750 trlRTHAGt lD AR Type : CMRGT

RAVttlU llt 68S9 Terllr : iTHLY BILL

IilVolCE ilUi8ER: 1207812

Prod Descriptl0n UPt (ode Cases Unlts Qty Prlce Ert

sltES

9ti1 llPT HIL lt 50/CS 0206000065 0 500 500 0.1091 201.70

9t7E llpT fltt Cflo( FF 50/ 0i206000133 0 lom 10m 0.4205 120.50

9177 tlpT HIL STRHERY tt 0720600@38 0 250 250 0.13S 108.2s

Total Qty: 0 1750 1750

Sub Total : 733.15
Iotal Invoic€ : 733.15

coilT^Iiltns

10162 t/\(H ST0 l t( C/lSt D

11651 tllcH ST0 lllL( (rSE R

Q.0.10.35) l{e lppre(1ate Y0ur Susjness

o

vT ^ rl

\->q' 
t

U/AO L/3ocrD



R,A'

4L
R,L'

PERTY

,VENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
,750 CERTHAGE RD
,VENNA NE 68869-'t051

308-452-3202

SrrscolAtthcheartof SYSCO LINCOIfi
foodandserytce 900 KfNGBIRD ROAD

LTNCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOx 8400

DELV. DATE eusrocn @L/04/24
501047 s61420511 9 1rRUCf, S"OP

o /oo2
ROUTE PURCIIASE ORDER

4067 TERMS -PAST DUE BAT.ANCES AFa sUB.,EcT To sERvIcE CHARGE
EOM 10th Prox
MANTFEST# !249322 NORMAL DELIVERY
ItlA: TPLJB JACOB WARCH

QTY PACK SIZE ITEII DESCRIPTXO}I ITEU
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

WII
lu

MW
EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I

t2

o2
.A

4 I

9

t2

L2

4

4

2

4

,rl
rl

A oz

CT

ooz
l6

L

5o oz

5LB

3LB

3LB

5LB

1PT
L2 CT

RY

CODE QTY

,HE ILIJINOIS SITELL EGG EEE IIAS BEEN PAID BY

** DAIRY ***

opr.A,rr yocrrRr 
"*H3#ToiffiI_T"-x 17?26000

** tri'RozEN ***

OTELI,A ROLL EOAGIE SLI Bt(D 5

KRSCIJS BREAD I|IITAT RND TOP SLT
GROUP TOTAL****** CAIINED & DRY ***

AITIPBEL SOUP TOMATO COND
GROUP TOTAL****

00304

L27OL

200000000016
** PRODUCE ***

MPFRSH LETTUCE SAL MIX SEPAR,ATE TRESII

MPI'RSH BROCCOLT TLORET ICELESS

MPFRSII CAULIELOWER aLoRET MINr cur 1?5ooIT1

!'IPEB.SH CARROT BABY CUT pLD SLrMS

UPERSII TOMATO GRAPE ERSII

!'[PFR.SIT PEPPER BELL MIXED
GROUP TOTAL****

2552347

0b 3loc tolo

1'::..,,

I ,o,,u,o

l r.ro.o,

40{0390

L675602

1675859

,'ruooorl

tu rr rr, 
I

"orr"rtlgsszseel

I

I 17 .31

20.a2

33.16

A4 68

24.L8

28.24

29.82

24.89

58.12

19. Os

34 .62
34 .62

4L .64

L32 .64
L74.28

44 .68
44 .68

24.L9

28.24

29.A2

24.A9

58.12

57.15
222 .40

)
l

\* 
^\.e\w'

5

1t

1st

1St

1Sl

1s(

1(

3[

ER

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

c

CASES SPLIT :oT. PCS CI'BE GROSS rT. RETIIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068
1t L7 19. 242 suB

IOTAL

tAx
POTAI.

475. 98trl t7 19. 242
DRIVER' S
SIGN

NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST. er@ rrctc MDEs or &.'-8ffi'-Ifih NO. PCS

TNVOICErorA! 475.99/UICE N SBECI TO TEE STc. {99E(C)). TEE SELTER OP
,CTS DERIVED FRol' IITESE C
11 IS RECEIVED.EURTEER, YOU
TRE GIVI}TG UP Yom RIGfiT To
. I.ITTSOIT INVOIVING }}JY SUC

OR BEFORE

2/LO/24
PAYABLE ONiiiiiiis-r riisi-ii^i-ri "ovlX r-dss? conoor

ND IIIY RECEIV}BLES OR PROCEEDS TROi,t lEE
ESPECT ?O }}IY DISPI'TE ARISTIC OUI OE Y'
EPRESENTATIVE CIPACITY-OR TO PIRTI'IPIT

JTU!& LVEUUIITIs A(
IVENTORIES O!. FOOD O!
ISE COI.TIoDIIIES MII
)T TEESE PRODOCTS/SEI
IR OF A CIASS Of CIA]

s cor.ioDtT
]DI?]ES,
REE HITfl
RVE IN A}II
ISPUAE.

I.AST PAGE

Hp
c
F

o

n
Ec2
H
€

ztr

fl
Fa

6

o
B
H
oz
o
Ec
a
E

o

o
v

-;

I

Eo

{
:
E
E

zoo
NItI
B
Eo

tsu
6
Hz
E

utt
E
F
EzoE



DELTVERY COPY

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD urs9;

food and servi(e
NE 58869-'1051

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA P('BLIC SCEOOLS
PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 58859

SYSCO LTNCOIiI
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

* * CREDIT MEMO * *
-8400 NOT FOR SHIPMENT OF PRODUCT

D'IV. DAEE cuatsGB I I}NotG )rIDaEn. I pm
1/06/24

5010t17 561't2{801 0 1mucr gToP

/ 0oo
ROIIIE PSRCI{ASE ORIER

rERUS -PAST DUE B.![I,AilcEs TRE suBJEcT To SERVICE CHARGE

tIA: iIACOB WARCH

QIIY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRISTION I!EI'
CODE

I'NIT
PRICE

ffiro
M

EXTEITDED
PRICE "l IMroIcE ADJUSTT{ENTSiffi

1 L1 1PT MPFR.SIT TOMATO GIrA,PE FRSI{
EFERENCE : 561420511
POIr.r:D

:oL/04/2

0b 3icx>

6017263 58.12 58. 12-

I

CASES SPLIT :oT. PCS CUBE GROSS WT. REUIT IO
80068
NE

P,O. BOX
LINCOLN,

58s01 -00 68
1- -8 stB

rorAr, 58.12-
tAx
TOTAI,DRIVER' S

S IGN DELVD.
CUST, Er(:D r&16 MoExG oE u r@
srGN x REC .

TNVOICE
TOTA]. 58.12-

AlflIUIIUru C(ruDIIIIS LISI'D OT ItsIS IXVOICE
InBORIZED BI SECTION 5 (C) OE T8E PERISEASIE AGRICI'LTIML COiilODITIES ICT 1930 (U.S.C. 1!
ETArrs t fRosr ct"tf}t olER raEsE conEDrrrEs, ArL trvErroRrEs 0E EDoD oR orER i,RoDocrs IM N ECEITAILES OR PROCEDS MOU TE SEE OF IEESE CCUOOII]ES MIL ML PA]Im IS
ESECT TO INI DISPmE NSING Om o8 roB reGIE oF resE PRoDlcTs/sERqcEs: Yog re G
EPruSEMATIW CIIACIE,OR IO PMIICIPAT AS A !@,ts8R OE A CqSS OF CHWS,IN N N

re SUEtrI IO TE STAIMORf MST
rgE(C) ) . 188 SEITER oF IEIS CO,ttitoDII
DERIVED ERO}I TSESE COTo.ODITIES.

RECETVED . MTffi, YOO AGREE NTE
IrlNG UP Y@R HGST TO SERVE R Nsull IMLVilG M SOCS DISm.

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

!
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RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

tpss;
food and service

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
Lrr{coLN, NEBRASKA 68521
soo-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

CONFIDENTTAL PROPERTY OE SYSCO

L/L2/24
501047 561433168 3 1IRUCK STOP

o /oo2

TERMS -PAST DUE BAI.ANCES ARE sT,Bi,EcT To sERvIcE CTIARGE

micn
QEY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPT]ON ITEII

CODE
T'NIT

PRICE
WI?
tAra

EXTENDED
PIIICE

P
I CODE QTY

a

az

c2l
i

I

arl
ar]
a2
j2

32
arl
a1
a21

ar]

,rl
"i
a1

U

c

I

c

c

t

100

48

4

1

1

96

96

96

72

150

L20

5d

0

4

L2

L2

.15 02

402

oz4

L28 C\

L28 C'T,

402
4AZ

4o.2

202
2.5 02

1.9 ()2

L.94c2,

1 GAT

L7 0z

t7 0z

rHE ILTINOIS SHELL EGG E'EE IIAS BEEN PAID BY

*** DAIRY ***

IHI,FCLS CHEESE CRE,AI}I STRA}I SPREAD C STK13518

ropr.Arr YoGURT STRAW/BAr.I BLAST TRrX 17726000

*** M,.ars *** 
GR.UP TorAL****

ADVA}ICE STEAK SAIISBURY TULLY CO 1OOOOO1554O
GROUP TOTAL****

*** FROZEN ***

639L2

BAC/EGG 78353

41381

41380

4L3A2

TONYS PTZZA SAUSAGE BKE'SA WG

TONYS PTZZI BRE"AIG'AST WIILGRN

ARDMORE .'UICE APPLE CUP

ARDMORE JI'ICE OR,A}IGE CUP

ARDMORE iruICE GRAPE CUP

BT'RRY BAGEL PI,AIN S'HL GRAIN SLI T&S

RICIIS DOUGH PTZZ/P.. SIITED WHL GRN sIN 00577

N,LROt'ND BRE"ADSTXCK GARLIC PARBK 7 ARE'90940

EGGO $'.I\TFLE MAPI'E LIEGE EGGO 3800027610
GROUP TOTAL****

*** clll[NED t DRY ***

BBRLCLS PTCKLE DrLL Srr 3/x6 I(I( 450 CT 02320

SPARKLN WATER SPRING BLK R,JASP FGOOO14

SPARI(LN WATER SPRING KIWI STWBRY 24575

YSCO

4507263

so7 6611

251131 9

0656094

1564487

2200293

22003L9

2313310

344297L

4396566

6824L69

72L2322

0137828

1488859

1488867

26.59

17 .31

53 13

55.12

51-08

L9 .46

23.34

23.97

27.57

42.89

38.39

40. 03

31.59

13. 14

13. 14

53.18

34 .62
87 .80

LO6.26
LO6.26

LLO.24

L22.L6

38. 92

46 .68

41.94

55.14

42 -A9

76.78

80.06
620.8L

31.s9

13.1.1

13.14

CASES sPI.rr lrof. Pcs CT'BE GROSS I{T. OPEN: 6:O0 AM CLOSE: 6:00 PM

-.\, h- .
REMIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068
26, 26 23. 497 stB

rOTAL

rAx
IOTAL

I!N'OICE
rOfAL

DRIVER' S
SIGN

uo.- pEslusr- *'o*.Fo. *, ,,o1, , | ,1\ltro. e"s
DEL'D 

,""n' X t /f?la .'-':
UPoRTANT PACA PROVISIoN: Itlg Pt
.UTSORIZED BY SECTION 5 (C) OF T]
AIAINS A TRUST CLAII.I OVER TNEST
llID ANY RECEIVABIES OR PROCEEDS
IESPECT IO AI{Y DISPOTE ARISING (
IEPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY,OR TO P'

AGRICUIro CffiODITIES TISTD ON TBIS IWOICE N SUAJECI IV IBU !
.IBI.E ACRICULTURA! COMMODITIES ACT 1930 (U.S.C. 499E(C) ) . TM SELIER OI
fIES, A],I INVENI1CRIES OF EOOD OR OTBER PRODUCTS DERTVED FRO!' THESE
s}IE oF TTIESE COWODITIES UNTIL }ULL PAYI{ENT IS RECEIVED,FI,RTEER, YC

UR RECEIPT 0F ISESE PRODUCTS/SERVICES: YOU ARE GMNG UP YOUR RIGBT I
E AS A MEilBER OF A CI,ASS OT CLAIMANTS,IN }N':( IAWSUIT INVOLVING A}IY StI

ODIT
s,
IH

ANT

PAYABIJE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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'tN 5 0104 7 5 614 3 316

RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTEAGE RD

NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU R,AVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOx 8400

cus

RAVENNA
sYt"$"g

food and service
SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LTNCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-7 97 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

CONFTDENTIAI PROPERTY OF
DE&V, DATE cusToMER I rNvorcE NUTTBER I PAGE

t/t2/24
5010rt7 561433168 3 2TRUCX SIOP

o /oo2
ROIIIE RERT'N

4467 TERUS -PAST DUE BAInNcEs ARE sUB.,Ec? To sERvIcE CEARGE
EOM 10th Prox
xlxry s_r_# _L2z.o?20 Norxat pEffi
MA: TPLJB iIACOB WARCH

l1t

t6l,

r'l I,rl,'l
I . rl I

ooz
ooz
10

10

10

802
702

10

to
10

10

l.o

oz

oz

oz

oz

JUICE APPLE PET

JUICE OR.AI{GE PET

00048500751L78

00048500757154

rMP PEAR SLICED CHOICE EXTR.A I.S 2L822L8

YS REL PEACH ST.ICED IRREG IN EXTRA 2LA238A
,S CLS BE.AI{ GREEN CUT RE,AI"LY G 003473048663
,S CLS POTATO PEARL EXCEL 3321844

WATER SPARKLTNG CITERRY LIMEADE 95085

CIJS OR,LNGE MANDRN WHL SEC LGH 210574865N

REL CORN WttL KERIIEL GOLDEN X 00070213511

CLS BE,AN AIiID PORK N.AVY TOM 007486510475

i PINEAPPLE TIDBIT .'CE l'CY 00553

APPLESAUCE E'EIYCY #1O EE'ASR8IOOMUSO1

PE.ACH DICED TN 1OOI TRUIT .'T'IC 03073

rTos cHrp ToRTrLr,A cool. RA 00028400360968

ITOS CHIP TORAILI.A NACHO R 00028400317481

pApAyA DrcED w/rrrANco 10ot Jurc oo442
'S CBIP VARIETY BKD 0002840073L720

r.00s2000001690

L 9TATER ELAVOR KIWI STW 1OO52OOOOO1713

I WATER E'LAVOR GII.APE 1OO52OOOOOL737

1605617

16061190

2LA22LA

2182388

3101s83

332784A

3477L6

354838

rr015665

4062L70

41064 98

4660130

47L467L

5073130

662671 4

7L7 4854

7262987

738L245

7389756

1389766

19.41

19.41

67 .83

62.21

39.20

69. 99

13. 14

51. {0

45. 04

a1.85

49. 80

51.94

21.88

30. 64

30.64

17. 60

38.66

20 .94

20 .94

20 .94

38. 82

19. 41

406. 98

373 .62

78 .40

69. 99

13. 14

308.40

90.08

L61.40

298.80

1ss.82

43.16

30. 64

30.64

52.80

38. 66

20.94

20.94

20.94

CIPACITY,OR TO PIRIICIPATE AS A IiIEUBER

Eoc
ts

o

Ix€
E
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EE

e
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d
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E
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otq
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a
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zooF
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F
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h
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FEzo
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REMIT jro

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 3
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'tN50104756143316

R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RJAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAI'ENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX I'100

*iss
food and service

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

I

DELV. DATE cusTo!{ER I rNvorcE NlruBER I pAcE

L/L2/24
5010'17 561rt33168 3 3IRUCK STOP

o /oo2
ROUAE PURcHAsE orcsn RERUN

4467 rERMS -PAST DUE B.AI,ANCES ARE sT,B.,EcT To sERvIcE CHARGE

EOM 10th Prox
MANIFESTI+ L25O32O NORMAI DELIVERY
I'IA: TPLJB JACOB WARCH

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEI,!
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

WII
IU EXTENDED

PRICE
E
I

INVOICE AD.'USIT'ENTS
CODE QTY

;1
,1
.A

1

*1

ORDE

I

)NL]

22

20 cr
ILB

ZLB

00 c1

LB

IY

7558299

9407792

95506s8

7794656

7630ss1

a8

52.31

4 .42

32.27

48 50

2L 49

52.37

a .42

129.08
2s23.92

__lsJ&<39::s -
2L.49

2L .49

LESAFRE YEAST TNSTA}IT DRY

SJLSACLS CHIP TORTILI.A YEL CORN RND
GROUP TOTI|L******* PAPER & DISPOSABLES ***

SYS II{P LID PI.AS CLR !./5.502 PRTN
GROUP TOTAL******* PRODUCE ***

TMPFRSH CABBAGE GREEN SHRD W,/BAG
GROUP TOTAL****

15909

8423

YLS5FRSYS

25A4L3L 2584L23

0@ 31cl) blo oru ZbtaO

O\o 3l6D tof o oeb 48)"

CASES SPLIT :ot. Pcs CUBE GROSS wr. REIIIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068
1 I L7. 101 3UB

torAl 3ao8 - 78
84 1 85 89 0 2420 rAr(

TCITAI.

ItllroIcE
rlnAr 3408.78

DRIVER' S

SIGN
@tDE!orurB

lo",- 1.,* X
NO.
REC.

PCS

UrcRTNT PAq PROVISION: TIE PERISruE AGRIELTru CffiODITIES LISTM ON TEIS IWOICE N SGECT TO THE STAT{'TORY TRUSI
UTSORIZED BY SECIION 5 (C) OF TNE PERISSABLE AGRICULII'RAJ, COMMODITIES ACT 1930 (U.S.C. {99E(C)), TgE SELI"ER OF TSIS COI,I.IODII
ETAINS A TRUST CI.A]I.I OVER THESE COUT'ODITIES, AIL IT{VENTORIES OF EIOD OR OTSER PRODUCIS DERIVED FROM TTIESE COTT,oDITIES,
ND AIIY RECEIVAB],ES OR PROCEEDS EROiI TEE SAI,E OF TI,ESE CO,N,ODITIES ONTII EUII PAYI.IENT IS RECEIVED.FURTEER, YOU AGREE I{ITH
ESPECI IO ANY DISPUTE IRISING OUT OF YOIJR RECEIPT OF THESE PRODUCTS/SERVICES: YOg ARE GIVITIG UP YOUR RIGiIT TO SEBS/E IN A}II
EPRESENTA?IVE CAPACITY,OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A MEMBER OE A CI.ASS OE CINIMANTS.IN.EfY I.AWSUIT INVOLVING TNY SUCH DISPI'TE.

OR BEEORE

2/LO/24
PAYABLE ON

LAST PAGE

Eq

o
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H
z
d
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F
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B
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d
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OPEN: 6:OO All CLOSE: 6:00 P!



1G

AI,
DELV. DATE cusrot.ER I rllvolcE rruxBER I PACE

t/L9/24
5010117 56L444529 3 1tRoct( !t!oP

0 /005
ROUTE PUN.CITASE ORDER FIERUN

4267 TERIIS -PAsr DUE BAI.ANCES ARE ST,BJECIT ro sERvIcE crrARGE
EOM 10th Prox
!!A}IIFEST# 125L07 O NORITAI DELIVERY
f A: fPf..fB,TACOB-WARCH

RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
II175O CARTIIAGE RI)
RAVENNA

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA
PO BOX 8400

SYs,$o sYsco LrNcorr{NE 68869-4051
food.ndservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAD

LINCOLN, NEBRB,SKA 6852L
800-797 -2627

ptBLIC SCHooLs (800-SYSCOCS)

o#A

oz

oz

10

10

10

OLB

oz

ILTINOIS SHELL EGG EEE HAS BEEN PAID BY

** DAIRY ***

CHEESE MOZZARELI,A I.INPS tr'THR LOO6722

CREAI.{ SOUR ALL NAT STICK PAC 7002517
GROUP TOTIIL****** ulelTs ***

RECI.S BEEF GRND BULK 81,/19 CBT'B F DO231BWA
40 .500 r/wr= 40 .5OO

FR"ANK ALL-ME,AT 8X1 6 IN 74855067959

SAUSAGE POLISH LNK SK 00074865804011
GROUP TOTJTL***** ErIlozEN ***

DONUT LONG JOHN CREME I'ILD 2s242

14839

68523

332't848

390sE-sYs

ICHS DONTIT RING I{HL GR,AIN

PTZZA BEEE E'IESTADA
GROUP TOTAII****** CAIINED & DRY ***

S CLS POTATO PE,,JARL EXCEL

'S CLS CHILI CON CARNE W/BEAN

SLMN APPLESAUCE E.AlrCy #10 FFASRE1OOMUSo1

LI.A PASTA MACARONI ELBOYT

BOUYs99

100011rt0041

528r100rNZ SAISA DIPPING CUP
GROUP TOTJ{t****

23887

0s6683

1073485

688{860

La28557

3607668

363264s

3327f344

rt182150

4 660130

s686266

9688367

97 4630

48.81

18.66

2.199

24.72

42.34

43.24

4L.29

57 .50

69. 99

82.01

51.94

40.80

25 .57

34.07

48 .81

37 .32
86.13

113. 36

114 . 88

84.68
3L2 .92

43.24

4L.29

57 .50
LA2.03

69.99

82.OL

103 . 88

40.80

25 .57

L36.28
458 . s3

REIIIT TO

P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068

CUSI.srffi

ACT 1

PAYI{ENT IS RECEIVED.FURTSER, YOU IGRIE WITE
: YOU mE GMNG UP yOUR RIGf,l TO SERVE IN ANL
,Itl lN',:a IAnSUIT INVOLVING INY SUCS DISPITTE.

{o.s.c. I
PRoDUcrs

. TEE SEII,ER O) rAoNil TBESE

Ep
o
ts

o
EI
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e
E

zo

1
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o
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OPEN: 6:00 eu CLOSE: 6:OO

CONI. ON PAGE 2



'tN 5 010 4 7 5 614 4 4 5 2I3 0 0 2 H.

RAI/ENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
P"AVENNA NE 58869-4051

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

SYs,$o sysco LrNcoLN
foodandservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAD

LTNCOLN, NEBR.ASKA 68521
800-797 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

CONEIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF SYSCO
cusmuER I rN\roIcE NrrilBER I prGE

t/L9/24
soto{7 s6L444529 3 2IRUCK SIOP

0 /00s
ROUTE PURcEAsE oRpER RERT N

4267 TERUS -PASB DUE BATANCES ARE ST,B.JECT ?o sERvTcE CIIARGE
EOM 10th Prox
!,IANTEEST# 1251070 NORMAL DELTVERY
!!,A: TPLiIB JACOB WARCH

NE

c( QTY PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTIO}iT ITEI,I
CODE

T'NIT
PRICE

WIT
TU EI(TENDED

PRICE
P
I

INVOICE ADJuSTIIEI(IS
CODE QTY

ORDE TY 2599334

0b bkn (oW

CASES SPLIT :oT. PCS CUBE GROSS Ht. REMXT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01-0068
ST'B

to'* 999. 61
tAx
rOTA,.

23 23 L7. 467
DRIVER I S

SIGN
NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST. srm rmre PrDms oa M rB
srGN x

NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICEIorAI 999. 61MRTNI PAG PrcVISION: TE PERISME AGRIOLro CffiDITIES LISTM ON TAIS IWOICE ARE SUBJECT TO TgE STAT{'TORY TRUST
.UTEORIZED BY SECTION 5 (C) OF TEE PERISEABLE AGRICULTI'RAI COI'MODITIES TCT 1930 (U.S.C, I99E{C)). TgE SEUER OF THIS CON'iloDIT
ITAINS A TRTST CInil OVER TEESE COUMODITIES, ALL II{VENTORIES OF llOD OR OTEER PRODUCTS DERMD FRO!, TflESE COI,IIoDIIIES,
.ND AN':I RECEIV}.BIES OR PROCEEDS FROM TEE SAIE O!'TEESE COMMODITIES I'NTIL FULL PAYIIENT IS RE@IVED,N'RTNER, YOU AGREE I{ITf,
ESPECI TO A}II' DTSPOTE ARISING OUT OF YOTJR RECEIPT OF TEESE MODOCTS/SERVICES: YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RIGITT TO SERVE IN }NY
EPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY,OR TO PIRTICIPATE A5 A MEUBER OF A CIASS OT CLAIUAN?S,IN NTY IAI{SUIT INVOI,VING IINT SUCN DISPUTE.

OR BEFORE

2/LO/24
PAYABLE ON

LAST PAGE
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L}ELIVERY COPY

R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
P.AVENNA NE 68869-4051

PO BOX 8400
RAVENNA

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS (800-sYscocs)

tPsg; sYscoLrNcoLN
foodandservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAD

LINCOLN, NEBRJASKA 68521
800-1 97 -2627

* * CREDIT MEMO * *
NE 58869 -8400 NOT EOR SHIPMENT OE PRODUCT

or
DEI,V. DATE cusrouER I rworcE r{UtcER I ence

L/22/24
501047 561449390 5 1TRUCX STOP

/ oo0
ROUTE PT'RCHASE ORDER

TERMS -PAST DUE BALANCES ARE SUBJECT To sERvIcE CIIARGE

MA: iTACOB WARCH
TERRITORY: TPLJB

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEU
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

NIT
TM

W
EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE QTY

l:I
3 CS

I

a

z

5LB

3LB

3LB

t2 cr

PFRSIT LETTUCE SAI, MIX SEPAR,ATE ERESIT
FERENCE 5 51420511 DATE:.OL/04/2
MAGED ON TRUCK
PERSH BROCCOLT FLORET ICELESS
EERENCE : 56142O5LL DATE : OL/O4/2
MAGED ON TRUCK
PERSH CAULIFLOTER FLORET MINI CUT 1750041
EERENCE : 56142O5]-L DATE :Ot/O4/2
MAGED ON TRUCK
PFRSH PEPPER BELL MIXED
FERENCE 56142051 1 DATE:O1/Oa/2
lrlAGED ON IRUCK

0b )oD h3D

L675602

167585 9

1750041

9352584

24 18

28

29

19

24

82

05

24 18

2A 24

29.82

57.15

CASES SPLIT :OT . PCS CUBE cRoss m. REMIT TO
P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501 -00 68
6- 4. SI'B

torAl 139.39_
!AX
rOTAI,DRIWR'S

SI GN

NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST. srmo rmrcE wtDms o. r! r:rc
srGN x

NO. PCS
REC.

INVOICErorAr, 139.39-
vPOi.TANr PACA PROVISIoN: Til PERISHASLE AGRICULTURA! CO:4,.ODIIIES LISTED Oli THIS INVOICE ARE SmiECT T0 1flE STATUTORY IRUST
,UTHORTZEDBySECTToN5 (C) 0ETHEPERTS!{ABLEAGRTCUIIURA!COWODITIESACT193C (U.S.C. {99E(C)). TEESE:,LERO?TitrsCot!.lODIT
rTATliS A TRSST C]iU{ OVER THESE CON.'!{ODIIIES. AI.I, INVENTOR,IES OE EOOD OR OTHER PRODUC:S DER:YEI EROT{ THTSE COUUODIIIES,
ND NY RECEIVABLES OR PROCEEDS E.ROU THE SATE OF Tf,ESE COWODITIES IJNTII FU].I, PAYMENT IS RECEIYED,FURTHER, YOU AGREE WITH
ESPECI TO ANY DISPIITE ARISING O'\rT OF YOUR RTCEIPt Of TSESE PRODUCTS/SERVICES: YOU ARE GMNG liP YotR RIGHT TO SERVE IN ANY
EPRESENTATIVE CAPACIIY,OR 10 PARIICI?ATE AS A VEUBER OE A CLASS OF CLAIYA\TS.IN ANY I.ANSSIT INVOLVING L\Y SUCH OISPUTE,

PAYABLE ON OR AEEORE
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was

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confi rmation Number: F23355000907
Program: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0UO9/2024
Order Date: rhu 1212112023

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on LlLOl20241:33:38 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars MVENNA PS, NE

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
Otv

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

rund Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

1s281
APPLES FR GAI.A 1OO-125

cT 40 LB CS
40 LB $39.74 1 1 $39.74 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS

4/5LB BG
20 LB $31,79 1 1 $31,79 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $24.79 1 1 $24.79 Federal tl/A v

r5P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

cs 5LB $14.92 1 1 $14.92 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $10.s4 8 B $84.32 Federal N/A

14A02
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

cs 35 LB $4s.79 1 1 $45.79 Federal N/A

L7DO4
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $ 13. 19 2 2 $26.38 Federal N/A

16357 PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5
LB CS

5LB $14.79 2 2 $29.s8 Federal N/A

17D63
SALAD MrX CHL 3-WAY 4/5

LB BG
20 LB $26.79 2 2 $s3.s8 Federal N/A

16P45
TOMATO CHL DICE FOR

TACOSU5LBBG 1BG $19.79 1 1 $19.79 Federal N/A



GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fa><: (402) 593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

RAVENNA
NE 64869
304 440

. 1t&

Th€ pedshable agiculturalcomrnoditi€ list€d oh thas invoico ar€ sold subi€ct
to the slatutory trust authoriz€d by section 5(c) of th€ Perishabl€ ,€dcuhural
Commodhies Act, 1330 O U.S.C. 4O9€(c)). The s€ll€r of th€s€ commodities
€talns a rust claim over th€6€ commoditi€6, all invoriorios of food or other
paoducts d€riv€d from th€s6 comnbditi*, and any r€ceivabl€s or proc€€ds
fiom the s€le of ih€s6 commoditl€B ur ilfullpaylnert is r€ceivod. Customer
will assum€ all coll€ction costs. including attorn€y's f6€s.

INVOICE NO: \ t.:; ;,?.i 7

INVOICE DATE: i] 1.'09 iF-O-l I

PAGE:

ALL PRODUCTS OBIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CUSTOMER PO. SALESPERSON # DRIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT
NUMBER TERMS

QTY.
ORD.

UNIT
OESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#

TOTALS PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY.
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL



was

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on Ll1612024 L:47:29 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Order Confi rmation Number: F24010003240
Prooram: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0U1612024
Order Date: wed 0tllOl2024

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
Otv

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

16207
APPLES FR FUJI 1OO-113

cT 40 LB CS
40 LB $39.74 2 2 $79.48 Federal N/A

16W37
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL

4/3 LB BG
12 LB $30.7e 1 1 $30.79 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $24.79 1 1 $24.79 Federal N/A

15P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

cs 5LB $14.92 1 1 $t4.92 Federal N/A vl
16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $ 10.s4 8 B $84.32 Federal N/A

16224 LETIUCE CHL IACO
SHRED 5 LB BG

5LB $11.79 1 1 $11.79 Federal N/A

17D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $ 13.19 1 1 $13.19 Federal NiA

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5

LB CS
5LB $14.79 1 1 $14.79 Federal N/A

17D63
SALAD MIX CHL 3-WAY 4/5

LB BG
20 LB $26.79 2 ) $s3.s8 Federal N/A



GREENBERG
Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 3s9-6900 . Fax: (402) s93-0202

www. greenbergf ru it.com

Fruit

Th6 p6rishabl6 agricultural commoditios listod on this invoice are sold subject
lo the staiutory trust authoiz€d by section 5(c) ol tho Perishable Agricultural
Commodit es Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4Qge(c)). The s€ll6r of these commodiliss
retains a trust claim ovel th€56 commodities, all inventories of food or othor
products deriv€d fiom th€s€ commodities, and any receivables or proceeds
from the sale ol these commodili€s until full paymont is r€ceived, Cuslomer
will assume all coll€ction costs, including attom€y's l6€s,

INVOICE NO: .t ' ,t )

PAGE:

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

TOTALS PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON OELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS,

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON # DBIVEB ROUTE ACCOUNT TERMS

QTY.
ORD.

UNIT
DESCBIPYION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#



RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for MVENNA PS

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on L123120241:40:28 PM CT,

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confi rmation Number: F24016004175
Proqram: NSLP

Reouested DeliverY Date: Tue 0112312024
Order Date: Toe 0111612024

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
order

QW

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Oifference

16W37
EROCCOU FLORETS CHL

4/3 LB BG
12 LB $30.79 1 I $30.79 Federal

16W38
CAUUFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $24.79 1 1 $?4.79 Federal

16P98 CUCUIYBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $r0.s4 8 8 $84.32 Federal

14402
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

cs 35 LB $4s.79 1 1 $45.79 Federal

17D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL I4ED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $13.19 1 1 $ 13. r9 Federal

16357 PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5
LB CS

5LB $14.79 1 1 $14.79 Federal

17D63
SALAD MIX CHL 3-WAY 4/5

LB BG
20 LB $26.79 2 2 $s3.s8 Federal



GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402\ 593-0202

www. greenbergf ruit.com

The perishablo agriculturalcommoditios list6d on lhis invoice are sold subj€ct
to the statutory irust authoriz€d by section 5(c) of the Perishable Agricultural
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4oge(c)). Ths seller of thss€ commodities
retains a trust claim over these commodities, all inventori€s of lood or other
products derivsd from these commodities, and any receivables or p()ceeds
lrom the sale ot these commodities until full payment is received. Customer
will assume all collection costs, including anorney! fees.

INVOICE NO: i !,'

INVOICE DATE:

PAG E:

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON # DRIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT TERMS

OTY.
OBD.

UNIT
DESCBIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#

TOTALS PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

RECEIVED BY

TOTAL



was

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on Ll3Ol2O241:29:56 PM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Order Confirmation Number: F24023003894
Program: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0L13012024

Order Date: Tue 0112312024

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
ow

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost =und Source Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

l6z07
APPLES FR FU]I 1OO-113

cT 40 LB CS
40 LB $43.74 2 2 $87.48 Federal N/A vl

16W37
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL

4/3 LB BG
12 LB $30.79 1 1 $30.79 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY

SUMS 4/5LB BG
20 LB $31.79 1 1 $31.79 Federal N/A

15P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

cs 5LB $15.79 z 2 $31.s8 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $10.s4 8 8 $84.32 Federal N/A

15D43
LETTUCE CHL ROMAINE

CHOP 2 LB BG
2LB $10.46 1 1 $10.46 Federal N/A

17D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $13.19 1 1 $13.19 Federal N/A

163s7
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5

LB CS
5LB $14.79 1 1 $14.79 Federal N/A

17D63
SAI.AD MIX CHL 3-WAY

4/5 LB BG
20 LB $26.79 2 ) $s3.s8 Federal N/A



INVOICE
lnvoice f: 00800080
lnvoice Date: 0l/30124
Terms: NET 21 DAYS
PO S7: 24030
PO $2:
Route/Stop: 1L400 I 280

Freshfi,rlrr'
Ifr.*rrrn
\nuncormrv

St. Omaha, NE 68127

PAGE 1OF 1

Telephone: 402-339-69003R'

9705 I

soLD ro: DSO RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 CARTHACE ROAD
RAVENNA, NE 68869

308-440-856

Derivered By: ta

sHrPro: DSO RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
RAVENNA, NE 68869

308-440-0856
IIEM

CODE

ORDER

QTY

SHIP

QTY UNIT coo PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

UNIT

PRICE

EXT,

PRICE

075 11

07509
07580
07503
07528
03000
03150
03320
01113

1

2

1

8

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

1

B

1

1

1

2

2

ROt\4AlNE CHOP
CELERY STICKS
PEPPER RED
CUCUMBER
PEPPER GREEN
BROCCOLI FLORETS
CARROT BABY SLIM CUT
LETTUCE SALAD MIX
APPLES FU]I 125CT

2LB
5LB
5 LB
5 LB
5LB

4/3 LB
415 LB
4/5 tB
125 CT

10.46

15.79
t4.79
10.54
13.19
30.79
3t.79
26.79
43.74

10.46

31.58
t4.79
84.32
13.19

30.79
31,.79

53.58
87 .48

19.00 19.00 SUBTOTAL 357.98

Th. p.n3h:brc.sricultalcmnodi !6j.d ro rh. *rddy ttod adhri2.d b, dioi 5C ot rh. Fsish:br. A!&uhrurr Comnoditig Act, r$o

o u s c 1ee.GD rh. *rra of rhe conhodnies d ni6 . hEn@iB ot f@d d orh., ,odkB d.;wd frcm th4 .ommodni6. .id

:ny nc.iv:bl.ror Fx..d5 rrco rh. nl. orrhe.ommodni.s untilrulr paymetrt n 6!i!rd

TAX .00

TOTAL 357.98

Special lnstructions

I 5|,{ srd.. chac. d Mth (13% .nnu.l .hrse) s ilr owdu. x. nB .rt!' 30 d:yr c6bm., runher .sr&.

ro p:y cd, or.oll.ctior, includins *tdn.y fas rnd th* th.y re am

PAY[/4ENT INFORMATION

-Cash -Check 
Number: 

- 

Amount:

EEEr,:.b.t
EtrE
r1{vc7D003001
008000E00001



06 06 LunchFund NumberChecking Account ID

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 67.20

54333790004877 Bimbo Bakeries USA 12/14/2023 67.20

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 137.58

54333790005178 Bimbo Bakeries USA 01/22/2024 137.58

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 173.56

54333790005240 Bimbo Bakeries USA 01/29/2024 173.56

Bimbo Bakeries USA 378.34Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,559.86

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 66.10

14066440 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/09/2024 1,625.96

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,159.47

14072546 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/16/2024 2,159.47

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,542.50

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 165.72

14080354 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/23/2024 1,708.22

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,205.26

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 210.64

14087909 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/30/2024 1,415.90

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 276.04

P14062208 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/04/2024 276.04

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 33.17

P14080045 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/22/2024 33.17

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 143.58

P14081685 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/23/2024 143.58

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 7,362.34Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 25.65

DGJan.24 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526 01/18/2024 25.65

DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526 25.65Total

06 3100 431 000 000 Repair 242.50

1324088 Goodwin Tucker Group 01/23/2024 242.50

Goodwin Tucker Group 242.50Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 733.45

01207842 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/29/2024 733.45

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 754.96

1207327 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/02/2024 754.96

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 546.27

1207474 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/08/2024 546.27

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 462.28

1207589 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/15/2024 462.28

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (122.20)

1207590 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/15/2024 (122.20)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 735.01

1207724 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/22/2024 735.01

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (52.48)

1207725 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/22/2024 (52.48)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (37.26)

1207843 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/29/2024 (37.26)

HILAND DAIRY CO 3,020.03Total

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/09/2024 02:45 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 3100 630 000 FOOD 115.20

45233249.Jan24 MNO Hometown Market 02/08/2024 115.20

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 128.43

452349.Dec23 MNO Hometown Market 01/09/2024 128.43

MNO Hometown Market 243.63Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 475.98

561420511 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/04/2024 475.98

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (58.12)

561424801 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/17/2024 (58.12)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 3,360.28

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 48.50

561433168 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/12/2024 3,408.78

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 999.61

561444529 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/19/2024 999.61

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (139.39)

561449390 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/22/2024 (139.39)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 894.53

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 216.59

561456154 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/25/2024 1,111.12

SYSCO LINCOLN 5,797.98Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 211.79

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 158.47

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 110.82

USBank.Feb2024 U.S. Bank 01/25/2024 481.08

U.S. Bank 481.08Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,317.64

4523989 US Foods - Grand Island 01/15/2024 1,317.64

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 969.45

4691068 US Foods - Grand Island 01/30/2024 969.45

US Foods - Grand Island 2,287.09Total

06 19,838.64Fund Number

06 19,838.64Checking Account ID

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

02/09/2024 02:45 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 Lunch

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 707.55 13,259.16 0.00 (13,259.16) 0.00 (13,259.16)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 0.00 18,888.59 114,193.32 0.00 (114,193.32) 0.00 (114,193.32)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 19,596.14 127,452.48 0.00 (127,452.48) 0.00 (127,452.48)

0.00 19,596.14 127,452.48 0.00 (127,452.48) 0.00 (127,452.48)

06 3100 110 000 000 Salary 0.00 11,421.26 73,409.07 0.00 (73,409.07) 0.00 (73,409.07)

06 3100 120 000 000 Sub Salaries 0.00 0.00 1,034.72 0.00 (1,034.72) 0.00 (1,034.72)

06 3100 130 000 000 Overtime Salaries 0.00 95.87 929.16 0.00 (929.16) 0.00 (929.16)

06 3100 210 000 000 Health Insurance 0.00 4,963.74 28,110.92 0.00 (28,110.92) 0.00 (28,110.92)

06 3100 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 803.13 5,301.56 0.00 (5,301.56) 0.00 (5,301.56)

06 3100 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 1,008.18 6,829.94 0.00 (6,829.94) 0.00 (6,829.94)

06 3100 431 000 000 Repair 0.00 242.50 481.10 0.00 (481.10) 0.00 (481.10)

06 3100 890 000 000 Other Supplies/Misc 0.00 0.00 126.90 0.00 (126.90) 0.00 (126.90)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 18,534.68 116,223.37 0.00 (116,223.37) 0.00 (116,223.37)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 0.00 18,534.68 116,223.37 0.00 (116,223.37) 0.00 (116,223.37)

06 Lunch 0.00 38,130.82 243,675.85 0.00 (243,675.85) 0.00 (243,675.85)

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/09/2024 03:55 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

Lunch Fund Feb. 2024 User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

02/09/2024 03:55 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

Lunch Fund Feb. 2024 User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number

0.00 38,130.82 243,675.85 0.00 (243,675.85) 0.00 (243,675.85)Grand Total:



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
January 31st, 2024
         

Beginning Balance: 70,577.63$     

RECEIPTS:

Deposit 25,525.04$     

Interest 8.84$              

Total Receipts: 25,533.88$     

 

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills 37,122.43$     

Outstanding Checks (4,619.58)$      

Total Disbursements: 32,502.85$     

Bank Balance: 63,608.66$     

Book Balance: 58,989.08$     



8 Revenue

06 1510 Interest 0.00 8.84 55.98

06 1611 Student Lunches 0.00 9,612.01 59,195.43

06 1612 Daily Sales-Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1613 Special Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1620 Daily Sales-Adult/A la Carte 0.00 2,449.98 9,727.37

06 1650 Daily Sales-Summer Food Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2100 State Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2200 Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3150 STATE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 4210 FEDERAL REIMB. NSLP 0.00 13,417.33 81,362.22

06 5000 Trans From Savings 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5200 School Dist Contrib. 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5690 Other Income 0.00 45.72 137.26

06 9000 Non Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 9005 Interfund loan from GF to LF 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 Lunch 0.00 25,533.88 150,478.26

8 Revenue 0.00 25,533.88 150,478.26

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/09/2024 03:56 PM

Revenue Detail

Lunch Fund Jan. 2024 User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, January 15, 2024 7:00 PM

 

Misti Fiddelke:   Present   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Present - Arrived at the meeting at 7:31 PM    
Marc Vacek:   Present   
Mike Voelker:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Present   

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members
Motion to excuse absent board member, Dawn Standage, passed with a motion by Ryan Osten 
and a second by Tara Schirmer.  Dawn Standage later arrived at the meeting at 7:31 PM.

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Mike 
Voelker.

7. Financial Report

8. Reorganization of the Ravenna School Board

8.1. Review of Conflict of Interest Policy, Conflict of Interest Statutes, & Board Code of Ethics

8.2. Annual Review of Ravenna Board of Education Policy on Complaints, Policy 2006

8.3. Election of Officers



8.3.1. President
Motion to elect Misti Fiddelke as president passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second 
by Ryan Osten.

8.3.2. Vice-President
Motion to elect Tara Schirmer as vice-president passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a 
second by Ryan Osten.

8.3.3. Secretary
Motion to elect Dawn Standage as board secretary passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a 
second by Mike Voelker.

8.4. Appointments

8.4.1. Treasurer
Motion to appoint Hilary Bolling as Treasurer for the Ravenna Public School Board passed with 
a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc Vacek.

8.4.2. Authorized Representatives for Federal & State Programs
Motion to appoint Ken Schroeder (Superintendent) as School District's Representative for all 
State and Federal Programs passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Tara 
Schirmer.

8.4.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to appoint Ken Schroeder as the district's 
Title IX Coordinator & Compliance Coordinator as per Board Policy #3057
Motion to appoint Ken Schroeder as the district's Title IX Coordinator & Compliance 
Coordinator as per Board Policy #3057 passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Mike Voelker.

8.4.4. Bus Mechanic for Bus Inspections
Motion to appoint Ravenna Coop, Complete Auto, Holiday Express Bus/Nebraska Bus & Coach, 
MC Auto, & Todd VanWinkle as mechanics to perform all vehicle inspections passed with a 
motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.

8.5. Name Fund Depository for Ravenna Public Schools
Motion to appoint Town & Country Bank as Fund depository for Ravenna Public Schools passed 
with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Tara Schirmer.

8.6. Designate Legal Newspapers for Ravenna Public Schools
Motion to designate "The Ravenna News," "The Kearney Hub," and "The Omaha-World Herald" 
as the legal newspapers for Ravenna Public Schools passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a 
second by Mike Voelker.

8.7. Designate Method for Publicizing Meetings of the Ravenna Board of Education
Motion to publicize meeting of the Ravenna Board of Education in accordance with Board 



Policy 2008 passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.
Misti Fiddelke: Yea, Ryan Osten: Yea, Tara Schirmer: Yea, Marc Vacek: Yea, Mike Voelker: 
Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

8.8. Designate Legal Counsel for Ravenna Public Schools
Motion to designate KSB Law Firm or Perry Law Firm as legal counsel for Ravenna Public 
Schools passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Ryan Osten.

8.9. Appoint Standing Committees
Motion to appoint standing committees of the board for 2024 as recommended by 
Superintendent Schroeder passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Mike Voelker.

8.9.1. American Civics

8.9.2. Policy

8.9.3. Negotiations

8.9.4. Building & Grounds

8.9.5. Transportation

8.9.6. Finance

9. Consent Agenda
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by 
Ryan Osten.

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

9.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in the 
January 13th Edition of The Kearney Hub

9.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the resignation of Mr. Trent Benjamin, K-
12 Media Specialist

10. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

11. Information and Action Items

11.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action regarding Negotiations with the REA 
(Executive Session) @ 7:15 PM
Motion to go into executive session at 7:31 PM for the purpose of negotiations because it is best 
interest of the public with a motion by Marc Vacek and second by Ryan Osten passed.  President 
Fiddelke repeated the purpose for going into executive session prior to entering into executive 
session. A motion by Marc Vacek to come out of executive session at 7:44 PM with a second by 
Ryan Osten passed.



11.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the adoption of a supplemental middle 
school intervention curriculum, Lexia
Motion to approve the purchase and use of the Lexia PowerUp Curriculum passed with a motion 
by Tara Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten.

11.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the ESU 10 Special Education Contract 
& Cooperative Services Agreement for the 2024-25 School Year
Motion to approve entering into the special education contracts and service agreements, as 
presented by ESU 10, for the 2024-25 school year passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a 
second by Ryan Osten.

12. Discussion Items

12.1. Policy Review-1000 Series & 2000 Series

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Board Member Appointments to the 
Ravenna Public Schools Foundation

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to summer projects list

13. Elementary Principal's Report

14. Secondary Principal's Report

15. Superintendent's Report

16. Positive Comments
Congratulations to Avlynn Hoard & Owen Standage for being selected to participate in the 
Kearney High Underclassmen Honor Band Day on Monday, January 15th.  -Tara Schirmer

Thanks to our bus route drivers and to our activity route drivers for safely transporting our 
students all year long.  We appreciate the work they do in safely transporting our students.  -
Ravenna Board of Education & Administration

Thanks to Todd VanWinkle for all of his hard work keeping the parking lot and sidewalks clear 
during all the recent snow.  Also, thanks to Todd for all of his great work with keeping the 
transportation equipment up and running during the bitterly cold weather.  -Mike Voelker
 

17. Adjournment
Motion to adjourn at 8:30 PM passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Ryan 
Osten.



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Wednesday, January 17, 2024 5:30 PM

 

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members
Motion to excuse absent board member, Tara Schirmer, passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and 
a second by Mike Voelker.  Tara Schirmer arrived to the meeting at 7:15 PM.

3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in the January 
10th Edition of the Ravenna News

4. The Pledge of Allegiance

5. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

6. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

7. Approval of Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Mike 
Voelker.
8. Discussion Items

9. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to building improvements and repairs

10. Adjournment
Motion to adjourn at 8:30pm passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc Vacek.





Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2022-23

UPDATED 7/8/2022
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2022-23 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

Ravenna Public Schools recommends that all students and staff follow the C.D.C. guidance for COVID-19 prevention in K-12 Schools.

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  Ravenna Public Schools administration will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus 
activity within the school to determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school may operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and 
through the school’s messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone when necessary.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the 
school’s administration to closely monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at 
Ravenna Public Schools and make a final decision on the operational zone for Ravenna Public Schools.  

At this time Ravenna Public Schools plans to start school in the Green Operational Zone. 

Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance
● Masks are required

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School buildings closed
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff are encouraged to perform 
“self-screening” before reporting to school each day.  
If students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Daily temperature checks are required for 
all essential personnel upon entry into the 
building.



Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff are expected to take their own 

temperature every morning and perform a 
“self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

● Staff will take their own temperature every  
morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



to circulate through the room.
● Closing affected buildings

○ Superintendent will shut down and 
secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing spacing will be encouraged 

in the lunch line.
● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 

personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will adhere to all 
recommended safety measures while serving 
meals

● Breakfast/Lunch in cafeteria, provided adequate 
social distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
may be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● The playground is closed.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and 
media as normal.

● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to 
provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 

● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms.



music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer.

● 7-12 hand washing is encouraged and hand 
sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.

Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited and 
staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:40 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should report to their 1st 
period classroom or the cafeteria until the 
start of school

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

Beginning of the day PK--6th Grade PK--6 ● Students will report based on the instructional 



students ● Students will enter the building when doors 
open at 7:40 and report to the cafeteria or 
gym social distancing is encouraged

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:40 and report to their first 
period classroom or cafeteria until the bell 
rings for 1st period class

● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 
the building.

● Students will enter the building when doors open at 
7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 

the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be conducted in 
10-minute time frame to allow for adequate 
social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office and to sign into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools will not require a 
mask

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 
discretion of the event sponsors.

● Parents will be allowed to eat lunch with 
students 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 
social distancing at all events at all times is strongly 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel.

Facemasks ● Facemask will not be required, but may be 
worn

● Facemasks and/or shields may be provided and may 
be required to be used by staff and students on 

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.



school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. 
or more is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 
fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks may be required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

morning arrival.
● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 

required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 
instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled. ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated as much as is feasible 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.
● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 

as far apart as possible.
● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 

between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.



cleaning each day.
● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 

permitted. 

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents are encouraged perform a symptom 
screening and temperature reading for the 
students each morning before putting them 
on the bus, if the child’s temperature is 100.4 
or greater, or if they have flu-like or covid-
like symptoms, they will not be allowed on 
the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 
temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks may be required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students may be required to wear masks 
while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● All district transportation is suspended.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  



social distancing at all events at all times is 
encouraged.

socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 
will have priority over others.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Students will not be permitted on campus 
and remote learning will be provided by 
the school following the regular school 
calendar.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 
Plan.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 
early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in 
the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

● Discuss whether or not continued attendance 
under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

● Students will not be allowed on school 
grounds.  

● Prior written notice will need to be 
provided to students’ parents.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue universal supports offered to all students ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue to reach out to students through 



Social/Emotional 
Health

students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 

with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 
the school year.

● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 
the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

students through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Use Access at the secondary level and 

counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed and 
provide remote instruction.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Updates will be sent out by school district 
administration via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 
via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 
the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.



1 or more confirmed case(s) if COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school may consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.
● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so, due to caring for a family member.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply illness leave, and a substitute teacher will be placed in the 

classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided. 
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.

Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 



● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 
by the medical community.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to keep everyone as safe as 
possible. 

MODERATE/
ELEVATED

Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School 
Closures

● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 
instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 



ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

One of these alternate instruction plans will be used in the event that there is a directed health measures that requires social distancing in classrooms or limits 
the number of students in a classroom.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure 
and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Remote Learning ● Teachers will teach remotely and students will learn remotely.  Students and staff will not be allowed on campus for learning or activities. 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  





PRINCIPAL’S CONTRACT
For Class II, III, & VI Schools and Class I Schools with a Superintendent

THIS CONTRACT made by and between the School District of Ravenna, District No. 69, in the County of Buffalo, in the State of Nebraska, hereinafter
referred to as the “District”, and ____Noah Maulsby__________ ______, a legally qualified principal, hereinafter referred to as “Principal”.

WITNESSETH: That the Board of Education of the District hereby agrees to employ the Principal above named in the schools of the District for a school
year, which shall begin on or about August 1, 2024 and end on or about July 31, 2025, and shall consist of 11 months of service and that the Principal
hereby agrees to accept such employment at a salary of $_______________ and under the following conditions.

Contract includes full medical and dental BC/BS of Nebraska insurance for the principal, spouse and children, state & national dues for NCSA, $2,000
for National Convention every other year, $50,000 life insurance, reimbursement at IRS rates for mileage for use of personal vehicle and expenses as
necessary for professional meetings.

10 days sick leave accumulating to 40 days (all accumulated sick leave will be carried over to principal contract)
2 days personal leave with approval of Superintendent
5 days emergency leave with approval of Superintendent

Professional leave as required

FIRST: The salary of the Principal shall be payable in twelve equal installments. The first installment shall be payable on the 20th day of
August, 2024, and the remaining installments shall be payable on the 20th day of each month thereafter.

SECOND: The principal hereby agrees to be governed by the policies of the Board of Education of the District and that the principal duties to
be performed by him/her under this contract shall be subject to assignment of the Superintendent of the District with the approval of the Board of
Education of the District; and further agrees to devote full time, during days of school to his/her position in all respects, to diligently and faithfully
perform the assigned duties as Principal to the best of his/her professional ability.

THIRD: In addition to the principal duties set forth herein, the Principal may be assigned such “extra duty” assignments as defined from time
to time by the parties of this agreement which shall be upon such terms and conditions and at such additional stated rate of compensation as the
Principal and the District may from time to time agree upon.

FOURTH: This contract may be canceled or amended by a majority of the members of the school board during the school year for any of the
following reasons: (a) upon cancellation, termination, revocation or suspension of the principal’s certificate by the State Board of Education; (b) breach
of any of the material provisions of this contract; (c) for any reason set forth in this contract; (d) incompetency; (e) neglect of duty; (f) unprofessional
conduct; (g) insubordination; (h) immorality, or (i) physical or mental incapacity. Cancellation or amendment under this contract shall be governed by
the provisions of 79-12,110, R.R.S. (1982 Supp.)

FIFTH: That upon termination of this contract for just cause, or upon the release of the Principal, from this contract, the compensation paid or
to be paid hereunder shall be an amount which bears the same ratio to the yearly salary herein specified as the number of days of service to the date of
such termination bears to 11 months of service. Any unearned fractional portion of an installment paid but not earned prior to termination of the
contract shall be refunded by the Principal.

SIXTH: There shall be no penalty for release or resignation by the Principal from this contract; provided no resignation shall become effective
under the close of the school year unless accepted by the Board of Education of the District and the Board shall fix the time at which the resignation is to
take effect.

SEVENTH: This contract shall conform to the regulations governing deductions from the above stated compensation with reference to
Withholding Tax, Social Security and Teachers Retirement. Other deductions may be withheld as agreed to by the parties to this contract.

EIGHTH: The Principal hereby affirms that he/she is not under contract with another School Board or Board of Education within this State
covering a part or all of the same time of performance as is contemplated by this agreement. The Principal further affirms that at the beginning of the
term of this contract and throughout the term of this contract he/she holds or will hold a valid Nebraska Educator’s Certificate. It is understood and
agreed that this contract is not valid until the Educator’s Certificate, as herein listed, is registered in the office of the Superintendent of Schools in this
County and that the Principal shall not be compensated for any services performed prior to the date of registration of this certificate.

NINTH: Terms and conditions set forth in this agreement shall be subject to such wages and conditions of employment as may, from time to
time, be mutually agreed upon by and between the Board and the principal or a duly recognized collective bargaining agent for said principals, and said
agreement, when reduced to writing, and executed by the parties, shall be deemed to be included herein by reference and shall become a part hereof.

TENTH: Hereafter, this contract may be continued by a separate, annual written “Renewal Agreement” which shall incorporate all the
provisions hereof by reference, except as stated on such Renewal Agreement. Renewal Agreements or renewal contracts must be executed by the
Principal and delivered to the Superintendent of Schools or the Secretary of the Board of Education of the District within fifteen (15) calendar days of
receipt thereof from the district. Said Renewal Agreement or renewal contract shall not be offered to the Principal prior to March 15th. Contract
renewal, amendment, termination or cancellation shall also be subject to the requirements of Sections 79-12,111 through 79-12,114 R.R.S. (1982 Supp)
and any other applicable state statutes.

ELEVENTH: The failure to return a signed copy of the contract or renewal agreement to the Superintendent of Schools or Secretary of the
Board of Education of the district on or before _____February 13th, 2024______ shall constitute a rejection by the principal of the offer of employment.

TWELFTH: Other Contract Terms:

Executed this 12th day of February, 2024

____________________________________________________________Principal

School District of Ravenna, District #69, County of Buffalo, State of Nebraska
Approved by Board on ________________________________

President: ____________________________________________________________

Secretary: ____________________________________________________________
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RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

2024-2025

This agreement is made and entered into this 12th day of February, 2024, by and 
between the Board of Education of the School District #69 of Ravenna in the 
County of Buffalo, in the State of Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Board") and Ravenna Education Association (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Association").
General Purpose

The Ravenna Board of Education and the Ravenna Education Association recognize 
that the development of a quality educational program for the children attending 
the Public Schools of Ravenna is a joint responsibility which can best be 
achieved by agreement that all parties work toward common goals.  The public 
officials and the Association enter into this agreement with mutual dedication, 
recognizing that the experience, creativity and judgment of all parties are 
necessary to reach the education needs of the community.

ARTICLE I
Recognition

The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive and sole collective 
negotiating representative for all teachers employed by the District.

Teacher shall mean all certified teaching personnel and other professional 
personnel employed by the District, but excluding Superintendent, Senior High 
Principal, and Elementary Principal.

ARTICLE II
Salaries

A.  Salary Schedule
The Base Salary for the 2024-2025 school year will be $37,500.00 with the 
increments of 5% for further education and 4% for years of experience, except 
for the last two steps on columns E, F, and G which are 2% each.  A copy of the 
salary schedule is attached later in this agreement. 

B.  Extra Duty Schedule
All teachers assigned duties in addition to teaching shall be paid for such 
duties according to the extra duty schedule attached later in this agreement.

C.  Additional Teaching Assignment Compensation
Teachers who are assigned to teach during their planning period or who 

are assigned to teach an additional period before or after the regular
school day will be compensated at a rate of 1/8th of their daily salary

 amount, as calculated by their placement on the salary schedule.
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D.  Method of Payment
1.  All teachers’ salaries including extra duty pay shall be paid in equal 
monthly installments.  Should assigned duties not be completed, salary shall be 
withheld until completed.
2.  All teachers on extended contracts shall be paid the value of their placement 
on the salary schedule for one contract day for each additional day employed 
over the specified number of contract days.

ARTICLE III
Insurance and Annuities

A.  Health Care Coverage
The Board of Education shall provide health insurance to the teacher with a 
tiered premium rate. The policy shall be the $1,050 Deductible Blue Preferred 
with Utilization Management.  A $3,800 deductible plan will also be available 
as an option for employees during the 2024-25 school year.  The difference in 
premium between the $1,050 deductible and the $3,800 deductible will be paid 
by the district and deposited in the employee’s Health Savings Account. 
Health insurance is a 4-tier policy.  This will provide a single teacher with 
a premium of $818.18 monthly, teacher and child(ren) with a premium of 
$1,513.66 monthly, teacher and spouse with a premium of $1,718.19 monthly, 
and a married teacher taking the family health plan a premium of $2,307.10 
monthly.  All of these policies include individual dental.  Additional family 
dental may be purchased by the teacher.  The Board shall provide at the 
discretion of the teacher, employed by Ravenna Public Schools prior to the 
2014-2015 school year, an amount equal to the single premium for any existing 
insurance, annuity program or as salary, in place of health coverage (called 
the cash in lieu option). Starting with the 2014-2015 school year any 
employee hired will no longer receive the cash in lieu option for their 
insurance.  Any employee hired previous to the 2014-2015 school year will 
retain the option of cash in lieu for the remainder of their employment at 
Ravenna Public Schools. The Board reserves the right to evaluate other 
competitive insurance groups each year and to make recommendations concerning 
the carrier used to provide the health insurance.  The carrier for the 2024-
25 year will be Blue Cross/ Blue Shield.  The school board also offers a 
Section 125 Plan administered by American Fidelity.  In addition to premium 
payments as in the past, the Section 125 Plan will be expanded to also allow 
pre-tax opportunities for non-reimbursed medical/dental/vision care expenses 
plus child care expenses.

B.  Disability
The board shall make available for the employee to purchase through payroll 
deduction group long term disability insurance.  Benefits shall be payable upon 
the thirtieth (30) calendar day of disability at sixty (60%) percent of annual 
contractual salary.  Benefit payments shall continue to age sixty-five (65) or 
until termination of disability whichever occurs first.

C.  Loss of Life

The Board shall provide $40,000.00 group term Life Insurance for each teacher.
ARTICLE IV
Teacher Employment

PLACEMENT OF SALARY SCHEDULE

1.  A valid Nebraska Teaching Certificate.
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2.  New teachers hired to the school system will be allowed a maximum of sixteen 
(16) steps on the schedule on the basis of past experience in state approved or 
fully accredited schools or at the discretion of the superintendent.

3.  The Superintendent shall determine the teaching field to which a teacher is 
assigned and will place him/her on the proper step of the schedule.

4.  Academic hours beyond the bachelor's Degree will be recognized for salary 
increases provided the hours are accumulated in a graduate program of an 
accredited University or College and provided the hours are related to an area 
of teaching or leading to an administrative endorsement. Academic hours in 
undergraduate level courses taken after receiving the bachelor’s Degree will 
receive the same increase in salary as those on the graduate level providing 
those hours are approved by the superintendent.

5.  To receive credit in horizontal steps beyond the BA+9 step in the salary 
schedule for teachers, the teacher must show that the additional hours would 
lead to a Masters Degree.  This can be shown by presenting a copy of an Official 
Program of Study supplied by the University or College to the superintendent 
for approval. Additional hours earned during summer school, off-campus or night 
classes will be recognized only if complete transcripts are filed in the 
Superintendent’s office by September 1st, of the contract year.  No salary shall 
be paid to a teacher until this is done.  It is the responsibility of the 
superintendent to see that all hours of credit are coded accurately.

6.  To be placed on the MA9 or MA18 level a teacher must meet the following 
conditions:
a. eligible for MA
b. additional hours be of graduate level
c. additional hours to be in teaching field or be some value to the Ravenna 
Schools

7. A complete transcript shall be placed on file in the school superintendent’s 
office by September 1st, of the contract year.

8.  Teachers are only eligible to advance one column or one step in any given 
year. 

ARTICLE V
Leaves

A.  Sick Leave
At the beginning of each school year each teacher shall be credited with ten 
(10) days of sick leave allowance to be used for absences caused by illness or 
temporary disability of the teacher.  Teachers new to the system will be given 
fifteen (15) days the first year of their employment.  Teachers will be allowed 
to use sick leave for illness in the immediate family: (spouse, children, 
parents, mother-in-law, father-in-law). Sick leave may accumulate from year to 
year up to fifty (50) days.  A doctor's statement may be required after five 
(5) days of continued illness.  The administration shall furnish to each teacher 
a written statement at the beginning of each school year setting forth the total 
sick leave.

B.  Personal Leave

There shall be three (3) days personal leave per teacher per year.  Personal 
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leave does not carry over.  The number of teachers who take leave at the same 
time may be restricted by the administration.  Application shall be made at 
least two days in advance.  Personal leave may be taken before or after a 
scheduled vacation with approval of the superintendent. Teachers will be paid 
$100 per day for up to two unused personal days per contract year.

C.  Professional Leave

Each teacher shall be allowed five (5) days professional leave with 
administrative approval.

D.  Bereavement Leave

A maximum of five (5) sick leave days may be used each year as bereavement leave 
to allow a staff member to attend funeral services and for the purpose of 
bereavement. Should the death of a spouse or child cause sickness (physical, 
emotional, or mental), the staff member may be entitled to use other leave as 
provided by law or this agreement.

E. Full “Dock Days” Leave

Staff members covered by this agreement are entitled to up to 10 “dock days” of 
additional leave in excess of the leave provided herein, so long as their leave 
is otherwise qualifying under another leave provision in this agreement and 
they have complied with all of the requirements of that provision for taking 
the leave. Dock day leave will be taken at a reduction of the staff member’s 
total salary and benefit cost per day. This provision shall not apply, and the 
staff member is not allowed to take dock day leave, if the staff member is 
eligible for any other type of leave, including but not limited to leaves such 
as those provided in the agreement, the FMLA, and or Short or long-term 
disability.

ARTICLE VI
Miscellaneous Provisions

A. Mileage and Expenses 

Mileage and expense shall be paid to the individual teacher as follows:

1. to attend curriculum meetings.

2. to attend specific subject area activities in which students are 
involved.

In each case approval by the Administrator is required in advance.

B. Reimbursement for K-12 teachers using their planning period to 
substitute.

K-12 teachers that are requested to substitute for a staff member during their 
planning period will be reimbursed at the rate of $15.00 per period.

ARTICLE VII
Duration of Agreement

This contract will be effective as of the beginning of the 2024-2025 school 
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year and shall continue in effect until a substitute contract is adopted, 
which shall then be fully retroactive to the beginning of the 2024-2025 
school year, except that any insurance premium shall be effective as soon as 
possible after settlement.

ARTICLE VIII
Document Authorization

In witness whereof the parties hereto caused this Contract to be signed by their 
respective presidents, attested by their respective chief negotiators and their 
signature to be placed hereon, all on the day and year first above written.

RAVENNA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION               RAVENNA BOARD OF EDUCATION
                                                   DISTRICT #69

By___________________________         By________________________
          President                              President

By___________________________          By________________________
       Chief Negotiator                           Chief Negotiator

Note:  As of September 11, 2006, the REA will offer the initial proposal for 
each year of the negotiation process.
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2024 - 2025 EXTRA DUTY SCHEDULE
Base Salary $37,500

Each unit equals 1% of base salary

Activities Director 14

Head Football 12

Asst Football 7

Asst Football 7

Asst Football 7

JH Football 5

JH Football 5

Head Cross Country 9

Asst Cross Country 7

Head Volleyball 12

Asst Volleyball 7

Asst Volleyball 7

JH Volleyball 5

JH Volleyball 5

Girls Golf 7

Head Boys Basketball 12

Asst Boys Basketball 7

Asst Boys Basketball 7

JH Boys Basketball 5

JH Boys Basketball 5

Head Girls Basketball 12

Asst Girls Basketball 7

Asst Girls Basketball 7

JH Girls Basketball 5

JH Girls Basketball 5
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Head Wrestling 12

Asst Wrestling 7

JH Wrestling 5

Head Track 12

Asst Track 5

Asst Track 5

Asst Track 5

Asst Track 5

Asst Track 2.5

Asst Track 2.5

Boys Golf 7

Spring Play 6

One Act Play 5

Speech 3

Yearbook Sponsor 6

Junior Class Sponsor (constant) 3

Junior Class Sponsor (rotating) 3

Cheer Sponsor 6

SkillsUSA 4

FBLA Sponsor 6

Concession Stand 4

Band/Color Guard 5

Color Guard 1

Vocal Music 3

All of the above positions will be increased by 10% of the original base for a

maximum of four years if the teacher remains in the same position.

Science Olympiad 2

Pep Band 3
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Student Council 2

National Honor Society 1

Senior Class Sponsor 2

Sophomore Class Sponsor 2

Freshman Class Sponsor 2

8th Grade Sponsor 1

7th Grade Sponsor 1

STAR Sponsor 3

Summer Conditioning (Wt Room) 7

Youth Advisory Board Sponsor 1

Special Olympics 1

All of the above positions are static and not subject to the 10% increase.

Extended Contract 20 Days

Extended Contract 10 Days

Distance Learning or Dual Credit
$1,000 per class period per 

semester

FFA Sponsor $1,500

Secondary HAL(½) $750

Secondary HAL(½) $750

Elementary HAL $1,500

AcaDeca $1,300

Dance Team $1,500

Quiz Bowl $250

Robotics $1,500

MTSS Problem Solving Team $550



10

APPENDIX A

Definition of Grievance. A grievance is an allegation by an employee or
group of employees that there has been a violation of a provision of the
negotiated agreement or a policy of the board of education.

Procedural Steps. The procedure for handling grievances is as set forth
below.

Step 1 - Oral Notice to Principal. The grievant shall initiate the
      grievance by presenting it to his or her principal or immediate
  supervisor within fourteen (14) days from the date that the grievant
     knew or should have known of the incident giving rise to the grievance.

  Step 2 - Written Grievance to the Principal. If the grievance is not
resolved to the satisfaction of the grievant within five (5) days of
the meeting with the principal, the grievant representative may present the 
grievance in writing to the principal.

The principal shall schedule a meeting within three (3) days of receipt
of the written grievance to discuss the elements of the grievance. The
principal shall submit his or her determination in writing to the
grievant within five (5) days of the meeting.

Step 3 - Written Appeal to the Superintendent of Schools. If the determination 
of the principal is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the superintendent of schools or his or her
designated representative. Said appeal shall be presented, in writing,
to the office of the superintendent of schools within five (5) days of
receipt of the principal's determination.

The superintendent of schools or a designee shall hold a formal meeting
within seven (7) days of receiving the written appeal. The
superintendent of schools or a designated representative sha11 make a
written determination regarding the grievance within five (5) days of
the date of the meeting.

Step 4 - Appeal to the Board of Education. If the determination of the
superintendent of schools is not satisfactory to the grievant, the
grievant may appeal it to the board within five (5) days of receipt of
the superintendent's decision. The board shall hear the grievance
within thirty (30) days in open or closed session in accordance with
the law. The board sha11 notify the grievant of its decision within
five (5) days of hearing the grievance.

Written Presentation. A11 grievances presented at Step 2 and subsequent
steps of the procedure sha11 set forth in writing all facts giving rise to
the grievance, the provision(s) of the Agreement or policy alleged to have
been violated, the names of the grievant(s), the names of all witnesses, and
the remedy sought by the grievant. All grievances at Step 2 and appeals at
Step 3 and Step 4 shall be signed and dated by the aggrieved employee. A11
written answers submitted by the district shall be signed and dated by the
appropriate district representative.

Grievance Meetings or Hearings. A11 meetings and hearings conducted under
this procedure up to and including Step 3 shall be conducted in private and
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shall include only the administration's representatives, the grievant, the
grievant's representatives, and witnesses as necessary.

Association Representation. A grievant sha11 have the right to have an
Association representative present to represent the grievant at each level of
the grievance procedure.

Reprisals. No reprisals of any kind shall be taken against any employee who
uses this grievance procedure in good faith.

Withdrawal of a Grievance. A grievant may withdraw his or her grievance at
any 1eve1 of the procedure without fear of reprisal from any party.

Advanced Step Filing. A grievance shall be filed initially at the level at
which the decision resulting in the grievance was made.

Time Limitations. Time limitations herein are critical. All references to
days are calendar days. No grievance sha11 be accepted by the district
unless it is submitted or appealed within the time limits set forth in this
Agreement. If at any time during the grievance process, it is discovered
that the grievance was not filed or appealed in a timely manner, the
grievance shall be dismissed. If the grievance is not submitted in a timely
manner at Step 1 or Step 2, it sha11 be deemed to be waived. If the
grievance is not appealed to Step 3 in a timely manner, it shall be deemed to
have been settled in accordance with the district's Step 2 determination. If 
the district fails to answer within the time limits set forth in this Agreement, 
the grievance shall automatically proceed to the next step.
When the deadline for taking an action fal-1s on a Saturday, a Sunday or a
legal holiday, the time for taking the action shall be extended to the next
working day.

Requirement to Grieve. This grievance procedure is not discretionary and
cannot be waived except through the express written consent of the board. No
administrator or board member, individually, has the authority to waive the
requirements of this procedure. Any grievance covered by this procedure but
not raised pursuant to the requirements herein, including any grievance
abandoned, will be forfeited.



2024-2025 CALENDAR (Option A) 

JULY ‘24 
S M T W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    
       

 

08-School Board Meeting  JANUARY ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
   1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  
       

 

01-Winter Break, No School 
02-Winter Break, No School 
03-Teacher Inservice 
06-School Resumes 
13-School Board Meeting 
 
 
 
(S-20, T-21) 

     
AUGUST ‘24 

S M T W Th F S 
    1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
       

 

12 -School Board Meeting 
12-Teacher Inservice Day 
13 -Teacher Inservice Day 
14 -Teacher Inservice Day 
15-First Day of School 

 
 
(S-12, T-15) 

 FEBRUARY ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28  
       

 

07-No School – Teacher Inservice 
10-No School 
10-School Board Meeting 

 
 
 
(S-18, T-19) 

     
SEPTEMBER ‘24 

S M T W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30      
       

 

02-Labor Day, No School 
09 -School Board Meeting 
18 -Parent/Teacher Conf (4-8 pm) 
      2:00 pm Dismissal 
20 -Parent/Teacher Conf (8-11 am) 
       No School for Students 
 
 
 
(S-19, T-20) 

 MARCH ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

10-School Board Meeting 
12-Noon Dismissal  
13-Spring Break, No School 
14-Spring Break, No School 
19-End of 3rd Quarter 
20-Parent Teacher Conf (4-8 pm) 
      2:00 pm Dismissal 
21-No School – Teacher Inservice  
 
(S-18, T-19) 

     
OCTOBER ‘24 

S M T W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   
       

 

14-School Board Meeting 
16-End of First Quarter 
25-No School – Teacher Inservice  
28-Fall Break – No School 
 
 
 
 
(S-21, T-22) 

 APRIL ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30    
       

 

08-JH Track Meet – Noon Dismissal 
14-School Board Meeting 
17-RHS Track Invite, Noon Dismissal 
18-Easter Break – No School 
21-Easter Break – No School 
 
 
 
(S-20, T-20) 
 

     
NOVEMBER ‘24 

S M T W Th F S 
     1 2 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
       

 

11-School Board Meeting 
11-Veterans Day 
27-Noon Dismissal 
28-Thanksgiving Day, No School 
29-Thanksgiving Break, No School 
 
 
 
(S-19, T-19) 
 

 MAY ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
    1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
       

 

10-Graduation 
12-School Board Meeting 
20-Last Day of School, Noon       
      Dismissal, End of 4th Quarter 
21-Teacher Work Day 
(S-14, T-15) 
 
Student = 175 
Teacher = 185 

     
DECEMBER ‘24 

S M T W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     
       

 

06-No School – Teacher Inservice 
09-School Board Meeting 
20-End of 2nd Quarter  
23- 31-Winter Break, No School 
 
 
 
 
(S-14, T-15) 

 JUNE ‘25 
S M T W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30      
       

 

09-School Board Meeting 

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/independence-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/labor-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/labor-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/labor-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/labor-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/shared/fathers-day.php


OAK CREEK ENGINEERING 

 

P.O. Box 1209 Kearney, NE 68848 Office (308) 455-1152 

Agreement for Professional Services 
 

This Agreement entered into this _____ day of __________________, 20___ by and between Oak Creek 
Engineering, LLC located at P.O. Box 1209, Kearney NE 68848, hereinafter referred to as “Engineer” and 
Ravenna Public School, 41750 Carthage Rd, Ravenna, NE 68869 hereinafter referred to as “Client” for 
furnishing engineering services. 
 
 
Services will be for 2024 North Parking Concrete Paving Improvement. 
 

Site Description:  Replacement of existing concrete and storm sewer inlet upgrades between high 
school main building and north resource building. 

 
hereinafter referred to as “Project”.   

 
 
I.   DESIGN / BIDDING – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A. Topographic Survey 
a. Site survey for existing features for area shown on attached Site Layout. 
b. Survey areas adjacent to proposed improvements. 

 
B. Construction Plan 

a. Site removals, Layout, Grading, Surface Water Drainage & Paving Plan for concrete 
pavement improvements. 

b. Plans will be sealed by a Nebraska Licensed Professional Engineer. 
 

C. Meetings / Estimates 
a. Meet with Client at Project Initiation, 50% and 100% plan stage. 
b. Provide cost estimate at each stage indicated above. 

 
D. Bidding 

a. Assemble Bid Documents consisting of Construction Plans and Contract Specifications. 
b. Distribute project information to local bidders. 
c. Assist with bid advertisement in local newspaper. 
d. Facilitate bid opening and provide recommendation. 

 
II.  CONSTRUCTION PHASE – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A. Construction Staking 
a. Perform construction staking. 

i. Site Grading (1 trip anticipated) 
ii. Concrete Grades (2 trips anticipated) 

 
B. Part-time Site Representation 

a. Coordinate and attend Preconstruction Conference. 
b. Site visits during critical stages of construction for conformance review. 
c. Review of work for punch list preparation. 
d. Inspect final work for basis of acceptance. 

 
 
 
 



OAK CREEK ENGINEERING 

 

P.O. Box 1209 Kearney, NE 68848 Office (308) 455-1152 

C. Materials Sampling and Testing 
a. Soil compaction conformance with specification. 

i. 2 Soil Proctor Analysis 
 

b. Concrete conformance with specification. 
i. Air content and compressive strength. 

 
III.  SCHEDULE OF COMPLETION 

A. 50% Construction Plans within 30 days. 
B. 100% Construction Plans within 60 days. 

 
IV.  COMPENSATION 

A. Client will compensate Engineer for work specified above as follows: 
a. For all work and services described in each Scope of Services category, fees for each 

shall be as follows:     
   
  DESIGN / BIDDING PHASE $ 14,660 (Lump Sum) 
 
  CONSTRUCTION PHASE $   9,770 (HNTE) 
 

b. These costs shall constitute complete compensation for all direct labor, payroll burden, 
general and administrative overhead, profit, travel, equipment, and materials necessary 
to complete the tasks as set forth in the Scope of Services. 

 
B. Payment to Engineer for services under Scope of Services will be made monthly based on the 

percentage of work completed during the preceding month and will be supported by a suitable 
invoice. 
 

C. Rates for Construction Phase Services shall be billed at an Hourly not to Exceed (HNTE) rate as 
follows: 

    Project Manager  $110/hour     
  Survey Technician  $85/hour 
  Observation Resident  $70/hour 
  Lab Testing   Direct Expense 
  Mileage   $0.67/mile 
 

D. Payment to Engineer for services under Scope of Services will be made monthly based on the 
percentage of work completed during the preceding month and will be supported by a suitable 
invoice. 

 
V.  SERVICES EXCLUDED 
 - Underground Utility Design (Storm Sewer Piping, Water, Sewer, Electrical, Telephone, Gas, etc.) 

- Geotechnical Soil Exploration 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OAK CREEK ENGINEERING 

 

P.O. Box 1209 Kearney, NE 68848 Office (308) 455-1152 

VI.  ACCEPTANCE 
If this contract meets your approval, please indicate your acceptance by signing this proposal and returning 
one signed copy. 
 
Submitted by: 
Oak Creek Engineering, LLC 
 
           Lance M. Harter, Principal               ________________________________  1/24/2024 
Name/Title     Signature     Date 
 
 
Client: 
Ravenna Public School 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________  _________ 
Name/Title     Signature     Date                     
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P.O. Box 1209 Kearney, NE 68848 Office (308) 455-1152 

VII.  TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Termination: 
If, through any cause, the Engineer shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner his obligations under 
this Contract, or if the Engineer shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this 
Contract, the Client shall thereupon have the right to terminate this Contract by giving written notice to the 
Engineer of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least seven (7) days before the 
effective date of such termination.  In such event, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, 
surveys, drawings, maps, models, photographs, and reports prepared by the Engineer under this Contract 
shall, at the option of the Client, become its property and the Engineer shall be entitled to receive just and 
equitable compensation for any work satisfactorily completed hereunder. 
 
Indemnification: 
To the fullest extent permitted by laws and regulations, Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer 
and the officers, directors, members partners, employees, agents, consultants and subcontractors of each from 
and against all claims, costs, losses and damages (including but not limited to all fees and charges of 
engineers, attorneys and other professionals and all court arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising 
out of or relating to the performance of the Work, provided that any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is 
attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property 
(other than Work itself), including the loss of use resulting therefrom but only to the extent caused by any 
negligent act or omission of Engineer, any subcontractor, any supplier, or any individual or entity directly or 
indirectly employed by any of them to perform any of the Work or anyone for whose acts may be liable.  
 
Limits of Liability: 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the Engineers liability for any and all claims, 
losses, damages of any nature and claim expenses from any cause so that the total aggregate liability of the 
Engineer shall not exceed the total fee for services rendered on this project.  Such claims and clauses include, 
but are not limited to, negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict liability and breach of contractor 
warranty. 
 
Changes: 
The Client may, from time to time, request changes in the scope of the services of the Engineer to be 
performed hereunder.  Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the Engineer’s 
compensation, which are mutually agreed upon by and between the Client and the Engineer, shall be 
incorporated in written amendments to this Contract. 
 
Payment: 
Payment for services shall be made within 45 days after invoice date.  Payments made after 45 days may 
incur legal rate service charge. 
 
Documents of Records: 
All of the reports, information, date, etc. prepared or assembled by the Engineer under this Contract are 
confidential and the Engineer agrees that they shall not be made available to any individual or organization 
without the prior written approval of the Client. 
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NO. QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE
ESTIMATED 

COST

1 1 LS 3,000.00$     3,000.00$             
2 1000 SY 12.00$          12,000.00$           
3 1300 SF 4.00$            5,200.00$             
4 400 CY 35.00$          14,000.00$           
5 1150 SY 5.00$            5,750.00$             
6 450 SF 10.00$          4,500.00$             
7 100 LF 12.00$          1,200.00$             
8 1100 SY 80.00$          88,000.00$           
9 825 LF 3.00$            2,475.00$             

10 2 EA 2,500.00$     5,000.00$             

11 1 EA 500.00$        500.00$                
12 0 LF 75.00$          -$                      

13 15% 21,243.75$           
Construction Subtotal 162,868.75$         

14 Survey, Plan Preparation, Bidding 9.0% 14,658.19$           
15 Construction Management / Observation 6.0% 9,772.13$             

16 Geotech Investigation (if needed) 4,500.00$             

TOTAL 191,799.06$         

Prepared by Oak Creek Engineering

Note: Item 16 may be eliminated if Oak Creek is able to core existing pavement and sample base without drill rig.

A/C Unit Accommodation

Ravenna Public School

North Parking Concrete Replacement Estimate

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Mobilization
Remove Existing Pavement 

Prepare Subgrade - Excavation

Remove Existing Sidewalk
Overexcavate and Replace Subgrade

48" Chain-link Fence

1/24/2024

Pavement Paint

Integral curb
6" Sidewalk

Misc and Contin

8" Concrete Pavement

Rebuild Existing Inlet
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RAVENNA HIGH SCHOOL 
TRACK RESURFACING 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Ravenna Public Schools (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), 41750 
Carthage Road, Ravenna, Nebraska will receive bids for the Ravenna High School Track Resurfacing 
project until 12:00 P.M. CST on March 1st, 2024.   
 
The project consists of the cleaning and preparation of the existing track surfacing, track repairs, application 
of a structural spray coating, and layout and painting of lane lines and track event markings on the track 
oval and chutes only.  
 
The Board of Education will meet on Monday, March 11th at 8:00 P.M. for their regularly scheduled 
meeting., or at such time and place as may then be fixed, for action upon bids received in accordance with 
the law and specifications. 
 
Bidding documents may be examined and/or obtained for bidding purposes during normal business hours 
at the Administration office. 

All bids shall be submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.   

Each bidder submitting a formal bid shall accompany the bid with a Bid Security, in a separate envelope, 
as security that the successful bidder will enter into a contract for the work bid upon and will furnish after 
the award of the contract corporate surety bond or bonds, acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful 
performance of the contract, in an amount equivalent to one hundred percent of the amount of the contract.  
The bidder's security shall be five (5%) percent of the bid amount, and shall be in the form of a cashier's or 
certified check drawn on a bank in Nebraska or a bank chartered under the laws of the United States of 
America, or a certified bank share draft drawn on a credit union in Nebraska or chartered under the laws of 
the United States of America or a bid bond with corporate surety satisfactory to the Owner.  All bids shall 
be submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.  Electronic submission of bids is allowed. 

All bids shall be governed by applicable provisions in the Nebraska Code and School Board Policies. 

It is the intent of the Owner to award a contract to the lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications, 
provided the bid has been submitted in accordance with the bidding requirements.  The Owner further 
reserves the right to reject any and all bids or any part thereof, and to waive any informalities or 
irregularities and enter into such contracts or contracts as shall be deemed in the best interest of the Ravenna 
Public School Distirct.

 
By:   Ken Schroeder  

Title:  Superintendent 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 11 13 
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SECTION 00 21 13 – INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

1.1 Summary 

A. It is proposed under these specifications to provide for furnishing completely the contract 
requirements set forth in the drawings and specifications.  

B. The bidder is expected to base its bid on materials and equipment complying fully with the 
drawings and specifications.  In the event that it bases its bid upon materials and equipment, which 
do not so conform, the bidder will be held responsible for furnishing materials and equipment 
which conform fully at no change in its bid price. 

C. Each bidder, in submitting its bid, acknowledges its willingness to comply with the terms of these 
contract documents. 

1.2 Bidder’s Representations 

A. The bidder has read and understands the Bidding documents and Contract documents to the extent 

that documentation relates to the Work for which the Bid is submitted. 

B. The bid is made in compliance with the Bidding documents. 

C. The bidder has visited the site, become familiar with the conditions under which the work is to be 
performed. 

D. The bid is based upon the materials, equipment and products required by the Bidding documents 
without exception. 

1.3 Bidding Documents 

A. Bidding documents may be examined and/or obtained for bidding purposes during normal 
business hours at the Ravenna Public Schools Administration office located at 41750 Carthage 
Road in Ravenna, Nebraska. 

B. If necessary, addenda will be issued prior to the bid opening.  Addenda are the written or graphic 
documents that are issued which modify or interpret the bidding documents, including the 
drawings and specifications, by additions, deletions, clarifications or corrections.  Addenda will 
become a part of the Contract Documents when the construction contract is executed. 

1.4 Subcontractors 

A. It shall be duly noted that any person, firm or other party that is offered award of the subcontract 
under this contract: 
1. Shall be acceptable to the owner. 
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2. Shall comply with the requirements of the Bidding documents, contract conditions and all 
technical specifications and drawings under this project and contract. 

1.5 Bid Security 

A. A bid security in the form of a Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the maximum amount of the bid 
proposal.  The bid security shall be made payable to the Owner.  Bidders shall submit the bid 
security separately in a sealed envelope labeled “BID SECURITY”, separate from the envelope 
containing the bid proposal.   

B. The successfully bidder, upon failure or refusal to execute and deliver the contract and bonds 
required within 10 days after Notice of Award, shall forfeit to the Owner, as liquidated damages 
for such failure or refusal, the bid security deposited with the bid proposal. 

C. The bid bonds will be returned after the Owner and the accepted bidder have executed the contract, 
or if no award has been made within 30 days after the bid opening, upon demand by the bidder at 
any time thereafter, as long as the bidder has not been notified of the acceptance of the bid. 

D. The bid bond form shall be AIA A310 and shall be executed by corporations authorized to contract 
as surety in the state of Nebraska. 

1.6 Governing Laws and Regulations 

A. Each Bidder shall familiarize himself with all state and local laws, codes, ordinances, and regulations 
which might in any manner affect the work to be done; the materials to be supplied; the taxes, 
permits and fees to be paid; or the labor to be employed in and about the work.  Any claim of 
misunderstanding or ignorance on the part of any successful Bidder will not in any way excuse 
such Bidder from the necessity of full compliance with every such law, code, ordinance, or 
regulation.  All state laws, codes and regulations and local ordinances, which are applicable, shall 
be complied with including but not limited to those specified in these documents 

1.7 Sales Tax 

A. This Project is tax exempt.  Owner will provide appropriate exemption certificates to applicable 
parties. 

1.8 Substitution of Materials and Products 

A. All approved materials and products set forth in the bidding documents shall be included within 
each bidder’s bid proposal. 

B. A substitution will not be considered unless a written request has been submitted to the Owner 
for review no less than (10) days prior to the bid opening.  Refer to Section 012500 and any 
additional requirements contained within each individual specification section for substitution 
requirements. 
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C. If the owner approves a proposed substitution, such approval will be set forth in an Addendum. 

1.9 Bid Preparation 

A. Bidders shall submit the required Bid Form completely filled in with ink or typewritten, in both 
words and figures.  The written words shall govern is a conflict is noted on the Bid Form.  Any 
modification or alteration of the Bid Form may disqualify the Bidder. 

B. As indicated on the Bid Form, the bidder shall indicate the full name of the bidder, authorized 
principal’s typed name and signature.  A witness shall sign and print their name on the bid form.  
The Nebraska contractor’s license and Federal ID number shall be included within the Bid Form. 

C. Submit the Bid Form in an opaque, sealed envelope, separate from the bid security.  The outside 
of the envelope shall clearly identify the project name, bidder’s name and Owner’s name.   

D. Submit the bid security in a separate envelope attached to envelope containing the Bid Form.  
Label the envelope “BID SECURITY”. 

1.10 Opening of Bids 

A. Sealed bids will be received at the Ravenna Public Schools Administration office located at 41750 
Carthage Road in Ravenna, Nebraska until 12:00 P.M. Central Standard Time on March 1st, 2024 
for the Ravenna High School Track Resurfacing project, at which time bids will be publicly 
opened and read aloud. 

1.11 Rejection of Bids 

A. The Owner reserves the right to waive minor irregularities and to reject any and all bids.  The 
Owner reserves the right to reject a bid if the bidder failed to furnish any bid security or if the bid 
is in any way incomplete or been modified. 

B. The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid if the qualifications of the bidder fail to satisfy the 
Owner that the bidder is properly qualified to execute the contract requirements. 

C. Ravenna Public Schools requires pre-qualification of the track surfacing installer for this project.  
Bidders must submit to the Owner a fully completed prequalification form contained within 
Section 00 45 13 Bidder’s Pre-Qualification of the project manual, and be approved by the owner 
prior to bid opening. Failure to complete the form and obtain approval prior to bid opening may 
result in disqualification of Bidder. 

1.12 Award of Contract 

A. The Owner shall award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder determined on 
the basis of the base bid and selected alternates, provided the bidder meets all requirements as set 
forth within the specifications. 
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B. All bids will be governed by applicable provisions in the Nebraska Code and Board Policies. 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 21 13 
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DOCUMENT 00 41 13 - BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM 

1.1 BID INFORMATION 

A. Bidder: ____________________________________________________    
   

B. Project Name: Ravenna High School Track Resurfacing  

C. Project Location: 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE 68869 

D. Owner:  Ravenna Public Schools 

1.2 CERTIFICATIONS AND BASE BID 

A. BASE BID, Single-Prime (All Trades) Contract: The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined 
the Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Conditions of the Contract, Drawings, 
Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, as prepared by the owner and having visited the site, 
and being familiar with all conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all 
material, labor, equipment and services, including all scheduled allowances, necessary to 
complete the construction of the above-named project, according to the requirements of the 
Procurement and Contracting Documents, for the stipulated sum of: 

                Dollars ($         ) 

1.3 BID GUARANTEE  

A. The undersigned Bidder agrees to execute a contract for this Work in the above amount and to 
furnish surety in the amount equal to 100% of the contract price as specified within 10 days after 
a written Notice of Award, if offered within 30 days after receipt of bids, and on failure to do so 
agrees to forfeit to Owner the attached bid bond, as liquidated damages for such failure, in the 
following amount constituting five percent (5%) of the Base Bid amount above. 

B. In the event Owner does not offer Notice of Award within the time limits stated above, Owner 
will return to the undersigned bid bond. 

C. Bidder Acknowledgements per the following: 

The owner reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, waive irregularities in any proposal, 
and accept any proposal which it deems to be in its best interest of the Owner.  The bidder has 
not directly or indirectly induced or solicited another Bidder to submit a false bid.  The bidder 
has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself an advantage over another bidder or over Owner. 

The bidder has visited the site and is familiar with all existing site conditions.   
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1.4 TIME OF COMPLETION 

A. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees hereby to commence the Work of the Contract 
Documents on a date specified and fully complete by August 1st, 2024. 

1.5 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 

A. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of and use of the following Addenda in the preparation 
of this Bid: 

1. Addendum No. 1, dated      

2. Addendum No. 2, dated     

3. Addendum No. 3, dated     

4. Addendum No. 4, dated        

1.6 LICENSE 

A. The undersigned further states that it is a duly licensed contractor, for the type of work proposed, in 
the State of Nebraska, and that all fees, permits, etc., pursuant to submitting this proposal have 
been paid in full. 

1.7 SUBMISSION OF BID 

A. Respectfully submitted this     day of        
, 2024. 

B. Submitted By               
(Name of bidding firm or corporation) 

C. Authorized Signature:           
        (Handwritten signature) 

D. Signed By:            
        (Type or print name) 

E. Title:                 
(Owner/Partner/President/Vice President) 

F. Witness By:               (Handwritten signature) G. By:                      (Type or print name) 
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H. Street Address:       

        

      I. City, 

State, Zip:        

        

     J. Phone:   

        

        

    

K. License No.:             
         

L. Federal ID No.:           
  (Affix Corporate Seal Here) END OF DOCUMENT 00 41 13 
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SECTION 00 45 13 BIDDER’S PREQUALIFICATION 

1.1 TRACK SURFACING PRE-QUALIFICATION SUBMITTALS (mandatory) 

a. Product Data sheet, including drawings and descriptions of products and fabrication 
and installation procedures. 

b. Samples of track surfacing product for substitution.  6” x 6” minimum sample. 
c. Name and address of polyurethane manufacturer. 
d. Manufacturer letter stating that installation company is an approved installer of 

proposed track surfacing system.   
e. Submit copy of manufacturer warranty. 
f. Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test 

results for compliance with requirements indicated. 
g. Cost information, including a proposal of change, if any, in the Contract Sum. 
h. Contractor’s certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in 

the Contract Documents, except as indicated in the substitution request, is 
compatible with related materials and is appropriate for applications indicated. 

i. Submit fully completed track surfacing form to owner not less than 10 days prior to 
bid opening for owner review.  

j. Resilient surfacing contract must be a member of the American Sports Builders 
Association and submit certification. 

1.2 TRACK SURFACING PRE-QUALIFICATION FORM 
 

The track surfacing contractor shall properly complete the listed form and mail, fax, or 
email to Owner no less than 10 days before the bid opening.  

 

Name of Company          

Address________________________________________________________________   

City______________________ State___________ Zip Code_______________________ 

Contact Person______________________________ Phone Number_________________   

Fax Number__________________ Email Address___________________________   

Iowa/Nebraska Contractor Registration number________________-__________ 

Do you have any current litigation pending against you? __________________  

Is the claim covered by insurance? _____________________________  

Authorized Company Representative (please print)   

Authorized Company Representative (signature)   



RAVENNA HIGH SCHOOL 
TRACK RESURFACING BIDDER’S PREQUALIFICATION 00 45 13-2 

FINANCIAL REFERENCE 
 

Correct information is the responsibility of the provider.  Listings that cannot be contacted shall 
not be included and may eliminate contractor from consideration. 
 
Name of your Bank______________________________ 
Phone Number_____________   
 
Contact Person________________________________________   
 
 

TRACK INSTALLATION REFERENCES 
      
Project #1 
 
School or College Name: 

    
      

 
Address             
 
City      State    Zip Code 

   

 
Contact Person  
 
Phone number         
 
Date of Installation     

   
 
 
 
Project #2 
 
School or College Name: 

    
      

 
Address             
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City      State    Zip Code 

   

 
Contact Person  
 
Phone number         
 
Date of Installation     

   
 
 
Project #3 
 
School or College Name: 

    
      

 
Address             
 
City      State    Zip Code 

   

 
Contact Person  
 
Phone number         
 
Date of Installation     

   
 
 
Project #4 
 
School or College Name: 

    
      

 
Address             
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City      State    Zip Code 

   

 
Contact Person  
 
Phone number         
 
Date of Installation     

   
 
 
Project #5 
 
School or College Name: 

    
      

 
Address             
 
City      State    Zip Code 

   

 
Contact Person  
 
Phone number         
 
Date of Installation     

   
 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 45 13 
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SECTION 00 50 00 – CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

1.1 Contract Agreement. 

A. The Owner will issue a single construction contract between the Owner and Contractor for the project. 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 50 00 
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SECTION 00 70 00 – GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1.1 General conditions of contract. 

A. AIA Document A201-2007 is the general conditions set forth between the owner and contractor.  
Document available upon request. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 00 70 00-1 

SECTION 01 25 00 - SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section includes administrative and procedural requirements for substitutions. 

1.2 DEFINITIONS 

A. Substitutions: Changes in products, materials, equipment, and methods of construction from those 
required by the Contract Documents and proposed by Contractor. 

1.3 ACTION SUBMITTALS 

A. Substitution Requests: Submit two copies of each request for consideration. Identify product or 
fabrication or installation method to be replaced. Include Specification Section number and title 
and Drawing numbers and titles. 

 
1. Documentation: Show compliance with requirements for substitutions and the following, 

as applicable: 
a. Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products and fabrication and 

installation procedures. 
b. Samples. 
c. Certificates and qualification data, where applicable or requested. 
d. List of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses.  

Include names and addresses of architects and owners. 
e. Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test 

results for compliance with requirements indicated. 
f. Cost information, including a proposal of change, if any, in the Contract Sum. 
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g. Contractor's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in 
the Contract Documents except as indicated in substitution request, is compatible 
with related materials, and is appropriate for applications indicated. 

2. Owner’s Action: If necessary, Owner will request additional information or documentation 
for evaluation within seven days of receipt of a request for substitution. Owner will notify 
Contractor of acceptance or rejection of proposed substitution.  

a. Forms of Acceptance: Change Order, Construction Change Directive, or Owner’s 
Supplemental Instructions for minor changes in the Work. 

b. Use product specified if Owner does not issue a decision on use of a proposed 
substitution within time allocated. 

SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES 01 25 00-1 

1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Compatibility of Substitutions: Investigate and document compatibility of proposed substitution with 
related products and materials. Engage a qualified testing agency to perform compatibility tests 
recommended by manufacturers. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.1 SUBSTITUTIONS 

A. Substitutions for Cause: Submit requests for substitution immediately on discovery of need for 
change, but not later than 15 days prior to time required for preparation and review of related 
submittals. 

1. Conditions: Owner will consider Contractor's request for substitution when the following 
conditions are satisfied: 

a. Requested substitution is consistent with the Contract Documents and will produce 
indicated results. 

b. Requested substitution will not adversely affect Contractor's construction schedule. 
c. Requested substitution has received necessary approvals of authorities having 

jurisdiction. 
d. Requested substitution is compatible with other portions of the Work. 
e. Requested substitution has been coordinated with other portions of the Work. 
f. Requested substitution provides specified warranty. 
g. If requested substitution involves more than one contractor, requested substitution 

has been coordinated with other portions of the Work, is uniform and consistent, is 
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compatible with other products, and is acceptable to all contractors involved. B. 
Substitutions for Convenience: Not allowed. 

 

END OF SECTION 01 25 00 
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SECTION 32 18 16 – SYNTHETIC TRACK RESURFACING  

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. This section includes the following: 
1. The work to be performed under this section consists of furnishing all required labor, 

materials, equipment, and supplies required for the track resurfacing in accordance with 
these specifications. The track oval and chute areas to be included for scope of work.  The 
high jump and long jump area are not included.  

2. The basis of design system listed is a BSS 100 RE high performance waterborne structural 
spray coating.  Finished color shall be black.  

  

B. Related Sections include the following: 
1. Section 32 18 17 Athletic Track Marking and Painting 

1.2 DEFINITIONS 

A. IAAF:  International Associations of Athletics Federations B. 

NFSHSA:  National Federation of State High School Association 

C. SBR:    Styrene-butadiene rubber. 

D. EPDM:   Ethylene propylene diene monomer (rubber). 

1.3 SUBMITTALS 

A. Product Data: For each type of product indicated. 

B. Shop Drawings: Show the following: 
1. Lane lines and event markings. 

C. Samples for Initial Selection: For each type of track surface system indicated. 
1. Include similar Samples of track surface system. 

D. Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) for all individual components of the product being installed. 

E. Submit evidence that the synthetic surfacing contractor is a member of the American Sports 
Builders Association (ASBA). 

F. Submit manufacturer ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 certificate. 
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G. Maintenance Data: For track surface system to include in maintenance manuals. 
H. Warranty: Special warranty specified in this Section. 

1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Installer Qualifications: An employer of workers trained and approved by manufacturer.  
Minimum of 25 successful projects of this type and 5 projects in the last five years. Installation 
Company shall have a minimum of 5 installations in the state of Nebraska of the same type of 
surface specified.  All installations shall have been installed by the same company name.   

B. Contractor shall provide documentation that the installation company is an authorized installer by 
(manufacturer) and document that the installer has a minimum of (10) years’ experience installing 
the specified system. 

C. All polyurethanes used must be manufactured an ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 Certified company.   

D. Source Limitations:  Obtain track surface system materials from manufacturers demonstrating 
successful integration with the selected system. 

1.5 PROJECT CONDITIONS 

A. Weather Limitations: Proceed with installation only when existing and forecasted weather conditions 
permit track surface system installation to be performed according to manufacturer’s written 
instructions and warranty requirements. 

1.6 WARRANTY 

A. Special Warranty:  Contractor’s standard form in which contractor agrees to repair or replace 
components of track surface system that fail in materials or workmanship within specified 
warranty period. 
1. Failures include, but are not limited to, the following: 

a. Deterioration of surface and other materials beyond normal weathering. 
2. Warranty Period: Two years from date of Substantial Completion. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.1 SUPPLIERS 

2.2 Beynon Sports Surfaces  
16 Alt Road          
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030  
(410) 771-9473 

  
Stockmeier Urethanes USA, Inc     
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20 Columbia Boulevard        
Clarksburg, WV 26301-9606  

2.3 MATERIALS 

A. BSS 100 RE resurfacing: Polyurethane bound running track resurfacing with waterborne 
structural spray. 

B. Materials shall include: 
1. Beyprim 20 primer.  
2. Beypur 160 Pigmented Structural Spray (waterborne aliphatic structural spray) 
3. Gezolan EPDM (0.5mm to 1.5mm) spray rubber 

C. Manufacturer approved Installation companies: 
1. Midwest Tennis and Track Company. 22 South Main, Denison, Iowa 51442.  Ph. 712-

2633554.  Fax 712-263-5110. 
2. Beynon Sports Surfaces, 16 Alt Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
3. McConnell & Associates, 1225 Iron Street, North Kansas City, MO 64115 Ph 816-

8426066. 
4. Track Surfaces Company. 42 W 698 Falcon Lane St Charles, IL. Ph. 630-365-2694. 

Substitutions: Any synthetic track resurfacing system being submitted for consideration as an 
approved equal system shall meet all of the stated product requirements listed herein in order to 
be considered complete. All items must be submitted to the Engineer a minimum of 10 working 
days prior to the bid date to allow time for review and notification of an approved equal 
product status, if qualifying.  

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.1 PREPARATION 

A. General:  Prepare substrates to receive surfacing products according to track surface system 
manufacturer’s written instructions.  Verify that substrates are sound and without high spots, 
ridges, hole, and depressions. 
1. Cut, remove and clean all damaged areas of existing track surface.   
2. Apply polyurethane primer to all areas to be replaced. 
3. Install polyurethane black base mat at all areas for replacement.  Match existing track 

surface at all repaired areas. 

3.2 PRIMING 

A. Apply Beyprim polyurethane primer to entire area to be surfaced. 
1. Apply uniformly at a rate of not less than .29 pounds per square yard. 
2. Allow minimum of thirty minutes curing time before applying structural spray coating. 
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3.3 STRUCTURAL SPRAY INSTALLATION 

A. The structural spray coat mixture ratio shall be 65% Beypur 160 to 35% 0.5mm to 1.5mm EPDM 
rubber granules. 

B. The structural spray shall be applied at a rate of 1.24 lbs./sy of Beypur 160 and .67 lbs./sy of 
EPDM spray rubber per coat.  The second coat shall be applied in the opposite direction of the 
first coat. 

C. The total application rate for the structural coating shall be no less than 2.48 lbs./sy of Beypur 160 
and 1.33 lbs./sy of EPDM spray rubber. Total application rate shall be no less than 3.8 pounds per 
square yard.  

D. Contractor shall properly protect all surrounding areas with plastic or tarps prior to the structural 
spray application. 

E. The prevailing winds cannot exceed 10 mph during installation. 

3.4 LINE MARKING 

A. Measure and mark lines in accordance with National Federation of State High School Associations 

Current Rules, IAFF, and state rules.  Submittal drawing required. B. Paint: as recommended by 

manufacturer. 

C. Refer to specification section 32 18 17 Athletic Track Marking and Painting. 

3.5 PROTECTION 

A. Monitor relative humidity conditions and relative curing rates for each step of installation process 
until curing is complete. 

B. Restrict all traffic from surfaces until curing is complete. 

C. Protect installed materials from damage due to foot and/or vehicular traffic and deleterious 
weather. 
 

 

END OF SECTION 321816.11 
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SECTION 32 18 17 – ATHLETIC TRACK MARKING AND PAINTING 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 Track marking includes accurately calculating, surveying and painting lines, numbers and marks on the 
track to establish the location of starts, finishes, hurdle placement, relay exchange zones, 
acceleration starting points and other marks for the events to be stages on the running track and 
runways. 

1.2 Drawings and general requirements of contract, including general and supplementary conditions, apply 
to this section 

1.3 The intent of the specifications is to describe the construction desired, performance requirements, and 
standards of materials and construction for event pavement markings for both High School and 
Collegiate events. 

1.4 Contractor shall furnish and install materials and perform all work and services for completed project 
described in Contract Documents. 

1.5 The Contractor shall hire experienced, qualified personnel to calculate all markings and measurements 
to within plus/minus 0.01 feet and tabulate same in an organized manner for review by the Owner 
within three weeks after the award of the contract.  The Contractor shall accomplish all 
calculations with software specifically developed for such purpose.  All calculations shall be 
prepared in accordance with tolerances of the International Association of Athletics Federations 
(IAAF), and the National Federation of High Schools (NFHS). 

PART 2 - SUBMITTALS 

2.1 The Contractor shall submit, a minimum of three weeks before start of striping, the following for Owner 
approval: 

A. List of events and corresponding recommended color for each event. 
B. Striping plan indicating general locations of all markings and lane striping together with a color 

and symbol legend in accordance with the National Federation of State High School Associations 
Current Rules and State Rules. 

PART 3 - LAYOUT AND MARKING PROCEDURES: 
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3.1 Paint used for track markings shall be a line marking paint used specially for painting lines on 
polyurethane running tracks, and shall be approved by the track surfacing manufacturer prior to 
use.  The amount of paint used shall be as recommended by the manufacturer and shall result in 
complete solid coverage.  Paint shall be used directly from the original containers without 
thinning. 

3.2 An air spray machine shall be used to apply paint.  Operations will have to be suspended when 
winds are at a velocity that causes drift or overspray.  During the track marking operations, the 
Contractor shall keep areas clean where he is marking and handling materials and paint to 
minimize overspray and avoid spillage of excess materials onto the track. 

PART 4 - MARKING NOMENCLATURE 

4.1 Color coding and marking shall be patterned after the requirements of the National Federation of State 
High School Associations and State rules.  Where there are options on color or type of marks, the 
Contractor shall notify the Owner of the available options.  Large scale graphically appealing 
shapes and colors will be used generally consisting of the following: 

A. All lane lines shall be 2” wide (choice of colors). 
B. All start and finish lines shall be 2” wide. 
C. Isosceles triangles with a base width of 36” and 18” high with the base as the limits of the zone 

shall be used to mark exchange lanes. 
D. Hurdle marks shall be 2” x 4” marks on both sides of the lane inside and contiguous to the lanes. 
E. Lane numbers shall be 36” to 42” high in three locations. 
F. Event identifications shall be 4” high letters located above and to the right of all start lines in lane 

two. 

PART 5 - LIST OF EVENTS 

5.1 Events: 
1. 100-meter Dash 
2. 200-meter Dash 
3. 400-meter Dash 
4. 800-meter Run 
5. 1600-meter Run, Waterfall Start (with 3-meter marks behind waterfall) 
6. 3200-meter Run, Waterfall Start (with 3-meter marks behind waterfall) 
7. 100-meter Hurdles (Girls) 
8. 110-meter Hurdles (Boys) 
9. 300-meter Hurdles 
10. 400-meter Relay 
11. 1600-meter Relay 12. 3200-meter Relay 
13. 1 turn Stagger start with alley at common finish line 
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5.2 Coordinates list of events with the Owner prior to construction to confirm exact event striping needs.  
All track markings shall conform to National Federation of State High School Associations 
Current Rules and State Rules. 

 

END OF SECTION 32 18 17 
 



BY-LAWS
OF

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOT]NDATION

ARTICLE I
OFFICES

The principal office of the Foundation shall be in the City of Ravenna, the County of
Buffalo, in the State of Nebraska. The business of the Foundation may be conducted at
any place convenient to the Board of Directors and officers.

ARTICLE II
MEMBERS

This Foundation shall have no members.

ARTICLE III
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 1. General Powers. The business and affairs of the Foundation shall be
managed by its Board of Directors, which shall have and shall exercise all of the powers
of the Foundation subject to any limitations imposed by the Articles of Incorporation of
the Kearney Area Community Foundation and these By-Laws.

Section 2. Number of Directors. There shall be nine (9) regular Directors of the
Foundation, three (3) of rvhom shall be members of the Board of Education of the
Ravenna Public Schools (trvo of rvhom rvill be appointed and the third member shall be
the President of the Board), three (3) of rvhom shall be members of the certificated staff
of the Ravenna Public Schools, and three (3) of whom shall be members of the Ravenna
fuea Community. The Superintendent of Schools of the Ravenna Public Schools shall be
an ex-officio non-voting member of the Board of Directors.

treqlto!-atd All regular Directors shall be appointed by a
ucation of the Ravema Public Schools for
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of Education of the Ravenna Public

is being fi ed. The so that no more than three
ve temts

any one Director.

The initial Board of Directors will be appointed in such a manner in that one member of
the Board of Education of the Ravenna Public Schools, one member of the Certificated
Staff, and one member of the Ravenna Area Community rvill be appointed for term of
one year; one member ofthe Board ofEducation ofthe Ravenna Public Schools, one
member of the Certihcated Staff and one member of the Ravenna Area Community shall
be appointed for two years; and one member of the Certihcated Staffand one member of
the Ravenna Area Community shall be appointed for three years.

Section 4. Regular Meetines. A regular annual meeting of the Board of Directors shall
be held on the first Monday of the month of February in each calendar year in the High
School Library of the Ravenna Public Schools. The Board of Directors may provide by
resolution the time and place for holding additional regular meetings of the Board of
Directors. Said meetings shall be held without further notice other than the notice
provided by these By-Laws and applicable resolutions.

Section 5. Special Meetines. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called
by or at the request of the President or any two (2) Directors. The person or persons
authorized to call special meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any time and place
for the holding ofany such special meetings ofthe Board called by them.

Section 6. Notice of Soecial Meetinss. Notice of the date, time, and place of any
special meeting shall be given at least tkee (3) days prior thereto by written notice
delivered personally, by mail, or by other electronic device to each Director at his or her
address as shown by the records of the Foundation. Neither the business to be transacted,
nor the purpose ofany special meeting ofthe Board of Directors need be specihed in the
Notice ofsuch meeting unless specifically required by law or by these By-Laws.

Section 7. Ouonrm. A majority of the number of regular Directors as provided herein
shall constitute a quomm for the transaction olbr.rsiness at any meeting of the Board of
Directors, but if less than such majority is present at a meeting, a majority of the
Directors present may adjourn the meeting.

Section 8. Manner of Actine. The act of the majority of the Directors present at a
meeting at rvhich a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors, unless the
act of a greater number is required by larv or by these By-Larvs.

Section 9. Removal. Any Director may be removed from office by a tlvo thirds (2/3)
majority vote of the Board of Directors ofthe Foundation for any cause deemed suificient
br the Board in its sole discretion.

for

any



Ravenna Public Schools - External Team Visit
March 27-28, 2024

Day 1

7:45-8:30 External team arrives at school; Coffee/Light Breakfast; External 
team orientation

8:30-9:00 Opening Presentation – Host School

9:00-9:30 CIP Team Interview

9:30-10:00 Facility Tour

10:00-10:15 Break

10:15-11:00 Classroom Observations

11:00-11:45 Secondary Teacher Interview

11:45-12:30 High School Student Interview 

12:30-1:15 Lunch

1:15-2:00 Parent Interview

2:00-2:45 Elementary Teacher Interviews

2:45-3:30 Classified Employee Interviews

3:30-5:30 External Team Work Time

6:00-6:45 Board Interview

7:00 Dinner

Day 2

7:45-8:30 External Team Work Time – Follow up with CIP Lead



8:30-9:15 Classroom Visits/ CIP Work Time

9:30-10:15 Elementary Student Interview

10:15-11:00 Additional Interviews, Classroom Visits or Work Time

11:00-11:45 Administration Interview

11:45-1:00 External Team Work Time and Lunch

1:00-1:30 Exit Presentation – External Team



























Option #1
Treat the offense just like any other drug offense. If a student tests positive they receive 10
days and at least one activity suspension. The student will be included in the next test and need
to test negative at that time. If they test positive a second time, they receive 20 days and at
least two activity suspensions. All LPC Conference Schools handle nicotine this way, with the
exception of Loup City, which does not have an activities random drug testing policy.

Option #2
Upon first offense, the student receives 10 days and at least one activity suspension. They are
required to take a “nicotine education” course. They are included in the testing cycle the
following month. If they test positive for a second time the following month, the parents are
given the option to take the student to their physician or counselor of their choosing at their
expense and enroll/engage in a nicotine cessation program or receive the consequence of 20
days and at least two activity suspensions. If the student chooses to enroll in a cessation
program, the student will be included in the testing pool for the two following months, but will not
be given the 20 days and at least two activity suspensions. The parent must provide a doctor’s
note indicating that the student has enrolled in the nicotine cessation program and provide a
copy of the prescription(s) (nicotine replacement or any other prescription drug) the student has
been provided to assist in the cessation process, for the purpose of ensuring the appropriate
levels of these drugs in the student’s system during the next testing period. By the second
testing cycle from the second test positive, the student must test free of nicotine or they will
receive the consequence of 20 days and at least two activity suspensions.



Educational Intervention Component
1st Offense Infraction Repeat 2nd Infraction Repeat 3rd or More Repeat

Infractions

*Student/Parent Meeting
*Student Online
Education Training
*Training can be done at
home within a one week
window
*Training to occur at
school if not completed
during one-week
window

*Student Meeting w/Parent
Contact
*Guidance Counselor
Meeting
*One Mentor Meeting

*Student Meeting
w/Parent Contact
*4 hour training
*$25 Parent Pay Fee
*Training to occur at
school
*Guidance Counselor
Meeting
*School Nurse Meeting
*One Mentor Meetings

*Student/Parent
Meeting
*8 hour training
*$45 Parent Pay Fee
*Training to occur at
school
*Recommendation to
pursue student
counseling
*Guidance Counselor
can help facilitate this

2nd Offense

*Student/Parent Meeting
*4 hour training
*$25 Parent Pay Fee
*Training to occur at
school
*Guidance Counselor
Meeting
*School Nurse Meeting
*One Mentor Meeting

*Guidance Counselor
Meeting
*School Nurse Meeting
*One Mentor Meetings
*Guidance Counselor can
help facilitate this

3rd Offense

*Student/Parent Meeting
*8 hour training
*$45 Parent Pay Fee
*Training to occur at
school
*Recommendation to
pursue student
counseling
*Guidance Counselor
can help facilitate this
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2/5/24, 9:50 AM Ravenna Public Schools Mail - FW: Ravenna Mailing

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e98274de53&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1789819540528342845&simpl=msg-f:17898195405283428… 1/2

Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

FW: Ravenna Mailing
2 messages

Mark Lewis <mlewis@bdconstruction.com> Fri, Feb 2, 2024 at 2:15 PM
To: "ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org" <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Hi Ken – Thanks for taking your time to meet yesterday.  Here is some of our cost our community outreach person put
together to help facilitate your message to the public.  Again, without knowing what all you would like us to do she broke it
out.  Would be happy to present to the board our capabilities and put a program together that fits what you want to do. 
When you decide to have me out for the CM process discussion.  I could bring Marsha out as well to discuss.  Bottom line
is we will only bill you for the hrs spent putting together the information you want shared, so these are budget numbers
based on passed experience.   Please call if you have any questions. 

 

Regards

 

Mark Lewis

308-440-5637

 

From: Marsha Wilkerson <mwilkerson@bdconstruction.com>
Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Mark Lewis <mlewis@bdconstruction.com>
Subject: Ravenna Mailing

 

My time to organize, write and lay it out plus one round of changes: $500

Printing of 1,100 pieces, 11x17 folded: $1,200

Postage for mailing to every household in 68869 (approximately 980): $200

I will also generate a PDF of this piece than can be uploaded to the district’s website.

 

My time to create additional pieces from the mailer for social media (15 minutes each post x 12 posts): $250

 

My time to create a Powerpoint presentation for a townhall: $300

 

 

 

 

 

MARSHA WILKERSON    ǀ   Marketing and Community Outreach

mailto:mwilkerson@bdconstruction.com
mailto:mlewis@bdconstruction.com
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=e98274de53&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1789819540528342845&simpl=msg-f:17898195405283428… 2/2

308.234.1836 (x21)  ǀ   fax: 308.234.9606

mwilkerson@bdconstruction.com  ǀ  www.BDconstruction.com

 

This email is intended to be a privileged or confidential communication. If you have received it by mistake, please delete and notify the

sender.
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org> Fri, Feb 2, 2024 at 2:46 PM
To: Mark Lewis <mlewis@bdconstruction.com>

Mark-

Thanks for the information.  I think it would be helpful to see some examples of what Marsha has put together and sent
out.  Do you think she could send some samples of her work as pdf's so that I could share them with my board members
on February 12th?

-Ken
[Quoted text hidden]
--
Ken Schroeder
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools
(308) 452-3249 ext. 1194

mailto:mwilkerson@bdconstruction.com
http://www.bdconstruction.com/
http://www.bdconstruction.com/
http://www.bdconstruction.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=18d6b763a53ea73d&attid=0.1&disp=inline&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=18d6b763a53ea73d&attid=0.1&disp=inline&safe=1&zw


We are GROWING 
With a 19 percent growth in student enrollment over the 
past 10 years, the Palmer Public Schools’ classrooms have 
become increasingly crowded. 

On March 12, voters will have the opportunity to vote on classroom 
additions, a secure new school entry and an accessible front door for 
the shared community/school library. Improvements will also include a 
second gymnasium that will enhance our ability to hold events as well as 
meet the needs of our growing student population and improvements  
to watershed issues. 

LEARN MORE: www.PalmerProgress.org

Bond election 
ballots due  

March 12  
at 5 PM

Proposed perspective toward 
new community library entrance

2024 BOND  
Palmer Public Schools 



SPEECH
SCHOOL PSYCH
LMHP
OT
PT

SAFE WALKWAY TO ELC

NEW CONSTRUCTION - SECURE ENTRY

NEW CONSTRUCTION - GYM AND LOCKER ROOMS

NEW CONSTRUCTION - LIBRARY AND CLASSROOM

RECONFIGURED PROGRAM

AG LAND* Cost per Acre Cost per Quarter

Irrigated $9.20 $1,471.40

Dryland $5.02 $803.56

Grassland $3.88 $620.98

$100,000 
Property  

(Assessed Value)

Cost per Year Cost per Month

$330 $27.50

*Based on average assessed value per acre in Merrick County 

No taxpayer dollars were used to print or mail this brochure

Safety & Security 
The school’s front entrance is located away 
from the parking lot.
The community library is inside the school 
with no secure access or way to monitor.

The existing storm shelter lacks adequate 
space for all students and staff. 
 
Capacity and Activities 
Crowding and lack of space has been an 
ongoing issue for the district. 
The district has seen a 19% increase in 
students over the past ten years, both for 
resident and opt-in student enrollment. 
Palmer Elementary has some of the 
largest class sizes ever.

Having only one gym creates difficulties 
for multiple practices, activities, event 
attendance and athletic conferences. 
 
Water Drainage & Maintenance
Water runoff from the parking lot 
frequently gets into the school.
Gravel, mud and dirt from parking lot gets 
tracked into the school daily creating 
additional maintenance and more wear 
and tear on flooring.

Proposed perspective toward new  
front entrance and second gym

FACILITY NEEDS

T o address our urgent facility and program needs, the Palmer 
Public Schools Board of Education has called a school bond 
election in an amount not to exceed $13,995,000. 

A bond is a state-approved funding process for a set scope of 
projects. When voters approve a bond, the school district sells 
bonds in the authorized amount and uses the proceeds of the 

sale to pay for those projects over time, much like a home mortgage. 

The projected levy impact below is based on current valuations. 
Increased valuations will result in a lower tax levy. To see how the 
bond will affect your taxes, input your property value in the calculator 
at www.PalmerProgress.org.



SPEECH
SCHOOL PSYCH
LMHP
OT
PT

SAFE WALKWAY TO ELC

NEW CONSTRUCTION - SECURE ENTRY

NEW CONSTRUCTION - GYM AND LOCKER ROOMS

NEW CONSTRUCTION - LIBRARY AND CLASSROOM

RECONFIGURED PROGRAM

Improves Safety and Security
The design positions a new, secure front entrance adjacent to paved parking for 
better water drainage and a well-planned drop-off flow. The new storm shelter will 
provide adequate space for all students and staff during severe weather. 

Adds Classrooms 
The additional classrooms will alleviate overcrowding for our elementary 
school classrooms, providing a more conducive learning environment and 
accommodating our growing student population.

Expands and better locates the community library
Relocating the library will give the community easier access and will give the school 
the ability to secure the library. It also allows us to expand the library.

Adds a gym  
In a K-12 school, classes, sports, events and indoor recess compete for room for 
physical activity, a critical component of our education curriculum. Having one gym 
means that some kids lose out on that opportunity. The second gymnasium will be 
used for indoor recess, classes, practices and events. 

What the Project Provides

Conceptual site plan



This election will be an election by mail. Ballots will 
be mailed to registered voters to the address on 
his or her registration around February 19.

All ballots must be signed and returned before 
5 p.m. on March 12, 2024 within a sealed Return 
Identification Envelope by

US Mail. Place 66¢ postage on the Return 
Identification Envelope and mail by March 1, OR

Hand Deliver the ballot to the election office during 
business hours or put inside the Election Drop Box 
outside your county election office.

Merrick County Election Commissioner  
1510 18th St, Central City, NE 68826

Nance County Election Commissioner, 209 Esther St, Fullerton, NE 68638

Howard County Election Commissioner, 612 Indian St, St Paul, NE 68873

BE AN INFORMED VOTER:
	9 ASK QUESTIONS
	9 GET FACTS, NOT RUMORS
	9 VISIT THE WEBSITE
	9 ATTEND A TOWN HALL MEETING

OPEN HOUSE
Thursday, February 8 between 5-8 p.m.  
Palmer Public Schools 
Tours and information available during 
Parent/Teacher Conferences 

TOWN HALL MEETING
Sunday, February 11 at 1 p.m. 
Palmer Public School 
Tours following the presentation
Tours are also available during school hours. 
Contact the office to arrange.

Bond election ballots 
due March 12 at 5 PM

PRSRT STD
ECRWSS

U.S. POSTAGE
PAID

EDDM RETAIL

Local 
Postal Customer

Palmer Public School 
202 Commercial St
Palmer, NE 68864

Proposed view into commons 
space inside new front entrance



Ravenna Elementary School
Multicultural Report

February 12, 2024

The lessons listed provide students of Ravenna Elementary School with a wide range of
experiences and activities meant to expose them to the cultures and customs of various peoples.

Kindergarten

● Students are exposed to stories that relate to different cultures.
● Videos to display various cultures will be shown to the students.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will study Pilgrims, Native Americans, The First Thanksgiving, and Native American Heritage

Day in November.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day activities.
● Students study George Washington Carver, Ruby Bridges, Harriet Tubman, and Jackie Robinson.
● Teachers create lessons to recognize Black History Month (February).
● Students read books by authors that represent a multitude of cultural backgrounds

First Grade

● Students are exposed to different cultures through literature, stories, legends, history, and a trip to the Stuhr
Museum.

● Videos portraying Native Americans today.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day activities.
● Teachers create lessons to recognize Black History Month (February).
● Students participate in a Native American Unit.
● Students learn about the Constitution and why it is important today.

Second Grade

● Students study Plains Indians on a field trip to the Hastings Museum.
● Students study North American mammals through a field trip to the Hastings Museum.
● Students study Pilgrims and Native Americans during a Thanksgiving Unit.
● Students are exposed to different cultures through literature, stories, legends, and history lessons.
● Teachers present social units that emphasize the acceptance of people who look and dress differently.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students will participate in Patriot Day, Constitution Day, Indigenous People’s Day, Martin Luther King Jr.

Day, and Black History Month activities that include information concerning Ruby Bridges and Rosa Parks.
● Through classroom discussions of the first Thanksgiving, students compare/contrast the perspectives of the

Pilgrims and Native Americans.
● Students learn about the metric system and in what parts of the world it is used.



Third Grade

● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Students are exposed to different kinds of literature including folklore, fables, and tall tales.
● Students learn about various geographical regions, Native American Tribes, European History, and

contributions of minority groups in America.
● Teachers read with students biographies of persons from other cultural backgrounds.
● Students will read stories that include different ethnic groups.
● Students are asked to share current events.
● Students learn about Constitution Day and think about how it changed the course of our country and our

rights.
● Students research information and present on the First Thanksgiving and Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
● Students learn facts about presidents and focus on the contributions of George Washington and Abraham

Lincoln.
● Students attend a Veteran’s Day program on or around Veteran’s Day presented by the high school and the

local VFW.

Fourth Grade

● Students will read stories that include different ethnic groups.
● Students do a study of Native Americans during Nebraska History studies.
● Students learn about the Christmas traditions of different cultures.
● Students will evaluate the historical significance of voting rights of African Americans, Native Americans,

and other ethnic groups in the United States.
● Students study the lives of Martin Luther King Jr., and Jackie Robinson.
● Teachers create lessons that emphasize the holidays of different cultures.
● Teachers read with students biographies of persons from other cultural backgrounds.

Fifth Grade

● Students study Native Americans, Explorers, and Colonists in social studies.
● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day and Black History Month activities.
● Teachers will use biographies from different cultures and will select authors from varying backgrounds.
● Students will participate in an immigration unit
● Students will read stories about different cultures and backgrounds.
● Students use metric units of length, area, volume, weight, and capacity.
● Students use temperature scales of both Fahrenheit and Celsius.
● Students convert units of measure between the US Customary System and the Metric System.
● Students will learn about the rights and responsibilities of all citizens.

Sixth Grade

● Students will explore, through literature, concepts of racism, segregation, and the mistreatment of others.



● Students will participate in Martin Luther King Jr. Day and Black History Month activities.
● Students create family trees to explore different ethnic backgrounds and cultures.
● Students learn about the cultures of different countries through a research project.
● Students will read stories about different cultures and backgrounds.
● Students use metric units of length, area, volume, weight, and capacity
● Students use temperature scales of both Fahrenheit and Celsius.
● Students convert units of measure between the US Customary System and the Metric System.
● Students will read about and discuss the development of early cultures in the world and in America.

Music

● Students sing songs from various cultures, including several Folk songs from other countries, and learn
about their origins, while finding the countries on a map.

● Students sing songs for various Holidays, including Martin Luther, King Jr. songs, songs for Black History
Month, Irish songs for St. Patrick’s Day, and some carols that originated in Europe.

● Students sing a few songs in other languages including Spanish, French, and Latin.
● Students will listen to and experience music from many different cultures.
● Students will also discuss and play singing games from other countries and cultures
● Students will learn about multicultural instruments and get to play them.

Physical Education

In PE class I will introduce games from cultures around the world to show the common joy all people have through
being physically active. Doing this will help students understand and accept others while helping develop an
appreciation for all cultures. These games include:

● Spearing the Disc (Ethiopia)
● Pebble Toss (Guinea)
● Catch Your Tail (Nigeria)
● Battledore & Shuttlecock (North American Indian)
● Bola (Peru)
● Soccer (England)
● Tumbling (China)
● Football, Volleyball, and Kickball (United States of America)

Library/Media

In the library, we have been working on updating our collection to include a variety of stories written by culturally
diverse authors. Stories include people from different cultures, races, religions, social classes, and abilities.
Students are asked questions to think critically about a character’s behavior and to consider how the students would
respond in similar situations. The collection is updated regularly with books that receive nominations and awards
from lists such as the Coretta Scott King Award and the Schneider Family Book Award.
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2023-2024 Secondary MultiCultural Activities

Business

In Intro to Business, we study the impact and attributes of globalization, as well as international

business which includes but is not limited to tariffs, trade agreements, international monetary

exchanges, external influences such as conflicts and embargoes, trade blocs, and international

conglomerates as well as the marketing mix and how advertising impacts the culture in which

the product is being promoted. We look at market research among different cultures including

marketing segmentation.

In Personal Finance, we discuss different socioeconomic statuses as well as ethnic assumptions

and how it plays a factor through taxation, budgeting, and savings. We also compare different

expectations for living in rural vs metropolitan areas, as well as how gender, religion, age, and

background influence the financial habits of people. Ethical decision making is also incorporated

throughout the curriculum.

In Info Tech, we compare technology utilized in different cultures and how the internet is used

in various countries through digital citizenship on a global level.

ELA

The 7th and 8th grade English students read, analyze, and discuss literature in varying genres,

including nonfiction articles that explore various cultures, ethnicities, and races. Additionally,

students are asked to consider varying perspectives as they write in several genres.

The 8th grade Reading class reads The Diary of Anne Frank which explores one young girl’s

experience with the Holocaust.

Grade 9 ELA classes define what it means to be American by reading several related texts

(Music for My Mother, A Quilt of Country, Immigrant Contribution, Rules of the Game, and The

Writing on the Wall). Students are asked to consider the immigrants’ experience and

contributions to the American identity. Additionally, students read To Kill a Mockingbird and

analyze various themes (racial injustice, coming of age, feminism). Students are asked to

consider how these themes relate to current social unrest and injustices.

Grade 10 ELA classes define what it means to be an outsider/outcast by reading several related

texts (The Metamorphosis, The Doll’s House, Encountering the Other: The Challenge for the 21st

Century, By Any Other Name). Students are asked to consider why people need to feel a sense

of belonging and how social isolation impacts the individual. Additionally, students read Of



Mice and Men and explore the theme of friendship, social injustice, and loneliness. Students

are asked to consider how the mistreatment of individuals with differences gives rise to

misunderstanding and conflict.

In both English III and IV, students read and analyze literature from a variety of authors,
including authors of all colors, races, religions, and both genders.

Math

Mathematics courses focus on contributions to mathematicians from various cultures around

the world, such as the German, Italian, & Aztec cultures.

In Mathematics, word problems involving multi-cultural names and activities are included;

metric conversion activities are also done and other countries’ use of the metric system is

discussed.

Science

In Science courses, past scientists who have made significant contributions from around the

world and their discoveries throughout history are discussed. Scientific techniques in

measurement, analysis, and prediction as developed by past scientists from various parts of the

world are utilized in multiple classes. In addition, the context of the place and time in which

discoveries were made is discussed.

In robotics, students are exposed to other students from all over the world, with various

cultural backgrounds, through competing in robotics. We use a “vex forum” language to

communicate with robotic students from all over the world as a resource to improve design and

strategy.

Social Studies

High School social studies classes explore the contributions various cultures have made to the

world and to the United States. Social studies classes are an ongoing and repetitive exploration

of all races, creeds, and religions and their interactions with each other.

World history addresses different cultures and how they have interacted with each other

throughout history. World history also describes the concept of cultural diffusion and how

different cultures have influenced different parts of the world throughout history. World history

also takes into account how different cultures, races, and religions have formed throughout the

history of the world and how they have influenced different parts of the world.

In American History, students analyze the different cultures that came to America. Students
also are able to distinguish and describe the relationships of different demographic groups of



people in America and how it affects relationships between themselves today. Students also
describe and identify different characteristics of different ethnic groups and how they have
contributed to the creation of America as we know it today (immigration).

The American Government addresses issues such as current issues, geopolitical strategies, how
political parties affect different demographic groups, how political parties appeal to different
demographic groups, and how political parties and partisanship differ from different areas of
the country (I.E: democratic voters are mostly located in urban areas).

In Geography, students learn about the different countries around the world and study their

culture and traditions.

In Sociology, students analyze issues of sexism and racism in the media.

Electives

In AcaDeca, which is an extracurricular activity, the students study the economy, music, art,

history, language, literature, and science of this era, specifically centered on the current events

associated with the resource of technology in different cultures all over the world.

Art classes explore the contributions of artists from around the world and the country. We also

examine how culture is reflected in art and compare different cultures' artistic traditions in how

they are similar or different. In Art 3&4 we examine how wealth, power, and discrimination

motivate some of the most politically charged works of art. I include current artists from the

Art21 database each week bringing a more diverse, wider range of artists to our curriculum in

Art I-IV.

In High School Agriculture, students look at supervised agricultural experiences and how they
differ across the nation and cultural backgrounds.

In Jr. High Agriculture students discuss history and cultural differences when they look at the

agriculture industry and exports as well as imports for agriculture products from other

countries. The price of the agriculture products and what consumer food costs are in the

United States compared to other countries is also discussed.

In Choir, the music is in several different languages. In Band, we have music originating from
several countries. On the last day of the week I will have them do a ‘special listening’ which is
typically several different genres of music.

In Woods, students identify different wood materials from different countries. They compare

the availability to the cost of the material. They also study the methods of harvesting the

materials as compared to the methods used in the United States.



In Construction, students study housing designs, needs, and construction methods of other

countries. They then state similarities and differences of those in the US. They also study the

environment because it has a direct impact on those items.

Automotive students study the manufacturing of foreign makes and models of cars. They also

become familiar with the impact that has on the US industries and markets.

In Spanish classes, students explore different cultures from multiple Spanish countries. The

students learn about the different holidays that each country celebrates, the different

structures of government, local traditions, and ethnic foods. Students create a project or

presentation for each chapter over a specific cultural component of the country being studied.

At the beginning of each year, students create a “country presentation,” where each student

researches a country and finds the information they need to complete their presentation.

Students present their country to the class. Students are introduced to different cultural

phenomenons in every chapter and are asked to compare/contrast and further explore them in

comparison to their own cultural beliefs/society.

In ELL class students discuss the social and cultural relationships that exist within the United

States. Students specifically look at how to act in different cultural instances and how to verbally

respond. They compare and contrast their own cultural habits with those of the U.S. and do

numerous projects that involve cultural events that happen.
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMPARISON OF 2024/25 STATE AID MODEL UNDER CURRENT 
STATUE TO PRIOR YEAR CALCULATED AID

GENERAL 
FUND 
LEVY

PERCENT 
CHANGE IN 
ADJUSTED 
VALUATION

A4

SYSTEM / 
COUNTY 
DISTRICT 
NUMBER DISTRICT NAME

23/24 
FORMULA 

NEEDS

23/24 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

24/25 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

DIFFERENCE
BETWEEN 
24/25 AND

PRIOR YEAR

PERCENT STATE 
AID CHANGE AS A 

PERCENT OF 
FORMULA NEED 
FOR 23/24 STATE 

AID

12.01)(2.7501-0003-000 KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,807,516 730,591 598,619 )(131,972 0.74

10.190.4601-0018-000 HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 43,288,201 20,627,181 20,824,777 197,596 1.10

11.131.1701-0090-000 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,158,204 2,092,869 2,246,370 153,501 0.61

12.55)(0.1501-0123-000 SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,326,179 340,253 333,932 )(6,321 0.52

5.44)(0.3402-0009-000 NELIGH-OAKDALE SCHOOLS 5,790,941 551,086 531,224 )(19,862 0.90

4.271.2602-0018-000 ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,884,718 578,026 627,029 49,003 0.40

6.170.1302-0115-000 SUMMERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,388,026 669,077 679,890 10,813 0.50

1.64)(0.4203-0500-000 ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS 3,089,136 460,645 447,781 )(12,864 0.85

7.75)(3.7104-0001-000 BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,591,140 649,304 515,922 )(133,382 0.79

2.37)(2.3505-0071-000 SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,884,773 257,310 189,382 )(67,928 0.56

7.300.9806-0001-000 BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS 8,858,859 1,356,774 1,443,624 86,850 0.45

5.890.2206-0017-000 ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,822,568 267,383 275,817 8,434 0.65

6.41)(0.9006-0075-000 RIVERSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,555,603 417,192 376,390 )(40,802 0.48

6.101.1807-0006-000 ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 16,904,106 2,437,991 2,637,097 199,106 0.90

4.350.2307-0010-000 HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,761,875 1,228,292 1,243,678 15,386 0.88

0.68)(0.3808-0051-000 BOYD COUNTY SCHOOLS 6,291,284 563,224 539,566 )(23,658 0.68

3.88)(0.3309-0010-000 AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6,547,939 621,928 600,149 )(21,779 0.55

9.77)(2.7710-0002-000 GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,496,043 1,132,886 897,961 )(234,925 0.95

9.65)(0.3710-0007-000 KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 65,842,748 10,025,855 9,780,062 )(245,793 0.98

7.540.9710-0009-000 ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,532,070 786,142 839,780 53,638 0.88

9.041.0610-0019-000 SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,863,779 409,256 460,869 51,613 1.05

5.48)(0.1310-0069-000 RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,606,920 608,162 599,250 )(8,912 0.64

8.294.5210-0105-000 PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,584,821 622,000 874,190 252,190 0.85

8.09)(6.8510-0119-000 AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,090,731 2,091,214 1,673,855 )(417,359 0.66

15.82)(0.0211-0001-000 TEKAMAH-HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS 7,806,052 842,401 840,515 )(1,886 0.58

8.24)(0.1711-0014-000 OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,985,521 628,673 616,525 )(12,148 0.90

21.110.8311-0020-000 LYONS-DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS 5,365,515 424,356 468,977 44,621 0.71

7.770.4412-0056-000 DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,395,034 1,092,991 1,138,979 45,988 0.64

9.780.2712-0502-000 EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,020,746 486,010 502,417 16,407 0.62

5.051.6613-0001-000 PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 18,097,812 4,156,755 4,456,881 300,126 1.05

3.69)(0.4613-0022-000 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,908,290 459,751 436,944 )(22,807 1.05

5.57)(0.4913-0032-000 LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,541,051 1,431,241 1,384,081 )(47,160 1.02

5.110.0613-0056-000 CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,922,535 1,107,169 1,112,679 5,510 0.82

3.620.7513-0097-000 ELMWOOD-MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,395,669 1,352,755 1,407,982 55,227 0.80

4.77)(0.2414-0008-000 HARTINGTON NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SC 7,155,202 683,748 666,308 )(17,440 0.36

8.01)(0.1714-0045-000 RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,560,010 426,258 418,640 )(7,618 0.41

6.71)(0.2014-0054-000 LAUREL-CONCORD-COLERIDGE SCHOO 6,935,605 662,355 648,538 )(13,817 0.61

4.051.2014-0101-000 WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,809,023 1,405,584 1,451,145 45,561 0.95

4.552.1415-0010-000 CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS 9,133,683 1,150,737 1,346,284 195,547 0.53

6.27)(0.9115-0536-000 WAUNETA-PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS 4,432,637 365,712 325,191 )(40,521 0.74

3.89)(0.1116-0006-000 VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8,489,457 954,470 944,778 )(9,692 0.56

6.86)(3.3816-0030-000 CODY-KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS 3,724,689 1,464,566 1,338,825 )(125,741 0.76

11.16)(4.1317-0001-000 SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,705,649 5,675,851 5,068,332 )(607,519 1.05

8.882.8417-0003-000 LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,555,038 217,992 318,825 100,833 0.86

9.00)(0.4717-0009-000 POTTER-DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,885,892 674,105 655,811 )(18,294 0.79

S:\State Aid Certification 2024-25\Original Statue\Docs\Origial Statue\A4 
Comparison.rpt 01/31/2024Page 1 of 6



NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMPARISON OF 2024/25 STATE AID MODEL UNDER CURRENT 
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5.170.2518-0002-000 SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,954,454 931,273 949,004 17,731 0.57

5.37)(0.1518-0011-000 HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,364,884 333,502 326,796 )(6,706 0.92

8.122.8319-0039-000 LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,453,525 496,049 622,208 126,159 0.71

9.18)(1.5419-0058-000 CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,362,045 410,912 343,810 )(67,102 0.73

10.090.1219-0070-000 HOWELLS-DODGE CONSOLIDATED SCH 5,084,541 476,942 482,843 5,901 0.47

10.09)(5.1719-0123-000 SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 22,135,029 4,786,716 3,642,494 )(1,144,222 0.92

9.920.1020-0001-000 WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,511,700 1,163,700 1,174,533 10,833 0.54

14.73)(2.3920-0020-000 BANCROFT-ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS 5,054,321 1,129,482 1,008,806 )(120,676 0.51

7.550.0220-0030-000 WISNER-PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,178,015 977,932 979,019 1,087 0.55

1.063.1521-0015-000 ANSELMO-MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,507,224 579,412 721,239 141,827 0.51

1.81)(0.0321-0025-000 BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,206,808 1,297,343 1,294,265 )(3,078 0.76

1.07)(0.1721-0044-000 ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,976,779 314,049 307,473 )(6,576 0.80

0.90)(0.3521-0084-000 SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,740,928 259,438 246,250 )(13,188 0.80

2.180.1521-0089-000 ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,751,426 375,302 381,021 5,719 0.61

1.93)(0.2221-0180-000 CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,893,326 271,313 262,582 )(8,731 0.67

8.241.4722-0011-000 SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS 50,146,269 28,080,882 28,819,854 738,972 1.02

10.212.1022-0031-000 HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 7,551,097 1,850,076 2,008,739 158,663 0.61

6.096.6423-0002-000 CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,616,450 4,676,167 5,579,801 903,634 0.99

4.220.1723-0071-000 CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,738,779 553,720 559,911 6,191 0.88

11.043.8124-0001-000 LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,079,475 23,709,956 25,313,653 1,603,697 0.93

8.21)(0.8924-0004-000 OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,809,380 801,260 758,653 )(42,607 0.94

11.35)(1.8224-0011-000 COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 13,322,094 2,879,448 2,636,449 )(242,999 0.99

9.25)(0.9924-0020-000 GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,617,219 1,729,111 1,614,142 )(114,969 0.94

6.211.3724-0101-000 SUMNER-EDDYVILLE-MILLER SCHS 4,392,465 518,053 578,309 60,256 0.87

7.490.2925-0025-000 CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS 3,819,708 265,467 276,494 11,027 0.70

8.29)(2.1325-0095-000 SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,383,085 760,015 666,832 )(93,183 0.61

15.28)(2.1326-0001-000 PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,261,279 1,794,748 1,639,726 )(155,022 0.92

14.290.4226-0070-000 ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 3,459,829 263,856 278,508 14,652 0.63

11.71)(0.7526-0561-000 EMERSON-HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,531,510 411,202 377,402 )(33,800 0.69

13.761.6527-0001-000 FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 64,649,961 20,552,905 21,616,697 1,063,792 0.92

6.980.2527-0062-000 SCRIBNER-SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS 3,801,219 290,297 299,863 9,566 0.65

6.12)(1.9027-0594-000 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,009,154 1,562,403 1,391,224 )(171,179 0.59

4.362.1327-0595-000 NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 8,549,558 1,450,347 1,632,298 181,951 0.54

11.654.3328-0001-000 OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 730,038,520 285,573,656 317,175,614 31,601,958 0.99

17.080.2728-0010-000 ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 123,400,677 20,055,996 20,391,748 335,752 0.90

17.150.7328-0015-000 DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS 14,025,069 2,745,057 2,847,471 102,414 0.57

11.55)(3.9328-0017-000 MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 256,842,525 74,330,641 64,231,083 )(10,099,558 0.94

12.492.6828-0054-000 RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,681,374 9,554,688 10,698,127 1,143,439 0.92

21.06)(11.7228-0059-000 BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 46,500,464 19,508,274 14,056,646 )(5,451,628 0.95

10.171.3528-0066-000 WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 73,913,607 29,258,477 30,256,911 998,434 0.87

1.81)(0.4429-0117-000 DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS 5,455,672 449,942 425,927 )(24,015 0.49

4.880.2330-0001-000 EXETER-MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,891,990 267,214 276,156 8,942 0.53

1.760.0730-0025-000 FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 9,521,617 948,846 955,228 6,382 0.55

3.15)(1.1330-0054-000 SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,273,581 406,610 369,457 )(37,153 0.73

11.140.3031-0506-000 FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,259,033 608,140 624,137 15,997 0.88
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8.744.6132-0046-000 MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,828,923 684,133 860,558 176,425 0.83

10.380.0332-0095-000 EUSTIS-FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,744,587 275,355 276,565 1,210 0.67

12.25)(7.4632-0125-000 MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,114,119 941,033 634,108 )(306,925 1.03

8.98)(0.7033-0018-000 ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,414,374 586,437 548,763 )(37,674 0.67

10.76)(2.0733-0021-000 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,989,818 861,150 757,668 )(103,482 0.86

11.450.1633-0540-000 SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 6,724,173 588,987 599,658 10,671 0.70

6.606.4134-0001-000 SOUTHERN SCHOOL DIST 1 7,052,770 1,530,406 1,982,298 451,892 0.98

11.861.9534-0015-000 BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 25,428,346 5,354,063 5,850,234 496,171 0.88

6.980.6034-0034-000 FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,577,365 1,648,424 1,693,913 45,489 0.62

6.050.6034-0100-000 DILLER-ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,498,099 649,523 676,335 26,812 0.60

5.970.8735-0001-000 GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 4,446,604 306,610 345,481 38,871 0.36

5.13)(0.7536-0100-000 BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,865,107 787,617 751,355 )(36,262 0.90

8.34)(0.7237-0030-000 ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,984,105 339,308 310,733 )(28,575 0.51

7.52)(0.8138-0011-000 HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS 3,569,821 313,140 284,138 )(29,002 0.34

6.880.4639-0060-000 CENTRAL VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,739,898 459,191 485,623 26,432 0.75

14.844.1440-0002-000 GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 128,394,882 63,649,335 68,970,126 5,320,791 0.95

8.851.5940-0082-000 NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,357,708 10,083,571 10,359,111 275,540 0.53

4.560.2140-0083-000 WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS 7,764,700 771,516 787,969 16,453 0.92

5.830.2140-0126-000 DONIPHAN-TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS 7,189,898 734,472 749,725 15,253 0.82

12.665.6841-0002-000 GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,395,488 1,180,926 1,430,624 249,698 0.74

10.83)(1.3441-0091-000 HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,820,453 840,067 789,040 )(51,027 0.64

8.01)(0.0641-0504-000 AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 15,374,400 1,993,031 1,984,429 )(8,602 0.78

14.622.4342-0002-000 ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,640,003 1,368,382 1,529,859 161,477 0.88

7.200.4843-0079-000 HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,463,230 209,843 226,485 16,642 0.67

5.61)(0.2644-0070-000 HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM 5,318,600 458,632 444,708 )(13,924 0.84

6.120.0145-0007-000 O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,901,585 1,295,500 1,296,257 757 0.80

8.465.5145-0044-000 STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,854,219 1,330,109 1,542,391 212,282 0.91

10.010.6445-0137-000 CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,176,524 219,682 239,958 20,276 0.76

5.77)(0.3145-0239-000 WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,316,731 693,880 670,862 )(23,018 0.56

8.67)(0.3846-0001-000 MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,972,874 475,632 460,676 )(14,956 0.48

6.06)(5.1247-0001-000 ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,472,399 1,818,598 1,333,624 )(484,974 0.96

6.771.3447-0100-000 CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,258,374 993,805 1,091,248 97,443 0.91

5.630.0247-0103-000 ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,079,849 1,143,365 1,144,074 709 0.96

7.740.0548-0008-000 FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,339,065 1,355,674 1,362,072 6,398 0.88

5.393.5848-0300-000 TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,195,708 1,075,548 1,332,832 257,284 0.62

10.31)(0.0448-0303-000 MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,259,027 1,142,305 1,140,550 )(1,755 0.60

3.890.1149-0033-000 STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,908,483 322,663 327,126 4,463 0.88

4.220.3049-0050-000 JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 7,929,170 789,594 813,267 23,673 0.84

11.250.5750-0001-000 WILCOX-HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,528,138 356,053 381,778 25,725 0.57

10.203.3050-0501-000 AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5,309,352 838,272 1,013,283 175,011 0.80

10.11)(0.3850-0503-000 MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,779,937 1,324,923 1,284,452 )(40,471 0.68

13.09)(0.3351-0001-000 OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,456,674 1,371,322 1,334,042 )(37,280 0.70

8.441.5651-0006-000 PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 3,833,526 785,933 845,567 59,634 0.52

15.860.4052-0100-000 KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS 2,877,381 139,606 151,149 11,543 0.38

8.680.1053-0001-000 KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,921,482 615,620 622,376 6,756 0.82
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6.671.4154-0013-000 CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCH 5,532,836 464,398 542,279 77,881 0.77

6.820.2554-0096-000 CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6,287,027 937,147 952,717 15,570 0.70

7.104.7654-0501-000 NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,687,739 1,731,910 1,955,020 223,110 0.82

)(10.46)(0.3254-0505-000 SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,810,115 4,031,850 4,016,478 )(15,372 0.91

6.811.0254-0576-000 WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,407,249 386,561 431,483 44,922 0.76

6.431.0154-0583-000 VERDIGRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,351,699 264,079 298,001 33,922 0.78

4.760.1854-0586-000 BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,708,131 416,170 424,608 8,438 0.55

16.79)(6.2855-0001-000 LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 500,371,115 104,411,057 72,974,146 )(31,436,911 0.93

10.63)(0.1655-0145-000 WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 24,410,679 3,566,936 3,527,005 )(39,931 0.86

13.20)(2.7455-0148-000 MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,228,823 3,480,797 3,227,512 )(253,285 0.70

13.52)(1.5955-0160-000 NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 26,533,985 5,324,230 4,902,861 )(421,369 0.80

11.870.2455-0161-000 RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,869,175 1,208,095 1,233,673 25,578 0.86

9.93)(1.2756-0001-000 NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 44,741,368 9,913,075 9,345,814 )(567,261 0.99

10.310.8956-0006-000 BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,822,918 707,051 741,253 34,202 0.86

7.991.8256-0007-000 MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,750,083 1,776,077 1,862,368 86,291 0.75

9.69)(0.4456-0037-000 HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,962,025 2,822,223 2,787,275 )(34,948 0.76

8.32)(2.1756-0055-000 SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,083,219 606,774 496,434 )(110,340 0.98

10.36)(2.7156-0565-000 WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R 3,853,601 487,708 383,104 )(104,604 0.78

3.25)(4.7857-0501-000 STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,808,042 586,099 404,256 )(181,843 0.62

8.810.4758-0025-000 LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,872,061 117,961 131,556 13,595 0.60

8.440.3059-0001-000 MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,367,827 818,170 843,291 25,121 0.70

9.230.8959-0002-000 NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 53,551,284 10,417,758 10,896,284 478,526 0.95

8.81)(2.1159-0005-000 BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,005,722 1,742,595 1,573,746 )(168,849 0.67

5.190.0959-0013-000 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,993,986 329,546 332,960 3,414 0.52

5.670.6659-0080-000 ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS 7,215,856 710,540 758,395 47,855 0.71

1.900.6860-0090-000 MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 2,811,182 84,869 104,082 19,213 0.69

10.640.3661-0004-000 CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,877,795 1,199,519 1,239,127 39,608 0.76

7.211.5661-0049-000 PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,431,344 1,721,292 1,806,034 84,742 0.88

11.22)(7.6262-0021-000 BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,598,098 1,845,749 1,419,274 )(426,475 0.99

11.261.7462-0063-000 BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,354,661 1,581,295 1,727,046 145,751 0.95

8.66)(0.0163-0001-000 FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,382,190 479,500 479,037 )(463 0.78

5.24)(0.0663-0030-000 TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,197,564 656,942 652,683 )(4,259 0.68

11.09)(0.7764-0023-000 JOHNSON-BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,697,495 1,180,615 1,136,986 )(43,629 0.46

15.09)(9.9564-0029-000 AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,133,642 4,088,504 2,881,578 )(1,206,926 0.92

4.641.6765-0011-000 SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,330,253 892,938 1,015,193 122,255 1.02

4.860.1765-2005-000 SOUTH CENTRAL NEBRASKA UNIFIED 11,272,274 1,089,527 1,108,341 18,814 0.72

9.890.3966-0027-000 SYRACUSE-DUNBAR-AVOCA SCHOOLS 10,925,488 1,290,212 1,332,755 42,543 0.75

12.330.2466-0111-000 NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19,128,662 4,763,288 4,810,037 46,749 0.89

13.3215.6466-0501-000 PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 12,432,820 1,720,683 3,664,829 1,944,146 0.76

4.32)(3.0467-0001-000 PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,156,878 1,120,089 963,378 )(156,711 0.88

2.501.1367-0069-000 LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 3,858,914 631,560 675,030 43,470 0.60

20.200.4468-0020-000 PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS 6,853,226 645,846 675,978 30,132 0.48

5.690.2069-0044-000 HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,973,270 1,689,741 1,717,239 27,498 0.86

7.71)(0.1469-0054-000 BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,413,885 385,740 379,535 )(6,205 0.70

7.592.2969-0055-000 LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,692,738 1,133,969 1,241,343 107,374 0.62
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9.541.0870-0002-000 PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,435,905 1,484,060 1,586,142 102,082 0.79

7.520.5270-0005-000 PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,980,174 544,056 575,440 31,384 0.60

9.63)(0.7970-0542-000 OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,919,300 367,318 336,255 )(31,063 0.69

10.584.3471-0001-000 COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 49,480,854 14,235,067 16,380,852 2,145,785 1.02

3.754.4371-0005-000 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 13,324,748 1,857,093 2,447,940 590,847 0.51

3.86)(3.0271-0067-000 HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,231,736 1,144,678 986,546 )(158,132 0.35

7.490.1172-0015-000 CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6,001,789 720,027 726,565 6,538 0.62

4.040.2272-0019-000 OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,426,032 372,250 381,839 9,589 0.79

4.87)(0.3772-0032-000 SHELBY - RISING CITY PUBLIC SC 7,097,292 1,161,760 1,135,713 )(26,047 0.62

7.12)(0.3872-0075-000 HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,430,368 355,717 338,823 )(16,894 0.50

9.240.2473-0017-000 MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 18,097,431 5,527,650 5,571,913 44,263 0.93

7.641.8873-0179-000 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,428,968 444,042 545,937 101,895 0.64

15.12)(0.1874-0056-000 FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,874,364 1,483,061 1,462,183 )(20,878 0.76

11.520.4474-0070-000 HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER 5,598,963 441,590 466,054 24,464 0.60

6.22)(1.8675-0100-000 ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,165,098 614,485 537,213 )(77,272 0.49

11.576.3776-0002-000 CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 30,055,418 10,666,816 12,580,512 1,913,696 0.83

3.962.0576-0044-000 DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOL 4,328,997 503,514 592,441 88,927 0.74

5.38)(0.4176-0068-000 FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,186,230 386,680 369,410 )(17,270 0.70

7.02)(1.0576-0082-000 WILBER-CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,269,695 1,330,107 1,232,649 )(97,458 0.85

14.16)(1.3477-0001-000 BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 110,403,050 52,228,116 50,746,695 )(1,481,421 1.04

11.36)(5.7977-0027-000 PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHS 131,585,486 28,670,376 21,053,217 )(7,617,159 0.93

19.59)(8.3177-0037-000 GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 76,772,383 23,535,372 17,158,538 )(6,376,834 0.90

17.441.9077-0046-000 SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNI 15,363,760 2,922,314 3,213,883 291,569 0.41

12.250.1778-0001-000 ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS 17,117,192 1,884,669 1,913,462 28,793 0.64

9.79)(5.1978-0009-000 YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,433,369 2,630,040 2,244,232 )(385,808 0.94

10.400.0778-0039-000 WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,728,838 1,810,729 1,821,154 10,425 0.78

4.94)(1.4478-0072-000 MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,921,764 1,127,027 1,055,990 )(71,037 0.73

6.24)(0.2578-0107-000 CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,269,516 3,890,785 3,869,712 )(21,073 0.76

11.88)(0.9279-0002-000 MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,741,082 2,891,916 2,857,476 )(34,440 0.85

12.18)(8.9879-0011-000 MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,560,523 2,014,178 1,424,811 )(589,367 1.00

11.100.0079-0016-000 GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 22,069,988 9,551,705 9,551,172 )(533 0.99

10.75)(4.9479-0031-000 MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,635,265 4,660,291 4,234,108 )(426,183 0.79

8.10)(0.0179-0032-000 SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,898,877 18,480,589 18,477,438 )(3,151 0.83

10.23)(7.4780-0005-000 MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,031,423 2,557,022 1,733,090 )(823,932 0.92

8.14)(0.1980-0009-000 SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,294,048 2,460,649 2,427,180 )(33,469 0.70

6.880.0880-0567-000 CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,882,114 784,969 791,580 6,611 0.45

12.570.4181-0003-000 HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,925,828 1,599,696 1,615,758 16,062 0.86

8.44)(0.0781-0010-000 GORDON-RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS 9,397,921 818,398 811,650 )(6,748 0.78

8.300.2382-0001-000 LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,201,350 464,713 476,737 12,024 0.74

3.701.4782-0015-000 LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,125,298 188,979 234,964 45,985 0.95

1.881.0483-0500-000 SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,829,345 130,619 160,079 29,460 0.53

5.670.2284-0003-000 STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6,928,779 663,869 678,901 15,032 0.83

6.74)(0.7985-0060-000 DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,740,074 551,792 514,575 )(37,217 0.70

9.01)(0.1685-0070-000 THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS 6,970,408 660,130 649,060 )(11,070 0.61

4.850.1585-2001-000 BRUNING-DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS 3,870,644 298,026 303,976 5,950 0.47
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3.09)(1.9486-0001-000 THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,094,880 368,552 308,599 )(59,953 0.57

11.060.6187-0001-000 PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,084,821 1,171,332 1,214,201 42,869 0.74

22.10)(4.4487-0013-000 WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,111,288 3,601,381 3,330,119 )(271,262 1.05

23.731.3687-0016-000 UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS 8,796,563 7,328,916 7,448,355 119,439 0.92

20.26)(2.2687-0017-000 WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,323,982 7,546,712 7,313,319 )(233,393 1.05

7.95)(0.0588-0005-000 ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,154,064 851,459 847,029 )(4,430 0.75

5.101.4988-0021-000 ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,283,975 1,303,312 1,352,096 48,784 1.09

15.88)(0.5089-0001-000 BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 24,078,353 3,752,253 3,630,949 )(121,304 0.63

14.974.5089-0003-000 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS 11,124,352 3,844,010 4,344,880 500,870 0.95

11.902.2889-0024-000 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,053,164 2,038,800 2,267,616 228,816 0.76

10.880.7390-0017-000 WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 13,461,630 1,714,961 1,812,898 97,937 0.79

15.15)(7.1690-0560-000 WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,113,237 2,697,039 2,044,174 )(652,865 0.70

12.64)(0.0690-0595-000 WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,551,831 921,830 919,264 )(2,566 0.55

12.040.3191-0002-000 RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,531,435 714,279 728,179 13,900 0.80

12.230.7491-0074-000 BLUE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,313,226 1,074,893 1,114,137 39,244 0.82

11.780.3492-0045-000 WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS 3,262,808 179,311 190,307 10,996 0.53

6.78)(0.9293-0012-000 YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,754,326 3,080,294 2,917,804 )(162,490 0.96

9.47)(0.0993-0083-000 MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS 4,579,257 1,169,500 1,165,607 )(3,893 0.75

8.78)(0.1693-0096-000 HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5,712,934 556,199 547,039 )(9,160 0.49
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RFP for Printing and Copying Services
Ravenna Public School 

February 12th, 2024
GENERAL SUMMARY:
Equipment - The school district is seeking proposals for managed print services.  This 
proposal will include vendor supplied equipment and software.

All Proposals must be received no later than 1:00 pm on April 5, 2024, at the office 
address below:  

Ravenna Public School 
Attn: Mr. Ken Schroeder

41750 Carthage Rd.
Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:  308-452-3249
E-MAIL: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

**Bid Breakdowns:  If bidding on multiple areas of the scope of work, please break your 
bid into the following categories to include:

• Central MFP devices (printing, copying, scanning to email, faxing)
• Classroom/small office printers
• PaperCut Cost Accounting Software Including 5 years annual support 

EXISTING ENVIRONMENT
The intended project refers to the physical addresses within the district.  Each building 
or attendance center refers to the following addresses in Ravenna, NE  68869:

• High School Office – 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE  68869
• Middle Hallway - 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE  68869
• Elementary School - 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE  68869

CURRENT ENVIRONMENT:
Ravenna Public Schools is a K-12, Class C2 Nebraska school district located in 
Northeast Buffalo County.  Ravenna Public Schools serves approximately 395 students 
and approximately 40 staff.  The school is a single building with certified CAT5e or 
better cabling to each room and has wireless access throughout the building.  
Students in grades K-8 are issued Chromebooks with the 9-12 using Windows Laptops. 
Students are allowed to print to printers. The staff uses a mix of Mac and Windows PCs, 
along with some iPads.  Staff printing is allowed and enabled from all of these devices.  
 
The previous leasing agreement with Eakes Office Solutions will expire on July 1, 
2024.  This lease includes copiers, printers, and software.



CURRENT INVENTORY OF MANAGED DEVICES AND SOFTWARE
Floorplans and Current Device Placement will be provided per request

• For clarification or to schedule a walk-through, please contact Ravenna Public 
Schools as noted above.

Summary of usage by month
MFP usage on 12 month average:

Mono = 37,754 monthly pages
Color = 12,473 monthly pages

HP Printer usage on 12 month average:
Mono = 7,177 monthly pages

*** These averages are based on previous 12 months
These numbers are the basis for calculating cost of the proposal. Proposals will 
be based on cost per impression or pages included in monthly agreement. No 
impression charges should accrue for scans.

VENDOR QUALIFICATIONS
Each   vendor   must   meet the following minimum requirements:

• 5-years of sales and services experience with Mult-Function devices  
• 5-years of sales and services experience in the PK-16 environment
• 5-years of print management services experience
• 5-years of Papercut Experience including Tier 1 software support
• 2-hour mandatory response time for service calls
• Technician must physically office within 45 miles of district

Proposals from vendors not able to meet the Vendor Qualifications will not have 
their proposal considered.

MANAGED PRINT SERVICES SUPPLIES
Vendor is responsible for providing all toner/ink for all devices covered in the proposal. 
Ink and toner shall either be OEM product or Manufacturer Certified product. Vendor is 
responsible for repair of all devices covered under this proposal. 



PROPOSAL QUANTITIES
Vendor will provide a minimum of 1 option in the primary proposal.  

Option 1:

• Full replacement of current MFP devices, including trade-in value of existing 
devices, which are currently leased by the district.

• Replacement specifications should meet or exceed advertised capabilities of 
RFP.  Description of devices is listed below.  These specifications must be met.  

• Full replacement of desktop printers.
• Vendor is responsible for providing all toner/ink for all devices covered in the 

proposal, including copiers and printers. Ink and toner shall either be OEM 
product or Manufacturer Certified product. Vendor is responsible for repair of all 
devices covered under this proposal.

• Devices must be configured to work with Mac, Windows PC, Chromebooks, and 
iPads.  True Adobe PostScript must be included in price.  Emulated PostScript 
will not be accepted.  

• Vendor is responsible for support and upgrade assurance of software programs 
provided for full term of contract (5 years or 60 months).   

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE:

• 2 – Color MFP at least 60 page per minute with stacking staple finishing, 
hole punch, inner-folding unit, high-capacity tandem paper trays, & fax

• 1 – Color MFP at least 60 page per minute with inner finishing, Staple-less 
Stapling, hole punch, and high-capacity tandem paper trays

• 20 – Mono printers at least 40 page per minute with 500 sheet paper 
drawers 

• 5 -Mono printers at least 60 page per minute with 500 sheet paper drawers 
• Machines shall all have capabilities of automatic firmware updates, OCR 

scanning, Single pass document feeders, Document feeders with 
minimum speed of 200 IPM.  

• Chosen vendor must provide meter reporting system with capabilities of 
automatic toner ordering. School district must have active login for 
system and training for IT staff. 

• Chosen vendor must provide on-line portal system for automated supply 
orders, service calls, meter readings, with service notes and history.

• MFP’s must have capabilities to sync with Ravenna Public Schools Active 
Directory

• Card Readers for all 3 MFP’s that will communicate with teachers ID 
badges.

• All equipment should be of 2023 model or newer.



ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS

Alternative proposals will not be accepted without written permission from 
representative of Ravenna Public Schools.  

SERVICE RESPONSE
-Vendor shall provide guaranteed 2-hour response time for initial contact, onsite repair 
arrival and final repair for both MFP and printer devices.  The district understands that 
there may be reasonable delays due to parts availability and weather.
-If at any time during the contract period the vendors equipment does not meet 95% 
uptime, on a three-month rolling average, the customer reserves the right to request the 
equipment to be replaced with a machine of comparable features and capabilities with 
no additional costs or commitments passed onto the customer.
-All service personnel will wear appropriate vendor identification, will be required to sign 
in and wear appropriate Ravenna Public Schools visitor identification and sign out when 
the technician leaves the building.  Vendor guarantees that all vendor employees 
accessing Ravenna Public Schools buildings have been appropriately screened, 
completed satisfactory criminal history review and are positive representatives to be 
working with and around Ravenna Public School staff and students.  

SUPPLIES
The vendor is responsible for making sure all ordered supplies are received at the 
location in a timely manner. The vendor will be responsible for any additional shipping 
cost incurred for overnight shipment and costs associated with the device being out of 
service due to supplies not being available.  Vendor shall have a recycling program to 
include recycling/return of used supplies at no charge to the customer.

Installation and Delivery
Delivery and Installation must be coordinated with IT Director or Superintendent of 
Ravenna Public Schools.  All MFP’s and printers must be delivered and fully operational 
in an eight-hour period starting at 8:00am and ending at 5:00pm on the chosen 
installation date.  Installation date to be decided by Ravenna Public Schools.  Any 
delays must be approved by Ravenna Public Schools.  If equipment is not installed and 
fully operational by August 1st, 2024. Ravenna Public Schools reserves the right to Void 
and Nullify any signed lease or service agreement.  Ravenna Public Schools also 
reserves the right to bill chosen vendor for liquidated charges for uninstalled equipment 
or un-operational equipment.  



INSTUCTIONS AND TRAINING
Successful vendor will provide extensive onsite training regarding new equipment for all 
employees of Ravenna Public Schools at the beginning of the contract. Periodically, 
Ravenna Public Schools may require onsite or live online training as needed for new 
equipment or new staff.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Ravenna Public Schools may terminate the agreement when the vendor has not 
performed or has unsatisfactorily performed the provisions in the proposal. The vendor 
will be paid for work satisfactorily performed prior to the termination less any excess 
costs incurred by Ravenna Public Schools in procuring and completing the terms of the 
agreement. Ravenna Public Schools will not be responsible for any costs for removal of 
equipment or other fees if the contract is terminated.

CONTRACT TERM 
The term of this contract shall be 60 months with a $1 buyout dating from July 1st, 2024 
until June 30th, 2029. The customer will not pay additional costs at the end of the term to 
remove vendor equipment or any ship-back costs. Any equipment leaving the customer 
premises during the contract, or at the end of the contract, will have the hard drive 
securely reformatted.  Vendor will provide certification that the drive has been 
reformatted and data is no longer available. All equipment to be in place prior to August 
1, 2024.
EVALUATION CRITERIA
The school district reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.
The customer will review proposals and recommend to the Board of Education the best 
overall proposal for Ravenna Public Schools. Proposals will be evaluated on the 
following matrix:
Price - 20%
Service Capability - 30%
Equipment - 20%
Software Solutions - 20%
References - 10%

NEW EQUIPMENT
Products provided under this proposal shall meet all federal, state and local statutes, 
rules, regulations, codes, ordinances and requirements which are applicable to 
Nebraska Public Schools.  The district will accept only new originally manufactured 
contract equipment, materials and/or goods. The district will not accept any equipment, 
materials or contract goods that have been refurbished, rebuilt, restored, or renovated in 
any manner. In addition, the district will not accept experimental materials. Experimental 
materials shall be defined as contract equipment, materials or goods not produced by 
regular production methods and/or which have not been offered for sale to the public 
through accepted industry trade channels for a reasonable period of time prior to the 



offering of the proposal. The vendor acknowledges and agrees to the terms explained 
above.

INDEMNIFICATION
Vendor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the District Governing Board, 
and its respective members, employees, agents, officers and officials from and against 
liabilities, losses, penalties, damages and, expenses, including costs and attorney fees, 
arising out of all claims, liens, damages, obligations, actions, suits, judgments or 
settlements, or causes of action, of every kind, nature and character arising or alleged 
to arise out of the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the Vendor, its officials, agents 
and employees and subcontractors in the performance of the services under the 
contract.
Vendor shall, at its own cost and expense, appear, defend and pay all attorney fees 
and, other costs and expenses as incurred by and on behalf of the School District, 
arising hereunder. In addition, if any judgment shall be rendered against the School 
District in any such action, the Vendor shall, at its own expense, satisfy and discharge 
such obligation of the School District. The District Governing Board shall have the right 
to participate in the defense of any suit, without relieving the selected vendor of any of 
its obligations hereunder under which the vendor shall reimburse the District Governing 
Board for any attorney fees and expenses incurred. The District Governing Board 
retains final approval of any and all settlements or legal strategies, which involve the 
interest of the School District.
The indemnities set forth herein shall survive the expiration or termination of the 
Contract.

GOVERNING LAW
The Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Nebraska without regard to any conflict of law or choice of law principles. We 
reserve the right to accept or reject any or all responses to this RFP and to enter into 
discussions and/or negotiations with one or more qualified vendors at the same time, if 
such action is in the best interest of the School District.
This agreement may be revised, including, but not limited to dates, terms, services, and 
pricing levels. Any contract revisions or amendments are considered a minor contract 
modification and permitted under the agreement.  

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX
Lease must qualify to be exempt from personal property taxes.  Personal property tax 
cannot be built into the lease payment or billed to Ravenna Public Schools in any way.  



BID SUBMISSION‐PLEASE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  

• VENDOR CONTACT INFORMATION
• SHIPPING/HANDLING COSTS
• Service pricing (per unit, page, etc.)
• Support details (contact, how initiated)
• Consumables refresh procedures.
• Expectations of customer provided equipment (print servers, power 

requirements, network requirements)

COMPANY BACKGROUND
Provide a brief overview and history of your company. 

REFERENCES
Provide five or more references (NO LESS) from School Districts who have done 
business with you previously or currently. Referencing school districts must be within 60 
miles of Ravenna Public Schools. Vendor must include name of school, name of 
person, title, address and telephone number of the contact person.

TIMELINE
The School District will give notice to the chosen vendor when to commence 
purchasing/shipping; no earlier than April 15, 2024. 




























	Agenda
	1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law
	2. Excuse Absent Board Members
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